8

FiG

3D

H

SK
3K

DX

~ug
x

3 MPC ENGINES

FPARY
... NUMBER .. ..

27230 -

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

HOUSING ABSY, GOVERNOR CONTROL

5122756 f HOUSING, 2,3,4-53 (C & D ENGINES)

(BI44090} . ..

5122757  # HOUSING, 2,3,4-83 (A & B ENGINES}

5125674
5125675

5125052
5116262

1054861
113699

27250 -

5122763
5122752
5125190
5125191

2.72558 -
5122761
5123597

2. 7257 -
5122754

27260 .

8431894
9431895
5125184
9421817

27210 .

89431887
9413284
274844

(8144089 ... e
HOUSING ASSY., 2,.3.4.53 (C & D ENG)
(ANCLUDES BUSHINGSY .. ...............
HOUSING ASSY., 2,3,4-583 (A & B ENG.}
(INCLUDES BUSHINGS) ... ........ ... ...
BUSHING ... ... ... ... ... i
ADAPTOR, INJECTCR CONTRGL LINK
BOOT{7830; ... ... .. ... ... ...
GABKET, 3/8" COPPER{12.8380) ............
BOLT, 3/8"-24X1/2" {(BUFFER SCREW
HOLEY (128001 .. ... ..., ... ...........
F# NOT SERVICED; USE NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE 8824748
PLUG.

SHAFYT ASSY. GOVERNCR OPERAYTING

INCLIIDES {TEMS IN 2.7288, 2.7280,
2.7260 AND BEARING IN 2.7300.

SHAFT ASSY., 2.3,4-53 (A ANDBENG ..., ...
SHAFT ASSY, 23483 ({CANDDENG) ..., ..
SHAFT ASSY., 2,3,4-53(C ANDDENG) .......
SHAFT ASSY., 2.3 4-B3AANDBENG) .......

SHAFT., GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT ... i

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERAYING
SHAFTUPPER

BEABING ... ... ... . ... . .l
BEARING ........ ... .. .. . . i
SHIELD .. ... . e
SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
F10-24XT/IB" 12.9028) ... ...,

BEARING, GOVERNOR QOPERATING
SHAFTLOWER
BEARING .............. .. ...

RING, SNAPTO HOUSINGY .................
RING, SNAP{TO SHAFT) ._..................

NOV, 1986 PAGE

5 5
7158159
{8818
7 g
H 1
L 1

4.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIY DIESEL

TYPES
5
9156
219

3
111
1491
14{1
111
111
141
111
I I
T
1]
1)1

5
315
419
5

1
1
212

3
1
111
T}l
111
i1
111
111
111

b

—-a




& 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DILESEL
2. 1000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

D TYPES 1 ooei e
PART & 5 5
CEIG L NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... 7]s5|8islois|aisig|5|8is
ajels{gjojoelz2]9 g{6]9
9 1 3 5 7
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2,7300,
50 5122749  LEVERASSY,23453{C&DENG) .......... 1 1
5D 5122750  LEVERASSY, 2,3453{A&BENG) .......... 1H1 1 1]
5DJ B1508B98  SCREW (GAP ADJUSTING} .................. SEREYRREEEREER R
EDJ 114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4%28 (128420} .. ... ......... SEEERRERRERERE
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT.-LOWER
5D 5122741 FORK oottt et FE R IET RN AT AETE BETN BETR BTN AETS AR B
5D 8425382  SCREW, #10-32X5/8" (W/LW)
(128001 . i 212 272tztzi2{2]2{2]2}z2
2.7300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFY
LEVER
5D BI22T46  PIN ... R EEEEREEEERE
5K 455297 PIN, 5/32°X7/8" {12.8270) ................. ti1]1]+
27310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN iN 2.7315.
50 5126311 LEVER ASSY., 2.3.4-53 (LIMITING) ............ AR ERREERE
5D 6122743  LEVER ASSY, 2,3,4-53 (VARIABLE AND
CONSTANT SPEED} .. ................... 113
£DJ) 5150941 WASHER, 21/64” ... ... ... .. SRR EREEEREERE
9421917  SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.
(12.8028) ... . . ... e, 1
120391 WASHER, 3/16° {12.9190} ................. 1
BbJ 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING (12.9640) ........ tle] et brpr1g
2.7315 . PiN. GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
50 5126310  PINGLIMITING SPEED) ......o.ovrrnrinenn.n., i EEEEEENENE!
5D 51227485  PIN (VARIABLE AND CONSTANT SPEED) .. .. ... 11
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
5DK 5129730  HOUSING (CAND D ENGINE) ................ 1 1 1 1
50K 5129731 HOUSING {A AND B ENGINE) .. .............. 141 3 1 A 1 3
5K 5119127  BUSHING [WEIGHT SHAFTEND} .............  EEREEEEREEEEREEEEERER K
5DK 9428477  PLUG, CUP 15/16° DIA. (3.4030) ............ EEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEREE
2.7350 . SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN PAGE C1.
5122782 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2,3,4.53
BI0006T) ...\, 1
5100061 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2,3,4-53 ...... ‘ BEREREERE
5125042 @ SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY. 2.3.4.53 ... ... .. 11t
5125043 @ SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2,3.4.563 .. ... ... 111
110529 SCREW, #:10-24X1/4% §1. {12.8300) ... ...... (IR ETE IETE DR BTN SN TN AR TS BETE BRI BETR X AN
NOV., 19886 PAGE 4.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHY 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3 MPC ENGINES PETROIT DIESEL
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
..................... TYPES L. i
PART 5 5 5 5 g 5
RGO O NUMBER L. NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ... ..., TiB{BI6519]6519:6]9 915
3{88181018]121914 6|9
7 5 1 3 7
2.7350 . SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT (CONT'D)
* NOT SERVICED COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES.
@ NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENTS.
27475 - SPACER, GOVEBRNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
5B 53122738 SPACER {BEYWEEN GEAH AND
BEARINGY ... ..., ... .. .. .....i.... LN R I U B R B B O O O N 1] 1
27620 - COVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
152716 * COVER 2.3.453(3.4223) ... ... ... ....... t] 3
186628 * BOLY, B/16"-1BX7/8" (128001 . ... ... ... 3|3
103320 * LOCKWASHER, 5/16° {12.9200) ............. 313
* REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP IS NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVEBNOR,
2.7530 - GASKEY, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
COVER
5150183 * GASKEY{B.1010) ....... .. .. ... .. civenn. 11
* REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP 1S NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.
27540 . SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
8G 183704 SPRING, 2, 3, 4-53 (2 YELLOW STRIPES} ... ... 111 1
5122165 SPRING, 2, 3, .53 (1 BLUE STRIPE} .......... LR I
27880 - SPRING, GOVERANCOH HiGH SPEED
51268272 SPRING, 2,3.4.83 {ONE ORANGE STRIPE} ...... 111 11t
$129307 SPRING, 2,3.4-53 {THREE RED STRIPES) ..... .. Tt
5182560 SPRING, 2,3,4-53 {WIDE RED STRIPE} ......... 101
5129071 @ SPRING, 2,3, 4-B3(THREE BLUE STRIPES) .. ... .. 1TI1 11t}
@ OBSOLETE.
27660 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
8G 5182588 PLUNGER, 23483 ... .. ... ... .......... 1]t
5126135 PLUNGER, 23,453 ... ... .. .. ............. 1]t 111
Z2.7563 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5125418 PLUNGER .. ... ... . 111
27870 - SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
536G 5150882 SEAT TPt E v v 8]

NOV., 1886 PAGE

4.4 OF  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




§ 3 MPC ENGINES DETRO!T DIiESEL
2.7T000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
...................... TYPES ... i
PARY 5 5 5 &
CFIG L RUMBER . L NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 7188619151918 9
38 8 019;219 &
7 9 1 3
2.7580 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G 5103975 AP e tpYiEti 1t
27590 - SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
5101432 PIN, BB i I
5102270 SCREW, 1/47-28X17{12.9076) .............. R
515089871 4+ SCREW, 23483 ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
5130034 * SCREW, 23483 ....... ... ... .. .. 00 i LI
8G 114492 LOCKNUY, 1/47.28{128120) ............... Tp13 973 ) %81
* NOT SERVICED, USE 5102256 PLUS
5101798,
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 PLUS
5101788,
27600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
51509847 SHIM, 010" ... AR AR ARTAR
5151249 SHIM, 078" . . AR| AR AR AR
5123922 SHIM, 010" .. . e ARIAR
51239823 SHIM, 100" . AR} AR
27810 - RAETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGM SPEED
SPRING
8G 5182557 RETAINER, 23453 ... ... ................. Tt
5174436 RETAINER, 23453 ....................... H 1
5113867 RETAINER, 23483 ... ..., ... ... ... ... 111
27612 - PISTON, GOVERNOR SPEED ADJIUSTING
5126603 PISTON . . . . i, 111
5125604 SPACER PISTON ... ... ... ... ... ...L. i
5133762 RING, PISTONSEAL ........... ... .. ... ... 111
2.7615 - LOCKNUT. GOVERNOR MIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5G 5186115 LOCKNUT ... . s 1t
27620 - GUIDE, GOVERNOR SPRING
5124551 GUIDE ... 1701
27630 - COVER, GOVERANOR HiGH SPEED
SPHRING
5131132 COVER, 23453 ... .. ... ... ............. N 111
5125449 COVER, 23,453 ... .. ... . ................. 11
179816 8OLY, 5/16"-18X3/4" (120000 ............ s
274388 BOLY, B/16"-18X3 1/4" {12.8001y . .......... 212
103320 LOCKWASHER, 8/167¢12.8200) ... . ......... 212

NOV., 1986 PAGE

45 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




27635

3G 5182559
5125419
5127189
220623
445520
1863320

2.7650

3G 8922883

2.7655

29414498

5125450
5186768

27810
3D 5177083
1] 5139678
5183773

5155586
5174286
124925

2.7819

TA 5122787
A 5122798
5125322
5125689
5125323
5125688
5128571
5125518
142583
'AB 114783
"AB 103361

5150941
114492
2.7820
84 5125278
K BI128B277
K 5125107
K 5122732
K 5126243

ENGINES
2. 10004 MECHANICAL GOVERNDR

- HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSYTING SCREW

HOUSING. 23483 ... ... ... .. .. ... ...,
HOUSING, 23483 ... .. ... ... ... ... ...,
RING, PISTONBLOCKING ... ... ............
BOLY, 5/16"18X3/4" DRILLEDHD. ..........
BOLT, 8/187-18X3 172" {128001) ...........
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (12.8200) .............

- GASKEY, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER

- SCREW, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
CONTROL

SCREW, 5/16°-24X1 1/2° SKT. SET

(12.8078) .. i
PLUG, 5/8” SKT. DRILLED HD. {2.7630) .......
GASKET, 21/32° (COPPER} {6.84170} ..........

- BOCREW ASSY., GOVERNOR BUFFER

SCREW ASSY., 2,3,4-53 §NCLUDES
SPRINGY .o\ vvvninee e
SCREW ASSY., 2,3,4-53 INCLUDES
SPRINGE . o.vvveee e,
# SCREW ASSY., 2,3,4-53 INCLUDES
SPRING) oot ireienananrnenns
# WASHER, 5/16" (COPPER) (4.7180) ..........
FNUT(128140) ... . i e,
NUT, 3/B"24 (1281208 ... ... ..0cuvennn..
# USE WITH UPPER CONTROL HOUSING
LUBRICATION TUBE ONLY.

. 2;00 ASSY. GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
NK

LINK, 23 4-B3{ABCENG) ... .............
LINK, 2,34B3(B&DENG)Y .................
LINK, Z34B3AENGY .................. .

LINK, 2,2,4-B3 (BENGS .....................
LINK, 234-83{CENG) .....................

LINK, 2,3 4-B3 D ENG) ...
CLIP, SHUTDOWN CABLE (ONUINK} ..........
JOINT, 174" BALL (2.8940) ...« ..o
RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" (12.9640) ... ...
PIN, 1/4"X51/64" CLEVIS (12.9260% .........
PIN, 1/16"X1/2" COTTER (12.9250) .........
WASHER, 21/64" (27310} .................
LOCKNUT, 1/428 {12.8120} ...............

- LEVER. GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK

LEVERASSY. (A& BENG) ..................
LEVER ASSY (C& DENG) ..................
BPRIMG ... ... e
RING. SNAP (27180} ... ... ... ...........
WASHER, SPRING .........................

NOV., 18856 FAGE

5 5
7158|569
3i8i8;8
7 9
1]
2
212

—_
il
ik
e ol i
—— Ll wl

4.6 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DI1ESEL

R

o —

[ R §

Tt

[ g - Y

o 03—

P

-

kil ok

ey X )

ke ul

b D

P S Y

ke

il et s bt

R R Y

— il




&

3

MPC

PARY

LFG L. NUMBER . .

44,
44,

TA

&D

50
5D

FNGINES

2, 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

2.7830 . ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR

5116262
5121282

CONTROL LINK

ADAPTOR {IN HEADY{PLAINENDY ... . ...,
ADAPTOR {IN HEAD}{HEADED END} .. ........

2.7834 - BOOY, GOVERNOR YO INJECTOR LINK

5129705
5129707
512138%
2728556

5186840

HOSE, 7/8" LDX.76" L. {LEFT BANK OR
BRDENGD . .0irrirarireiraraeaneannns
HOSE, 7/8” 1D.X1.26”" LIA&GCENG) ........
BOOT ot e
CLAMP, HOSE (SPRING, 1 1/4"}1{A & C
ENGI(12.8660) ... . 0. eivniirananan,
CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16" {12.9660) ............

2./890 . TUBE ASSY, GOVERNOR BEARING

5109785
5129726
5144695

5143990
5166265
8924170
443762

2.7910

5147598

27820

5124548
132908
120217
120614

27922

5125991
179837
103321

LUBRICATION

+ * TUBE ASSY., 2,3,4-53 {(DEV. L. 10.48")
(WEIGHT HOUSING) ... .....00.oononnan...
@ TUBE ASSY., 2,3,4-53 {DEV. L. 11.36")
(WEIGHT HOUSING) .. ... .0ovvennninn s
TUBE ASSY., 2,3.4.63 (DEV. L. 8.08)
ggg TO CONTROL HOUSINGHA & B
D e R
TEE, 1/4"-1/4" TUBE X 1/8~ PIPE {IN
WEIGHT HOUSING) oot reen e,
ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE 80
DEG. (7.4074} ... 0o,
CONNECTOR, 1/4" TUBE X 1/8* PIPE
(284600 ...ttt
* EXTENSION, 1/8° PIPE{12.9540} .. ..........
* EFFECTIVE WITH 3D.3382,
@ THRAL 3D-3381.
+ OBSOLETE.

- SPRING, GOVERNCR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN

SPRING (TORSIONI A& BENGY .............

- VALVE, GOVERNOR DUAL SPEED
CONTROL SOLENOID

VALVE {220V, AG) oot oo s
BOLY, #10-32X1/2" (12.8025) ..............
LOCKWASHER, #10 (12,9200} ..............
NUT, £10-32{12.8120) .\ .r e ernranen

- BRACKET, GOVERNOR SOLENOID VALVE
MOUNTING
BRACKET ... . . . . . e

BOLY, 3/8"-16X3/4" (128001 ... ... .. ...,
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.9200} ..............

NGOV, 1886 PAGE

B
7|8
378
7
1]t
111
I I
212
HIE I
111
L
T}t
AR{ 1
AR] 1
4,7 OF

5

B185}9

818

9
1P
1]t
11111
21212
Tt
111141
t A
T Tt
1]vlt
1441
2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

CETROIT DIESEL

TYPES
5
815
219

3
111
101
131
212
1311
)t
113
111
111
111
11
Tt 1
t)1
1
1
1
9
1
2
2

— I




LFIG L NUMBER

4A
4A

TA

50

8D
B0

5

I

PARY

2.7830

51168262
5121262
2.7834
5129705
5129707
5121385
272855

5186840

2.7890

51087856
5129726
5144895

5143980
5166265
8924170
443762

278910

§147598

27920

5124545
132908
120217
120614

2.7922

5125091
179837
103321

ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK

ADAPTOR 4N HEAD{PLAINEND} . ...........
ADAPTOR {(IN HEAD) (HEADED ENDY  ..........

- BOOT, GOVERNCH TO INJECTOR LINK

HOSE, 7/8" LDX. 76" L. (LEFT BANK OR
BEDENG) ...... ... . oiiiiiiaia
HOSE, 7/8" 1BX126" L (A& CENG) ........
BOOT . i i
CLAMP, HOSE (SPRING, 1 1/4"} AR C
ENGI{(12.8680) ... . ... ... ... 0o
CLAMP HOSE 1 3/167 {12.8880) ............

- TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION

+ * TUBE ASSY., 2,3,4.53 [DEV, L. 10.48")
(WEIGHT HOUSING} .. ... ............c...
@ TUBE ASSY,, 2,3,4-53 (DEV. L. 11.36")
IWEIGHT HOUSING) ... vvrnnveieinn s
TUBE ASSY., 2,3.4-53 (DEV. L. 8.08}
‘Eﬁé TO CONTROL HOUSINGHA & B
F o DD
TEE, 1/47-1/4" TUBE X 1/8* PIPE {IN
WEIGHT HOUSING) ...vvvvneninnnninnn.
ELBOW, 1/4” TUBE X 1/8" PIPE 90
DEG {7.4074) ... ... o iiiiniinininn.
CONNECTOR, 174" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE
(3284600 ... .o
* EXTENSION, 1/8° PIPE (129540} ............
* EFFECTIVE WITH 3D.3392,
@ THRU 3D-3391,
+ OBSOLETE.

:

SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN

SPRING {TORSIONHA & BENG) ... .........

- VALVE, GOVERNOR DUAL SPEED
CONTROL SOLENOID

VALVE {220V, AC) ...,
BOLT, #10-32X1/27 (12.9028) ... .. ... ...
LOCKWASHER, #10{12.9200} ..............
NUT, #£10-32 {12.8120) .. ....o0oon,

- BRACKET, GOVERNOR SOLENOID VALVE
MOUNTING
BRACKET ... . . . .. i,

BOLY, 3/8"16X3/4" (12.800%) ..............
LOCKWASHER, 3/8* {12.92000 ..............

NOV, 1986 PAGE

ART 1] 1] 111
ARF1{3] 111

4.7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROILT DIESEL

TYPES
5
93156
219

3
it
111
ti1
212
R
i1
t11
111
111
ti1
111
t11
111
1
3
H
H
1

2
2

e
216
419

5
T
LI B
é
1§ 1
111
111
111
111
111




68

o8

27925

5125882
8924215

8924153

2.7927

5125832
8924215

8926609

2.7928
3223241
123435
103319
121902

2.7930
5129448

5126395

2.794%
5101140

2.7960
511602%
5107076
8927961
5116028
B1G7077
8924991
124546
9434177

ENGINES

2. 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- TUBE, SOLENCID VALVE SUPPLY

TUBEASSY. ... e
ELBOW, 80 DEG.-5/ 167 INV, FL, TUBE
{12 .8480)

- TUBE, SOLENOID VALVE TO GOVERNOR

TUBE ASSY,
ELBOW, 90 DEG.-5/16° INV. FL, TUBE
(12,9480}
CONNECTOR, 5/16" INV. FL. TUBE X
1/8" PIPE [12.9460)

- CLIP, SOLENOID VALVE TUBE

CLIP {2.8220)
BOLY, 1/4°-28X8/8" {12.5001)
LOCKWASHER, 1/4” {12,9200}
NUT, 1/47.28 (12.9120)

- TUBE, SOLENCID VALVE DRAIN

TUBE ASSY., HEAD TG TEE {DEV. |
16.54")

TEE, 1/8" PIPE {7 4586

* NOT SERVICED, USE 5188575 BULK
HOSE, {2} 198588 FITTINGS AND
SD-29.

*

z

SEAL GOVERNOR

- GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE

* GEAR, 3, 4-53 RA, RB, LC, LD {RH HELIX;
49 TEETH)
- GEAR, 3, 4-63 RA, RB, L.C, LD {RH HELIX;
SO TEETH) ..ot inenennen,
@ GEAR, 3-53 {R M, MELIX-56 TEETH,
STAMPED BS27961%) ............... ...,
* GEAR, 3, 4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB (LM HELIX;
GOTEETH) ...t
+ GEAR, 3, 4-53 RC, BD, LA, LB (LH.
MELIX: 56 TEETH) ... ... ... ooeeen. ...
@ GEAR, 3-53 (L.H. HELIX-56 TEETH;
STAMPED 8924881) ....................
KEY, 5/32"X5/8" WOODRUFF
{12.8350)
NUT, 8/8°-18 LOCK (12.9140} ............. .
* THRU 3D-370682 AND 4D-180938.
+ EFF, WITH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180939.
@ EFF. WITH 3D-193526 FOR TURBC
APPLICATIONS ONLY.

KOV, 1986 PAGE

ARJAR{AR{AR| AR

4.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIY DIiESEL

AR

ek wk Y




. FIG .. NUMBER

5K
5K
5K

19

5K
5K

MPC

PAHT

2. 79785
$125407
5125408
122007
120234

2.798B0

5125426

2.7982

5124876
120393
114493

ENGINES

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- BRACKEY, THROTTLE BOOSTER SPRING

BRACKET {C & D ENG.)
BRACKET{ABBENG) ... .. ... .............
BOLT. 5/16"-18X3/4" {12.8001)
LOCKWASHER, B/16" {12.9200)

- SPRING, THROTTLE BOOSTER
SPRING {2.7174)

- EYE. THROTTLE BOOSTER ADJUSTING

SCREW {2.7170}
WASHER, /7187 (128190} ........ ... .....
LOCKNUT, 5/16"-24 (2.7170}

NGV, 1988 PAGE

5 5

71618 9

ajsjajisijo
7

4.9 OF 2.700CA

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

LW TYPES L
5 5
519|(565]916:9
81219 9169
1 3 L
H 3
1 1
171131
11141
111 1¢ %
11111411
2121212
212122




BETROIT BDIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES (o ovevetre i,
PARY 5 & [ [ 6
FIG .. NUMBER. . ... ....... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 9 ci{slo]eloleitie|7]8
g8{9 0 oj4ajoj3j6i1|7
1 5 5 r
2.7061 - GOVERNOR ASSY,
A GOVERNOR ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7002, 2.7045 THRL} 2.78 16 EXCEPT
2.7165, 2.7520, 2.7530 AND 2.7740. CLO
SED LINKAGE GOVERNORS DO NOT
INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7170. 5V-53
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS iN
2.7470.
129806 # GOVERNOR ASSY. 2, 3, 4-53 (LIMITING)
BIOTI30) . 1
5128809 # GOVERNOR ASSY. 2, 3, 4-53 {VARIABLE)
CBIOTIB9) L 1
5129810 # GOVERNOR ASSY. 2, 3, 4.53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTIB2) ottt e et 1
5129811 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTIBGY oot e 1
5129812 3 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4.53 {VARIABLE)
(BAOTYA2Y oo 1
5129813 # GOVERNOR ASSY. 2, 3, 4-53 VARIABLE
BIOTI39) i 1
5129814 7 GOVERNOR ASSY. 2, 3, 4-53 VARIABLE
BICT1A2Y . 1
5129817 # GOVERNOR ASSY. 2, 3, 4.53 VARIABLE :
BIOT1ET) o e 1
5116006 # GOVERNOR ASSY,, 8V53 LIMITING
(BIOBTBIY . ..ot 1
5129815 # GOVERNOR ASSY. 2, 3, 4.53 VARIABLE
BIOTI38) 1
5131362 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 2, 3, 453 VARIABLE
BIOTIABY . ... it enennnn.. 1
5128776 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 8V53 (LIMITING)
BI10BTB2: .\t 1
180083 BOLT, 5/16"%18X1 1/27 (12.8001) ........... 21212]z2l2127212 212
186622 BOLY. 3/8"16X1 1/4" {12.8001} ... ..... ... 2123212122212 212
179850 BOLT, 3/8"-16X2 3/4” {12.9001) _........... 6 6
94142886 BOLT, 3/8"-24X7/8" (12 FL. MDY ... ........ 3{a3]3i3j3|3|3|3 3la
5145225  WASHER, 3/8" COPPER (12.8180) ... ...... .. 313{3]3jalajaja 33
9414322  WASHER 3/8" (129180} .................. 2121212121222 212
103320 LOCKWASMER, 5/16" {12.9200) .. ......... .. 2l2izl2l2i212 2]2
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" (12.8200} .............. & &
# NOT SERVICED. COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES.
2,7002 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR
5105180  NAME PLATE (PORTUGESE} _................ 1
27010 - GASKET, GOVERNOR T0
BLOWER-GOVERNGR DRIVE
58 5116336  GASKET, 23453 ... ... .. ... ... ... BEEEEEREEERRRE: 111
6121345  GASKET, 6VB3 {TO END PLATE} ............. 1 1
5J 5119438  GASKET, 6VS3 {TO BLOWERY ... ........ ... 1 1
NOV., 1886 PAGE 5 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DPEYROIY DIESEHL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..\
PART 5 & 4 o
CFIG L. NUMBER ..., NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... o|s5l0ls6i0 olej1]6]7ise
8|9 0 otalolatel1}y
9 1 5 5 7
2.7045 . COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR-COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126983 % COVER ASSY., 2, 3, 453 (LIMITING} (C &
D ENG.) (PAGE B1) (5107126} ............. 1
5126432  COVER ASSY., 2,3,4-53 (VARIABLE) (C &
DENGI(PAGE AT ...o.vovrioneeenionnon 1 1 1 1]
5126433  COVER ASSY, 2,3,4-53 (VARIABLE} (A &
BENGIPAGE AT) ..vovvrnricueneaienns 1 1 K
5129682 % COVER ASSY., 8V53 (LIMITING) {PAGE
BI}(S103748) ... ... ....oooviiieiinn. 1
BI01768  RETAINER ............c00.eeeeeeeianeronn EERREEERIERE Tl
54 9417926  SCREW, 1/47-20X3/4" Fll., HD. (W/LW)
1280900 ... oo ieirrnieinnnennn afzislalalzlajajs]s]|a]ls
453007 SCREW, 1/4"-20X17 (W/AW) ................ EER R ER RR R E 111
% FOR SERVICE, USE PART NUMBER
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.
2.7051 . GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
SEH 5122742  GASKET, 23453 ... ..................... A EREN RN RN ENEN 1]
5J 5121342  GASKET, 6VE3 ... . ... ... 1 1
2.7165 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
5HJ  B183042  LEVER(ZS410) . ... .....cooiiiiiiin... 1 1 1
5HJ 443603 BOLT, 1/4-20X3/4" (12.9001) -............. 1 1 1
sHJ 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4” (12.9200) .............. 1 1 1
2.7170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH 5107147  LEVER 2,3,4563(2.8361) ................... slepapelepepedn 111
6109382  LEVER 6V53 ... .. ...................... 1 1
5120069  LEVER, 2.3.4-53 (29340} ................... 1
BEJ 186647 BOLT, 1/47-20X17 {12,9001) ... .. ... ...... ABRE 1 1 AERER R
BEJ 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4” {12.9200) .............. AR R RR R R ER R AR E
5K 114493 LOCKNUT, #12-24 {27170} .......cooov... 2(2{2|2)2)2|2}|2
2.7230 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
5D 5122756 3 HOUSING, 2,3,4-53 (C & D ENGINE)
(BIAA00) ...\ttt 1] 1 1 1 1]
5D 5122757 # HOUSING, 2,3,4-53 (A & B ENGINE)
(B144089) .. ............. ..., 1 1 il
5D 5144089  HOUSING, 2,3,4-53 (A & BENGINE .......... 1 1 1 1]
5D 5144090  HOUSING, 2,3,4-53 (C & D ENGINE} ....... ... 1 1 1 1]1
5J $121001  HOUSING ASSY. 6V53 INCLUDES
ITEMS IN 2.7230 THRU 2.7300) .......... 1 1
5. 5116071  PIN (TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE) ... ... 1 3
5J 141242 PIN, DOWEL 3/8”X7/8" (TO BLOWER) ........ 2 2
5 5119314  PIN, 3/8°X1.68" {CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFT) .ot tiiseaeeiineen e 1 1
5 5160842  PIN, DOWEL (COVER ALIGNING) ............. 2 2
5J 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16" EXPANSION (12.8330) ........ 1 1
9417025 . PLUG, 1 3/4” EXPANSION (REAR OF
HOUSING) .\ voo oot 1 1
5M  B116262  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 2,3.4.53 (2.7830) ................. A RIREEREEER KRR 1]
NOV., 1986 PAGE 5.1 OF 270004

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 70004 MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES oo
PART 5 6 & & 6 6
FIG .. NUMBER . ............ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... oisloleloleiolel{1j6]|7
8le 0 oialolale 7
9 3 5
2.7230 - HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
{CONT'D)
53 5126069  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT BY53 .o\t 2 2
# NOT SERVICED; REPLACE WIiTH
NUMBER IN PARENTHESES AND
INCLUDE (1) 8924748 PLUG,
27250 - SHAFT ASSY., GOVERNOR OPERATING
INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7255, BEARING IN
2.7260 AND 2.7280.
5122752  SHAFT ASSY., 2.3.453{C & DENGS ......... 111 : 3 111
5122753  SHAFT ASGY. 2.3.4-53 (A& BENG) ......... 1 1 11
B1214B8  SHAFT ASSY. 6YS3 ... ..o 1 1
2.7255 - SHAFY, GOVERNOR OPERATING
5D 5122751  SHAFT, 23,483 .. ..o REEREEEREERERE 1]
5. B121339  SHAFT, 6Y53 . ..o orornnn 1 1
2.7257 . TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
5D,K B122TB8  TUBE ..ottt BRERI RN EREE AR 111
27260 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
5DJ  S431894  BEARING ....oovvvnrr o SR ERERENERERE 111
50.J 9421917  SCREW, #10-24X7/16 (With
LOCKWASHER) {12.9025} ................ S NP IR ART S AR AP AP AR ST AP I
5D 120397 WASHER, #10 (12.9190) ... .\ o oo EERERERENESEN RN EE EE N
2.7270 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
5DK 9431887  BEARING, 2,3,4-531(8.3440) ................ S N A I I AT A 1]
5J 954987 BEARING, 6VE3 ... ... .. ... 1 1
SDK 9413284  RING, SNAP {TO HOUSING) ... oo REEREEREEREERE B
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN 2.7300.
5A 5122749  LEVER ASSY, 2.3,453(C & DENG) .......... 111 1 1 1] 1
5D 5122750  LEVER ASSY. 2,3.4.53 (A & BENG) ... ... 1 1 1)1
5 116011  LEVERASSY. 6V53 ...... . .......... ... 1 1
5DJ  B150898  SCREW (GAP ADJUSTING) ... .. ooo SRR EEEEREEEREEEEERE R E.
SDUM 114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4".28 (12.8120) .+ vvreoornnn SRR REEEEEEEREEEEE R R R
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
5D 5122741  FORK, 2,3.453 ... ... o000 SR REERREERERE B E
53 B1BEGOB  FORK, BYE3 ..., 1 1
3D 9425382  SCREW, #10-82X5/8" (12,9001 ... ... 2122212121212 2] 2
NOV., 1986 PAGE 5.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




BDEYROIT DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ... e
PART 5 6 6 & 6
GFHG OO O NUMBER . L.l NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 8915|0610 [6]0]6]1 716
B8191]06]0j2]01410]3]6]1}7
9 1 3 5 7
2.7300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFY
LEVER
50 5122746 PIN, 23,483 .. ... s I T T T O O O O Tt
54M B150943 PIN, VB3 ... .. . 1 i
27310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY., GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY, INCLUDES PININ 27316,
&D 5126311 LEVER ASSY, 23453 {LIMITING) ............ H
&D 5122743 LEVER ASSY., 2.3,4-83 (VARIABLEY ....... .... 1T{ 9] 1{1{1]¥q1 1]t
S 5124209 LEVERASSY, 6VE3 ... ... ... .. .. i 1 1
50.)M 5150941 WASHER, 21/64" .. ... ... ... ... ... LI I T T O N T A N T O A
EDJM 142683 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.8640) .. .._... TPTET3 TP 1181317311
27315 - PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
5D 5126310 PN, 23453 IMITING) ... .. ... ... ... 1
B0 5122748 PIN, 2,3, 453 (VARIABLE} ................... L300 I T I O I O O 111
5. 5150943 PIN, BVEB3{2.7300) ... ... . i 1 3
2.7317 - LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING
8.J 5121480 LEVER ASSY., 6VB3 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ....... ... ... ... 1 1
5.4.M 9437946 BEARING, NEEDLE{2.7440) . ... ............. 2 2
84.M 5117693 PIN, J.00°L. L i s 2 2
5J 148148 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.8460) ........... 3 1
5J 5151487 WASHER{2.7430% .. ... ... ... .. .. ... 2 2
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHY
BDK 5129730 HOUSING, 23403 IC&DENG) ............. 111 1 1 1] 9
50K 5129731 HOUSING, 23483 AKBENGY ...... ... ... 1 1 141
5K 5119127 BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTEND} ............. {1y {1 {1111 1]
5D.K 3428477 PLUG, CLIP 18/16" DIA (34030} ............ L% 0 R T T T I N O I B 1]
27350 - SHAFY AND CARRIER ASSY,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT _
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN PAGES AS
INDICATED BELOW,
5100061 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2,3,4-53
PAGECT ... . 1
6126042 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2,3,4.53
PAGECH ... ... 111 TPy
6125043 * SHAFT AND CAHRIER ASSY,, 2,3,4.53
(PAGECH ... .. .. . . . . ... i 1q1 11
5133819 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY, 6V53
(PAGECTY ... ... ... . . . H H
110529 SCREW, 3£1G-24X1/4" FLAT HE. SL,
f12.8300) ... . ... LI L O O O O O O N 141
* NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENT
PARTS.
NGOV, 1988 PAGE 5.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETROIT DlESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES o
PART 5 6 6 6
CFIG ... NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... g{sj0i6|0 ols|1l8|7]|686
gi{sioio olalo 6117
9 1 5 5
2.7470 . BEARING. GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAET
5J 907674 BEARING . ._............ U 1 )
5162462  PLUG, 1 1/8" EXPANSION (2 7230} .......... 1 1
2.7475 - SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAET
58 $122738  SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARINGY .. o0io it e SREEEEENEREEERE it
2.7620 - COVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
8162716 F COVER(3.4223) .. oot 111
186625  # BOLT, 5/16"18X7/8" {12.9007% .. ......... 3]3
103320  # LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (129200} ... .......... 3]3
# REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP IS NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.
27830 - GASKET, GOVERNCGR WEIGHT HOUSING
COVER
5160193 £ GASKET(5.1010) ... ...\ e, 11 %
# REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP iS5 NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.
2.7540 - SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
5G 5122165  SPRING, 2, 3,453 {1 BLUE STRIPE) .......... 1 :
5GM 5151604  SPRING, V53 {ONE GREEN STRIPE) .......... 1 1
2.7550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
5182560  SPRING, 2,3.4-53 {WIDE RED STRIPE} ......... 1
5G 5124415  SPRING, 6V53 {ONE WHITE STRIPE) .. ........ 1
5G 5131541 SPRING, 6VE3 {ONE RED AND GREEN
STRIPE) ... e 1
§12907%1 * SPRING, 6V53 {THREE BLUE STRIPES) .. ... .. AR AR
* OBSOLETE.
2.7660 . PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5GM 51825585  PLUNGER, 2,3.4,6VB3 ........ ............ 1 1
5G 5126135  PLUNGER 6VB3 ........... ... ... 1
27570 . SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5GM  BISOB9Z  SEAT ... ... 1 1 1
27580 . CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G B103978  CAP . . 1 1 1
NCV. 1986 PAGE 54 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETRO!T DIESEL 5 3 M #L ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNGH

...................... TYPES oo
PART 5 8 6 6 6 6
CFIG . NUMBER .. .l NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... gislojsio olel1lejr!e
glsjojotlzjolaf{oi3i6i1]?
8 1 5 7
27590 . SCREW. GOVERNGH LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
5161432 PIN, 398, e e 1 1
5102270 SCREW, 1/4".28X1 HEX.
SOCHIZO0TEE i inirannns ] 1
5G BISOBYT 4+ SCREW ot e 1
5GM 114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4%28 (128120} ..........ov0n. 1 1 1
4+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 AND
5101798,
2.7600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
56 5150947 SHIM, 0107 s AR
5G 5151249 SHIM, OFB” . e AR
276370 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5GM 5182557 RETAINER, 2,3,4,6VE3 ... .. .0 vivnnnnnn.s 1 1
5G 5174436 RETAINER, BVEZ .. .. ... irenarnnn.. 1
2.7615 . LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5G 5186115 LOCKNUT ..ottt i 1 1
2. 7630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5G 5131132 COVER o it e 1
BG 179816 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4" (12.8001) ............ 2
5G 5155596  WASHER, 5/16° COPPER 47120} ........... 2
27635 . HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
BGM 5182559 HOUSING ...ttt i 1 1
5G,M 445520 BOLT, 5/167-18X3 1/2* {12.9001) ........... 2 2
5G 103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (12.8200} ............. 2 2
2.7650 - GASKET, GOVERNOR HIiGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
5GM B922593 GASKET ..ot e 1 1 1
27680 - HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5127654 * HOUSING ASSY., 2, 3, 4-53 {PAGE E1)
(BI39262) ... .. 1 1
5127658 * HOUSING ASSY.. 2,3,4.53 [PAGE E1}
BAIBSBEZY .\ 1 1
126841 * HOUSING ASSY. 2,3,4.53 (PAGEEY)
BIS9262) ... . . 1 1
NQV.. 1985 PAGE 55 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETYTROIY DIESEL & 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7600A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, FYPES .
BART 8 6 6 & & ]
CFIG O NUMBER . Lo NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... 9IB|0(BI0OI6|0I6|1]6]|T71 6
#{989{0{0{2]{0{4{0]{3[6]1]7
& 1 3 5 5 ?
2.76890 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING {CONT'D)
5126842 * HOUSING ASSY,, 2,3.4-53 (PAGE EY)
(H138682y ... i
5128660 * HOUSING ABSY., 2,3.4-53 [PAGE £E1}
{B144088) ... ... ... ... ... ... 3
51268121 * HOUSING ASSY,, 2,3,4-83 (PAGE E1)
(B138263}F . ... .. e 1
§F 186270 BOLY, 5/167-18X3 1/27 (12,8001} ....._... .. 2212121212} 2 242
BF 103320 LOCKWASHER, B/16" {12.9200) ............. 2j2t2i2{2{2;2 24{2
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLEYE
BEPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES WHICH INC GRPORATES
A NEW WIDER ROLLER BEARING.
27160 - GASKEY, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING
BF 8922593 GASKET (27650 ... .. ... ... ... . TIP1T TPV E Y HE I
2.7740 - LEVEB, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
CONTROL
5151518 LEVERE.7170) ... . .. 1
186647 BOLT, 1/4°-20X1" {12.800%) ................ 1
120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"{12.9200}) ............ .. 1
27760 - SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
BF 5127397 SPRING (TWO LIGHT BLUE STRIPES) . ........ TP131 P11 Pt 11
27770 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
B5F 5162661 PLUNGER ... ... . i tp P vp Rt Tl Y 111
27780 - GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER
5F 51306083 GUIDE ... . 11111711 E1 (1 1]
27790 . RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5¢ 5137276 RETAINER .. ... .. .. ... .. . TPt vt 111
27785 - STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
3F 5171784 SICPIWITHSTER, ... ... ... ... .. ... ... SO0 T T T O I O 111
3F 5174430 STOP(WITHGAP} .. ... .. ... ... ... . ... 00 T T O O O O T

NGOV, 1986 PAGE

56 08 Z2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1386 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




BDETRO!IT DIESEL 5 3 MFC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, TYPES .o
PART 5 8 6 6 6 6
CFIG L NUMBER.. ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ glsioisio olsit1ie6]|78
sjvioclol2lolalof3lel1{7
9 1 5 5 T
27800 - SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F 5136590 SHIM, 010" .. 6le6l6]6]6l6]6 6186
5§ 5136591 SHIM, 078" 31313133313 313
2.7810 - SCREW ASSY., GOVERNOR BUFFER
5D 5183773  SCREW ASSY. 2,3.4-53 {INCLUDES
SPRING] . oot ie e et EEEEEEREEARRE i1
5. 5172383  SCREW ASSY. 6VS3 gNCLUDES
SPRING] « oot eteen i 1 1 1
5D 5174286 NUT, 3/8°.24 {PERMATITE} {12.9140) .. ... ... RN ENENEN RN ENEEEEEY RN N
2.7818 - ROD ASSY., GOVERNOR 10O INJECTCR
LINK
7A 5122797 LINK, 2.3,4-B3{A& CENGINE) ............... IRIEREEEEEREEENE 111
74 5122798  LINK, 234-53@B 8 DENGINE ............... (IR O IO ST TR A O O
5121483 LINK, 6V53 {LEFT BANK, UPPER} ............. 1 i
5121452 LINK, 6VE3 {RIGHT BANK, UPPERY ... ... .. .... 1 1
6121472  LINK BVSZILOWER) ... ..o, 2 2
74 114783 PIN (LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVERY ...t I EETNATE RETE AT AR TR SR TN AT I B I A
74 103361 PIN, 1/16°X1/2" COTTER (12.9250) ......... te]lsbvislylslriz2frb1)z2
5150941 WASHER, 21/84" (27310} .. ............... EREEEEEEEEEREE 141
142583 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64° {12.9640} ...... .. BN EEERRERERE 111
454750 NUT, 1/4°.28 ELASTIC §TOP {UPPER TO
LOWER LINK} £12.91200 ... ... ... ....... 2 2
2.7830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
5116262  ADAPTOR (IN HEAD) (PLAINEND} ............ e ]lsivis s iz e]i]a2
2.7834 . BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
512970% HOSE, 13/16" LD X.76" L. (LEFT BANK
OR B & D ENGINES) 2, 3, 4, BVE3 .. ..., ... (AT AT SR BTN BTN BE TN AR O 1
5129707 HOSE, 13/18" LBX112° L. (A&
ENGI2,3,453 ... . 0, EEEERENEREEER R 111
5129706 HOSE, 13/18" 1LD.X1.627L. (RIGHT
BANKYSVE3 1 1
5126072 HOUSING, LINK (LEFT BANK) ... ............ t 1
272855 CLAMP, HOSE {SPRING, 1/4") (A & C
ENGINES) (129660} ..................., 2i2121272 zbz2lz2i2{z2lz212
5186840  CLAMP, HOSE (13/16-1 1/2" RANGE)
12296600 ... ot (2 AR ETR A BT AN BTN BE O 1 4
27890 - TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5109788 % * TUBE ASSY., 2, 3, 4-53 (WEIGHT
HOUSING:; DEV. L. 11367 ... ... ... .. (3R TR NN A T AR AT A
5129726 @ TUBE ASSY., 2.3,4-53 (WEIGHT
HOUSING) . ... . oo IR EUEE R RN RN 113
50 5144695  TUBE ASSY, 2,3,4-53 {A & B ENG} {TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSING) ........ .. ..... .. 141 1 1 111
50 5144083  TUBE ASSY, 2,3,4-53 (C & D ENG) (TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSING} . ................ 1 1 111
NOV., 1986 PAGE 5.7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETRO+TY

PART

FIG ... NUMEBER ..

2.78990

51439380
5166265
8924170
443762

27910

5146132
5147598

2.7945
5101140

27960
5116025
85107076
51160626
8107077
124546
9434177

BHE S EL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION (CONT'D)

TEE, 1/4°-1/4"X1/8" PIPE N WEIGHY
HOUSINGY ..ot
ELBOW, 1/4” TUBE X 1/8* PIPE 80
DEG.{7.4074) ... . i
CONNECTOR, 1/4” INV. Fi.. TUBE
(12.8480) 0t
* EXTENSION, 1/8° PIPE ... ...............
* THRU 30.3391.
@ EFFECTIVE WITH 30-3392.
% OBSOLETE

- SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN

S?ﬂ?Ng, 2,3.4-53 (TORSIONIIC & D
ENG) .. ... e
SPRING, 2,3.4-33 (TORSION){A & B

ENGY .o

~ SEAL. GOVERNOR
SEAL e

~ GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE

* GEAR, 2, 3, 4.53 RA, RB, LC, LD {R.H,
HELIX; 49 TEETH) ... .. ...,
+ GEAR, 3, 4-53 RA RB, L.C, LD RH.
HELIX; BE TEETH) ..o
* GEAR, 2, 3, 4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB {L.H.
HELIX: 48 TEETH) . ... oo,
+ GEAR. 3. 4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB (LH HELIX;
BETEETH) .. ..
KEY, 5/32"X5/8" WOODRUSE
PPZ.83B0) ...
NUY, 8/16"-18 LOCK (129140} ... ...... ...
* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D-180938,
+ EFE. WITH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180936,

NOV., 1886 PAGE

8 3
PRTES PRRERS FRERRY
915i0]6]0
gigjojoi2io
9 1

5.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

M P
TYPES
08
4]0
5
111
H
i1t
1
Tl
111
1]
LA
111
Tl
tit

C

ENGINES

G
617
8i1
5
1
i
i1t

101
Tt
111
1113
tjt
111
111




& 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT PIESEL
2. 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES s
PART 6 7 7 7 8
CEIG L NUMBER. . ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... olel1l7ialrisirioisizie
6logjoizl1i417]9i86]0 2
2] 0 8 O 6
2.7001 . GOVERNOHR ASSY,
A GOVERNOR ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS IN
270072, 2.7045 THRY 2.7810 EXCEPT
2.7165, 2.7520, 2.7630 AND 2.7740. CLO
SED LINKAGE GOVERNORS PO NOT
INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V.53
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUBE ITEMS IN
2.7470C.
G132198 % GOVERNOR ASSY. 3-53 (CONSTANT
SPEED, SINGLE RANGE) (143808} ........ 1
B128776 % GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 LIMITING)
(BTOBTBZY . it i, 11 1
E129826 4 GOVERNOR ASSY., 2.53 [CONSTANT _
SPEED, SINGLERANGE) ......... .. .o .. 1
E132811 % GOVERNCH ASS5Y., BVE3 {LIMITING)
B13BB2Y) . 1
5134810 # GOVERNOR ASSY, Z-B3 {LIMITING} .......... 1
5136885 % GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 {LIMITING)
107544} . 1
5134683 % GOVERNOR ASSY. 6VE3 (VARIABLE)
BEOBTS4) o : 1
5136304 GOVERNOR ASSY., 2-B3 WIMITING) .......... 1
5136830 GOVERNOR ASSY., 8VE3 (VARIABLE) ...... ... 3
5129825 GOVERNOR ASSY., 2-53 (CONSTANT ........ 1
186629 BOLYT, 8/16%18X1" {12.900% .............. 1 1
180083 BOLT, 5/16°-18X1 /2" {12.0001) ........... 2 2 21z 2 2
186622 BOLT, 3/8716X1 1/4” (12.8001) ............ 2 2 212 2 2
EM 427588 BOLT, 3/8°16X2 /2" (12.800% . ........... 4 4
179880 BOLY, 3/87-16X2 3/4" {12.800%) ... ......... 616 6 6
5M 450517 BOLY, 3/8"-16X4 3/4" {12.8001) ............ 1 1
M 187491 BOLY, 3/8"-16X5 1/2°{12.800% ............ 1 1
5M 215510 BOLY, 3/8°16X5 3/4" (128001} ,........... 1 1
9414288 BOLY, 3/B"-24X7/8" {12 PT, HD)
(1280011 . e 3 3 3413 3 3
5M 179887 BOLT, 7/16"-14X7/8" (12,9008 ............ 2 2
120393 WASHER, 8/16" (129180} ... . ... ......... 1 1
5155596 WASHER, 5/18" COPPER {12.9180y .......... 2
5145228 WASHER, 3/8" COPPER (12.9190% ........... kc} 3 .13l s3 31413
9414322 WASHER, 3/B" (12,8190} ......... ... ...... 2 2 212 yJ 2
BM 5152148 WASHER, 3/8" COPPER (2.4060} ............ 4
103341 WASHER, 3/8" (128990} ... ... ......... 6
103342 WASHER, 7/16" {12.9190} ................. 2 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/18" (1292000 . .......... .. 2 2 212 2
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.9200) . ............. 616 613 6 3
5M 103322 LOCKWASHKER, 7/16" {12.8200) . ............ 2 2
# NOT SERVICED COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.
% NOT SERVICED, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES,
2.7002 - NAME PLATE, GOVEBNOR
5122166 NAME PLATE ... ... s % HE IR IR 2 I I A
145369 SCREW, #4X3/16 RD. HD. DR
(12.8067) . 2 22121212
2.760% . COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
B144203 % COVER, BV53 ... . ... .. 1 1
180021 % BOLT, 1/4°-20X7/8" {12800} .............. 7 7
120392 % WASHER, 1747 (12,8190} ... . ... .. ... .. 7 7
NOV,, 18886 PAGE 6 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTOHRS CORPORATION



8 3

FG

1
N

M
n

EH
W

. NUMBER

MPC

PARY

2,7005

103319

2.7006

BY32774

2.7070

5116336
5121345
5119438
5132765

2.704%

5126432
5126433
5120682
5132809
5126428
5126641
5107125
5134668
5162762
5133266
5101768
5183701
9417926

453007

2.7051

5122742
5121342
5132783

ENGINES

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

-~ COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
{CONT'EY

% LOCKWASHKHER, 1/4" {12.9200)
% NOT REGLERED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOA.

- GASKET, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
COVER

% GASKEY, 8VE3 (4.B070}
% NOT REQUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR,

- GASKEY, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DARIVE

GASKET. 23453 ... ....................
GASKET, 6V53 (TO END PLATE)
GASKET, SVEI(TOBLOWER) ...............
GASKET, 8V53 {TO BLOWER) (3.4 150}

- COVER ASSY., GOVERNOR-COMPLETE

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.

COVER ASSY., 3,4.53 (VARIABLE} {C & D
ENG.) (PAGE A1)
COVER ASSY., 2-53 (VARIABLE} {A & B
ENG) {PAGE A1)
# COVER ASSY., 6V53 (LIMITING) (PAGE
B1)}{5103748)
COVER ASSY., 8V53 (LIMITING} (PAGE
R R
# COVER ASSY,, 2.53 {LIMITING) (PAGE
ANC& DENGIB107124) ... ... ... ...
# COVER ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE) (PAGE
ATHBIOBTBZ) i
COVER ASSY,, 2-53 {LIMITING) (A& B
ENG.} (PAGE A1}
" cogﬁa ASSY., 8V53 {LIMITING) {PAGE
T
+ BRACKET, BV53 (TRANS. IDLER
CONTROLLEVER} ...........c.oo.ovn..
+ BRACKET, V53 (TRANS. IDLER
CONTROL LEVER)
RETAINER ... ....... ...
SCREW, 1/4"-20X5/8" Fil.. MD. {2.7812)
SCREW, 1/4%-20X3/4" FiL. HD. (W/LW}
(1290100 ... ... ...
SCREW, 1/47.20X1" (W/LW} (12.9001)
+ OBSOLETE
# NOT SERVICED, FOR SERVICE USE
PART NUMBER SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES.

- GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER

GASKETY, 2,3,4-53
GASKEY, 6vs3
GASKET. BVE3

KRGV, 1988 PAGE

DETROIY DIESEL

SETEL FENRREE IEE
Si6 |t 7147
Bl19joilz2iti4
a| |0 |8
7.
3
1 1
tit 1
1 1
1
1
1
1113 11
1
1
1
1
i
3{8i{Bj418)7
1
] t
1)1 1
1

6.1 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

8 8
g|8i2i8
510562
6 8
7
1
1 1
t
1
i
1
1
1
t
t]1
513|814
1§ 1
1 1
H
H




5 3 MPC ENGINES BETROIY DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES « ..
PART 6 7 7 7 8 8
DFIG L UNUMBER. L. NAME AN DESCRIPTION .. ......., 9tgl1irta 61710 2
619 211479 |82
9 0 8 ¢ 8
2.7165 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFY
BH,.4 5183042 LEVER {29410V ... i e 1)1 11413 1
5H,J 443603 BOLT, 1/4"-20X3/4" {12.8001} .............. 11 11191 1
64,4 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4° (12,9200} ... ........... 111 11101 1
27170 . LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTYLE
SHAFT
58H 5107147 LEVER, 2,3,4-83 {29361 ... . .. . iiirin., 1 1 1 1
5130221 * LEVER, 6VSE3 {TRANSMISSION AND
ACCELERATOR CONTROL} ... ... ... .. ..... 1
B182717  * LEVER, BVB3 .. .. ... 1 1
$133315 * LEVER, 6V53 {TRANSMISSION AND
ACCELERATOR CONTROL} ... ... s, 1 1
B151519 LEVER 8.BVE3 ... . e, 1 1 1
5124371 LEVER, 2831429410 . ... ... ........... t 1
5130614 SPRING, 2-53 {20015} .. ... ............... 1 1
178798 BOLT, 1/4*-20X7/8" (128001} .............. 1 1
BE.J 186647 BOLY, 1/47-20X 1" {12800% ... ... ... ..... H 1t INEEEREEREEERER
SE.J 120380 LOCKWASHER, 174" (12,8200} .............. IR RN EEEEEEEE R
5K 114493 LOCKNUT, #12-24 (27370} ... ... .......... 2
* (BSOLETE
2.7230 - HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNCR CONTROL
80 BI22786 # HOUSING, 2,3.4-53 {C & D ENGINE)
B144080Y . e 1 1]
5D 8122767 3 HOUSING, 2-53 (A & B ENGINE)
(B144088) ... ... ... .. .. 1 1 1
5D 5144089 HOUSING, Z,4-B3 (A & BENGINE ... .. ...... 111
5D 5144090 HOUSING, 2,3-B3{C & DENGINE . ........... H 1 t 1
B 5121001 HOUSING ASSY., 8Y53 INCLUDES
ITEMS IN 27230 THRU 2.73000 .......... 1)1 1
5ht 5132810 & HOUSING ASSY., BVE3 @NCLUDES
COVER PINS AND BOOT ADARPTORS! .. ..... 1 1
5134686 HOUSING ASSY., 6VB3 .. .. ... ......... 1
8J 51160713 PIN {TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE) ... ... .. 1{1 1 1
5. 141242 PIN, DOWEL 3/8°X7/8" (TO BLOWER) ........ 2 2 2
54 5119314 PIN, 3/B"X1.68" {CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFTY 111 1 1
8J 5150842 PiN, DOWEL (COVER ALIGNING) ............. 212 212 2 2
5.4 1163437 PLUG, 1 1/16” EXPANSION {12.9330) ........ 111 1 1
0417025 PLUG, 1 3/4" EXPANSION {HEAR OF :
HOUSINGY ..o i 1 1
M 5136071 PLUG, 386" DIACUP ... ... .. ... . . ... .. 1 1
5M 5116262 ADRAFTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT, 2.3,4,6.8VE3 {27830 ............. 1 1 211tz
5. 5126089 ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOTBVER ... ... e i 212 z
# NOT SERVICED REPLACE WITH
NUMBER IN PARENTHESES AND
INCLUDE 8924749 PLUG.
& NOY SERVICED REPLACE WITH
5136831 AND INCLUDE 5137183
BREATHER PAD.
NOV., 1986 PAGE 6.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3

.FiG ..

30
§J

M

SDK

50,
50,J
30..)

30K
3D.K

M
D

M P C

PARY

. NUMBER ., ..

21250

85122752
5122763
5121458
5134684

27255
5122751
5121339

5134316
5133437

27257
5122754

27260

9431894
29431898
2421917

120391

27270

9431887
954987
9443284

27280 -

B122749
5122780
5116011
5134685
5132747
£150898
5132862
114482

27290 -

5122741
5138338
5133024
5134193
9428382

z

+

1

ENGINES

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

SHAFY ASSY., GOVERNOR OFERATING

INCLUDES ITEMS IN 27255, BEARING IN
27260 AND 2.7280.

SHAFT AGSY, 2353 (C R DENGINE} .........
SHAFT ASSY., 2-.53 (A & B ENGINE)
SHAFTASSY.B6VB3 ... ..., . ... ... ... ..
SHAFT ASSY, BVBI(C R DENG) ... .........

SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING

SHAFT, 23483 ... .. .. .. ... ..co0iien-,
SHAFT, BVB3 .. .. .. . .. . . i
SHAET, 8VB3 . ...... ... .. i,
SHAFT ASSY., BVE3 UNCLUDES

INTEGRAL BEARINGS)

TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SBAFT
TUBE, 2,3,4-53

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

BEARING, 2,34,6VB3 .. ... ... .............
BEARING, BVE3 .. ... . ....................
SCREW, #10-24X7/16" (WITH

LOCKWASHER) (12,9028} ................
WASHER, #10{12.9180)

BEARING, GOVERNCR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER

BEARING, 2,3,4-53 {8.3440)
BEARING, 2,3.4-53

LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.

LEVER ASSY., 2,3,4-53 (C & D ENGINE) ... ...
LEVER ASSY., 253 {A & BENGINE) ...........
LEVER ASSY., 6V53
LEVER ASSY,, 6V53
LEVER BVB3 ... ... ... ... ..
SCREW, 2.3,4-53 (GAP ADJUSTING) ... . ... ..
SCREW, 6.8V.53 (GAP ADJUSTING)
LOCKNUT, 1/4"-28 {12.9120)

FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT.LOWER

FOHK, 2,3,4-563
FORK, 6V83
FORK, 8VE53
SPACER

NOV.,, 1986 PAGE

6
91611
6190
9
1
1
1
111
1
T11E 1
Tip1}1
111
H
1]t
1
1
]
i
111
13111
1
il
2

6.3 OF Z.7000A
COPYRIGHT 19868 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

TYPES
67
119

L]
3
HE I
111
111
111
111
141
1]
111
T4t
I I
11
212




& 3 MPC ENGINES DETRO!IT DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ...
PART 6 7 7 7 8
GFG L NUMBER L L L. NAME AND DESCRIPTION ....... ... 861714718 7{0{8|2]8
6190211471951 0:i56]2
9 0 8 (4] 6 8
27300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFY
LEVER
812 5122746 PIN . i i e 1 H 1] 1 1
BJ.M 5150943 PIN e e T}t L 1 1
2.7310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY. iNCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315.
5D 5126311 LEVER ASSY., Z-B3 (LIMITING) .. ... ... .. ... 1 1
802 5122743 LEVER ASSY., 2, 34-B3{VARIABLE} ........ ... 1 1 H 1
5.4 5124209 LEVER ASSY, B6VE3 .. .. .. ... .. .. L.l Tt} H K
BM 5150394 LEVER ASSY., BVE3 ... ... ... ... ... i i
53.JM 5150941 WASHER, 21/84" ... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. ... I T T T T I O I 11
50JUM 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING (12.9640} ... ... 00 [ 2 O T T T O T O O O O O
2. 7312 - LINK, GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING
S\ 5132758 LINK e 1 1
5M 5150941 WASHER {27310} ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 1 1
&M 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.8640} ........ 1 t
27315 . PIN, GOVERNCR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
50 5126310 PIN, 283 {LIMITING SPEED) ................. H H
5D 5122745 PiN, 2,3,4-53 (VARIABLE SPEED} . ..... ..., ... 1 H 1 1
54 5150943 PIN,BVB3{2.7300) ........... .. ... .l 1311 1 1
5M 5160894 PIN, BVE3 (LIMITING SPEED} ............. ... 1 H
2.7317 - LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATYING
53 5121490 LEVER AGSY., BVE3 UNCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGSY ... ... ... ... ... .. . oo, 1] H 1
5M 85127373 LEVER ASSY., BVE3 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) ....... ... ... .. ... ..... ... 1 1
5J.M 9437946 BEARING, NEEDLE (2.7440) ................. 2 212 2 2
8JM 5117683 PIN, 1007 L. 6.8VB3 . ... L. 212 211 2 1
5M 5143866 PIN, 3/8"X27 LLBVEB3 .. .. L H 1
5M 5127375 L % 1
5M 5122263 CL%PégOVEﬂNOR CONTROL SHAFY
LOCKY o } 1
B 148148 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.9460) ........... 11 1 1
5J 5151487 WASHER(2.7430} ....... ... ... ... . .. ... 212 2 2
5M 5150885 WASHER{2.7430} . ...... ... ... ... ... .. 1 1
5M 89421917 BOLT, #£10-24X7/16" {WiTH
LOCKWASHERH{12.8028) ................ 1 H
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
50K 5129730 HOLUSING, 2,3,4-53 (C & D ENGINE} .. ... ..... H 111
SD.K 5129731 HOUSING, 6, 8VE3 (A& BENGINEY ... ... ... .. H 1 1
5116262 ADAPTOR 4-63 {GOVERNCR CONTROL
LINK} {27830 ... .. ... .. ............. 1
1.9 5119127 BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTENDY ...... ... . ., 1 1 H 1 1
5D.K 8428477 PLLUG, CUP 16/16" DIA(3.4030) ... ........ 1 1 {1 i 1
NOV, 1988 PAGE 6.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 19868 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



5 3 M P L ENGINES
2.7G00A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

DETROIYT BIESEL

...................... TYPES .o
PART 6 7 7 7 8 8
FIG ... NUMBER .. ... ........ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ 9 1 41716170 2
s{sfof{2]1jaj7]|9]s 5
8 o
2.7350 . SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN PAGES AS
INDICATED BELOW,
§125042 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2,3-563
PAGE C1) ..ot e 1 1
5125043 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 4.53
PAGECI) ooiitire it e, 1
5133819  SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 6V53
PAGECT) ..o v i, 151 1
5133590  SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 8V53
EAGE C1} oo 1
5135002 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2.53
FAGEDT) ...t ieeie 1
5133832  SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 8V53
PPAGE DY) . oviiiiie e, 1
5134663  SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., BVE3
PAGE DT} ..ottt 1
110629 SCREW, #10-24X1/4" SL. (12.9300) ......... 1 1 1]
* NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENT
PARTS.
2.7380 - RISER, GOVERNOR
BM 5132840  RISER 8VE3 . ... ... ... ... 1 1
2.7470 - BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
END
5J 907674 BEARING, 6YB3 .......................... 111 1
5M 907681 BEARING, 6,8V63 ... ................... 1 1 1
5134662  RETAINER .. ......._.................... 1
5152462  PLUG, 1 1/8” EXPANSION (27230} .......... 111 1 1
9421755  PLUG, CUP 1 3/87{1.100%) ... .... ... ...... 1
EM 5150884  SCREW . .. ...............coiioii 1 1 1
9406762  SCREW ......................... ... 2
M 5150941  WASHER, 21/64” (27310} ... ............. 1 1 1
446202 WASHER, 5/16° COPPER (128190} .......... 2
5M 150897  LOCKWASHER ............................ 1 1 1
4547850 NUT, 1/4"28{12.8120) .. ... . ... il 2
2.7475 . SPACER, GOVEANOR WEIGHT SHAFT
58 5122738  SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING} .. \voonoes e 1 1 1)1
2.7510 - CAP, GOVERNGR WEIGHT HOUSING
5M 5140533  CAP ... ... .. 1 1
2.7515 . GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAP
5M 8134092  GASKET ... ... ... .. .. 1 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 6.5 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1086 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




5 3 ML ENGINES DETROIT DILESEL
2.70G0A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES oo oot e
PART 8 7 7 7 8
CEHG L. NUMBER. ... ... ... .. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... sieltl7ial7]8l70 2
é6l9joj2i1ial7]9 o612
9 0 8 o
27540 - SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
56 5183704  SPRING, 2-53 {2 YELLOW STRIPES) .......... 1 1
5GM 5151604  SPRING, 6,8V53 (ONE GREEN STRIPE) ........ 119 111
27550 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HiGH SPEED
5G 5131541 SPRING, 6Y53 (ONE RED AND GREEN
STRIPE} © .ottt e 111 1
5G 5124201 SPRING, 3-53 (TWO WHITE STRIPES) ......... 1 1
5G 5153629  SPRING, 2-53 (TWO ALUMINUM
STRIPES) -\ oo et e e 1
5136160  SPRING, 8Y523 (TWO PINK STRIPES) .......... 1
5119870  SPRING, 2-53 {ONE RED AND YELLOW
STRIPEL © @ oot 3 1
5129071 * SPRING, 2,4,6,8V53 (THREE BLUE
STRIPES] .o vee et 1h AEEERE 1
* OBSOLETE.
2.7560 . PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5GM  B1825855  PLUNGER, BVB3 ... .. ... . . i i, 1
56 126135  PLUNGER 2,6V53 ... ... ... ... e, 111 1 1 1
56 §125418  PLUNGER, 2,353 .. ... ... .00, 1 1 1
5117932  PLUNGER 8VE3 ... ... oo 1
27670 - SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5GM  B150BS2  SEAT, 2.68VE3 ... .. ..., 1} 1 1191 1
27580 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G 5103978 CAP. 26VE3 ... . 1] 1 1 3
B 6102068  CAP, BVB3 ...... ... 1
27590 . SCREW, GOVERNCOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
5G.M 5182556 + SCREW, 8VE3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 1
B101432  PIN, 398" ..o 1
5102270  SCREW, 1/4".28X1" (12.8076} .............. 1
5G 5150891 % SCREW, 2.8VB3 ... ................ ... ... 111 1 1 1
5GM 1144982 LOCKNUT, 1/4°-28{12.9496} ... ... ... .. .. 111 111 1
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 AND
5101432
* NOT SERVICED. USE 5102270 AND
5101798,
2.7600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
5G 5150947 SHIM, 010" .. .. AR AR} AR} AR] AR AR AR
5G 5151249  SHWIM, 078" .. ... ... ... ... AR arlag]Ar]AR AR AR
NOV., 1988 PAGE 6.6 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 18868 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



§

.FG

5G.M
5G

5M

856G
5G
5G

5G.M
56, M
M

5G.M

SF
BF

23

3

. NUMBER

MPC

PART

27610

5182557
5174436

2.7618

51R2558

27630

5131132
179816
5155506
103320

2.763%

5182559
186270
51565896

<.7650

8922593

2.7680

5126842
5126121
5144097

186270
103320

ENGINES

[

E

4

*

L]

23700 -

8922593

2.7G00A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

RETAINER, GOVERNCOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER, 8V53
RETAINER, 2.3,8V53

LOCKNUT, GOVERNOGH HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

LOCKNUT, BVE3

COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

COVER, 2,3,6V53
BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4" {12.8001)

WASHER, 5/16" COPPER {4.7 120}
LOCKWASHER, 5/167 {12.8200}

HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW

HOUSING, 8VE3
BOLY, 5/16718X3 1/2" (12.9001)
WASHER, 5/16" COPPER {12.9180}

GASKEY, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER

GASKET, 2,3,6VE3

HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SFRING

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.

HOUSING ASSY., BV53 (5138662

PAGE E1) ..ot
HOUSING ASSY., 6V53 {5135263)

PAGEEN) ... v
HOUSING ASSY., 4-53 (PAGE £1)
BOLT, 5/16°-18X3 1/2* {12.9001)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.8200} .............
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE

AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE

REPLACEMENT LISE ASSY. SHOWN IN

PARENTHESES WHICH INC ORPORATES

A NEW WIDER ROLLER BEARING,

GASKEY, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPHRING HOUSING

GASKET, 4,6,8V53 {2.7650)

NOV., 1986 PAGE

87 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1388 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

L TYPES L e
8 8
§1710]8]2]8
417{8 50182
o & 8
1
1 1 1
1
3 1 1
2 2 2
2 2 2
1
2
Z
1 1 1
1
1
1
2312 2
212 2
] 1




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ... e e
PART 6 7 7 7
FIG ... NUMBER. ............ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... g t{71a 6j7lolaiz
sjoalol2(slaj7]0e 0 2
0 0 6
27760 - SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
5F 5127397 SPRING, 4-53(TWO LIGHT BLUE
STRIPES) . ovvnvese e eininnens 1
5134478 FSPRING, 8VE3 ... i e 1
SI344B3 FSPRING, BYB3 ...t irirannrnaennn, 1
5122270 SPRING, BVE3 . ..o nininan. 3
5133712 SPRING, BVE3 ...ttt iirarnn 1
# NOT SERVICED, CONVERT TO {1} BACH
5133712 SPRING AND 5138331
PLUNGER AND REMOVE STOPS IN
2.7795.
27770 . PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5138331 PLUNGER, 6VE3 ...t 1
8F 5162661 PLUNGER, 453 ... ... .iounirineirnnen. .. 1
B134184 & PLUNGER, VB3 .. ... ... i, ]
& NOT SERVICED; USE 5138331
PLUNGER AND 5133712 SPRING.
2.7780 - GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER
5§ 5152939 GUIDE, 2.8Y53 ..ot nnannn, 11111
2.7790 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F 5137276  RETAINER 4.6BVE3 ... ... .oveerennnn. . 119 1
27795 . STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
BF 5171784 * STOP. 4,6 8VE3 (WITH STER} ... ........... 111 1
BF 5174430 * STOP, 4,68VS3 (WITHGAP) .......... ...... 1] 1
* STGPS NOT REQUIRED WITH SINGLE
SPRING DESIGN FOR TYPE 808,
2.7800 - SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F 5136590 SHIM, 010" . e 6 6 6
5F 5136591 SHIM, 078" . . . . 3.6 8
27810 - SCREW ASSY., GOVERNCR BUFFER
5D 5183773 SCREW ASSY., 4.53 INCLUDES
SPRINGY ..ottt e e 1
54 5172383 SCREW ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES
BPRING) oot e 11 ]
&M 5132757 SCREW ASSY., 8V53 NCLUDES
SPRING) ...t 1 ]
5126073 SCREW ASSY,, 6V53 INCLUDES
SPRINGE . .0viei et 1
5D 5174286 NUT, 3/8"-24 (PERMA-TITE} {12.9140) ........ 1] 111 111 1
NOV. 1986 PAGE 6.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENEBAL MOTORS CORPORATION



L FHG L NUMBER

A
TA

A

TA

80
&0
50
8D

8 3 MPC

PART

ENGINES

2. 7G00A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

27819 . ROD ASSY. GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR

B122797
5122798
51214563
5121452
5121472
5132784
5132785
51473485

103361
5150941
142583
484750

27830 -

5116262

2. 7834 .

5129708
5128707
5129706
5132843
5126072
2728586

53186840

27890 -

5129726
5144698
5144083
5143990

51662685
89241710

27310

5146132
5147598
5129711

LINK

LINK, 2,3,4-53 (A& CENGINE) ... ...........
LINK, 2,3-53 (8 & DENGINE} ... .. ...........
LINK, 6V53 (LEFT BANK. UPPER} ... ..........
LINK, 8V53 {RIGHT BANK, UPPER) ... .........
LINK, 6,8VE3 (LOWERY .............o0ovn...
LINK, 8V53 {LEFT BANK, UPPER) .............
LINK, 8VE3 (RIGHT BANK, UPPER} .. ..........
PIN (LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE

LEVER) & oot e e et
PIN, 1/16"X1/2" COTTER (12.9250) ... ... ...
WASHER, 21/64" {27310} .................
RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.9640) .. ......
NUT, 1/4°-28 ELASTIC STOP {UPPER TO

LOWER LINK} (128120} ... .............

ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK

ADAPTOR {tN HEAD) {PLAIN END} .. ... ..., ...

BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK

HOSE, 7/8"1.D.X.75"L. 2, 3, BVE3 (LEFT

BANK OR B & D ENGINES) ...............
HOSE, 7/8°1.D.X1.26"L. {A & C ENG} 2,

3,483
HOSE, 7/8"1.D.X1.862"L. 6V53 (RIGHT

BANKE .ottt e
HOSE, 7/8"1LD.X1/2°L BYS3 ... .. ... ......
HOUSING, LINK {LEFT BANK) 6V83 ... ... ... ..
CLAMP, HOSE {SPRING, 1/4") (A & C

ENGINES) (12,9880} .. ..................
CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16” {12.9660} ,...........

TUBE ABESY. GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION

TUBE ASSY., 2,3.4-53 {WEIGHT

HOUSING .. ... .
TUBE ASSY,, 2,453 {A & B ENG.} (TEE

TQ CONTROL HOUSING) .. ...............
TUBE ASSY., 2.83 (€ & D ENG) (TEETO

CONTROLHOUSING} ....................
TEE, 1/4"-1/4"X1/8" PIPE (IN WEIGHT

HOUSING) ... ... ... .. ... .........
ELBOW, 174" YUBE{74074) ................
CONNECTOR, 1/47 INV. FL. TUBE

1284607 ... .. ... ...
* EFFECTIVE WITH 3D-3392.

SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN

SPRING, 3-53 (TORSION} {C & D ENGY ... .. ...

SPRING, 2-53 (TORSION) (A & B ENG} ........
SPRING, 6VE3 (TORSION) . .................

NOV., 1886 PAGE

6 7 7
8 1714
619101211
0
1 K
3 1
111 H
111 H
212 '
tp2E2¢1142
{21211} 1
3 H
1 1
212 2

1 1
1

1
1 1
H H
$ H

68 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETRO:!T DIEESEL

e

ik ok —h

B
0|8
510
6
1
1
H
Z
241
111
1
1
2
291
1
1
1
1
Z
2

R R




5 3 MPC ENGINES PETROIT DIESEL
2. 70004 MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... FYPES .o i
PART 6 7 7 7 8
CFHG OO NUMBER ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 9161|7417 [6]|T7TI0j812!8
61902 {1[4]T7}9 o|s5]2
g ¢ 8 O 8
2.7945 . SEAL, GOVERNOR
5101140 SEAL e 1 H
2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
5B 5116025 * GEAR, 2, 3, 4.53 RA, RB, LC, LD (R H.
HELDGAS TEETHY ... ... ... ... .0.... 1 1 111 t
5407076 -+ GEAR, 3, 4-53 RA, RB, L.C, LD {RH HELIX;
S6TEETHY ... .. .. e 1 1 11 1
8 5116026 = GEAR 2,3 4-53 RC, RO, LA LB . H
HELDG A9 TEETHE ... .o i a 1 i 111 1
BI107QTT  + GEAR, 3, 4.563 RC, AD, LA, 18 (LH HELIX;
BETEETHY ... ... ... ... il 1 1 il 1 1
124546 KEY, §/32"X5/8" WOODRUFF
128350y ... ...l 1 3 111 1 1
9434177 NUT, 5/16"-18 LOCK {12.9140} ............. 1 1 111 1 1
* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D-180938.
4 EFF. WITH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180839,
NGOV, 1988 PAGE 6.10 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPQHRATION



DETRO!T DIESEIL

FIG ... NUMBER

3A
M

3

M
A

PART

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

27001 - GOVERNOR ASSY.

5137431
5137182
5132198

5137638
5129813

5137854
5137121

5136829
5138284

5141527
5138851

186629
180083
186679
427588
179850
480517
187491
218510
8414285
179858
120383
£1B0568
8414322
51456228
103341
103320
103321

FOR TYPE 868 USE TYPE 1202 A
GOVERNOR ASSY. iINLCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7045, THRU 27810 £XCEPT 27165,
27520, 2 .7530 AND 2.7740. CLOSED
LINKAGE GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE
ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V-B3 GOVERNORS DO
NOT INCLUDE { TEMS iN 2.7470,

* GOVERNOR ASSY., 2.53 (SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED} ...............
% GOVERNQR ASSY., 6V53 {LIMITING)
(BIOBTEB) .. ... e
% GOVERNOR ASSY,, 3.53 (SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED} (5143808} ......
# GOVERNOR ASSY., 3.53 (LIMITING} ...,
% GOVERNOR ASSY,, 4-83 (VARIABLE}
BI0TI39Y .. e,
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 4.53 (LIMITING}
B107129) ... .. ..
% GOVERNOR ASSY.. 6V53 (VARIABLE)
(B1037985) ... ... ... ........
GOVERNOR ASSY,, BVS32 (LIMITING) .. ..
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (LIMITING}
BIOTIZ8) ..
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 (LIMITING)
(BI0B7B3) .. ...\,
% GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (VARIABLE)
SI0TI30) ...t e

BOLT, 5/16"-18X1" {12.80061} ........

BOLT, 8/16°-18X1 1/2" [12.8001) ... ..

BOLT, 3/8"-16X1 1/4" {12 9001} ,.....

BOLT, 3/8°-16X2 1/2" (129001} ......

BOLT, 3/8°-16X2 3/4" {19001} ......

BOLT, 3/8”-16X4 374" (12.9001) ......

BOLT, 3/87-18X5 1/2° {12.9001) ......

BOLT, 3/8"-16X5 3,4 229001} ......

BOLT, 3/8"-24X7/8" (17 PT.HD) ......

BOLT, 7/16"-14X1" {12.9001) ........

WASHER, B/16" (12.9180% . ... ... .

WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (12.9180) .. ..

WASHER, 3/8" (1289900 . ... ..... ..

WASHER, 3/8" COPPER {12.8190) ... ..

WASHER, 3/8" {12.8190) ...........

LOCKWASHER, 5/16* {12.9200) ... ....

LOCKWASHER, 3/87 (12.8200) ........

# NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.

% NOT SERVICED, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN [N PARENTHESES,

* OBSOLETE.

47002 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR

5122166
5105180
145369

NAMEPLATE ... .. ... ... ... ........

NAME PLATE (PORTUGUESEY ... .. ...

SCHREW, #4X3/16" RD. HD. DR,
(128081 ... ... ... ... .

ROV, 1986

PAGE

5 3
B ET e
381418518
3[3j0(4:151}65
5 8
1
1
ki
1
1
1
2 212{2})2
2 2121212
-]
3 31a3lals3
2 2121242
3 3131313
6
2 2lzi2})2
6
TE1 11175111
1
2122121242

7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

M P

——

N Y

c

—

O - A ]

ENGINES

8
88
7({9;9
1
H
1
3
2 2
2 2
8
3 3
2 2
3 3
6
2
4]
11111
1
21212




DETROIY DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINESES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES .o
PART 8 8 8 8
UG L NUMBER ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... 3{sisjsis|alei{s|{7]8l8s
3]ajocia|s|6le|7ia|7 9
8 8 2 5 1
2.7005 . COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
144203 + COVER, BVEZ .. ... 0., 1
179796  + BOLT, 1/47-20X7/87 {12.9001) .............. 7
120392+ WASHER, 174" (129190} ... ... ... ... ..., 7
+ NOT REQUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR.
2.7006 - GASKET, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
COVER
5132774 -+ GASKET, BVE3 {48070} ... ................, 1
4+ NOT REQUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR,
27010 . GASKET. GOVERNOR TO
S8LOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE
58 E116336  GASKET, 23453 ... ..., ..00ueuinenin... 1 11194 1 1
5121345  GASKET, 6VE3 {TOEND PLATE) ............. 1 TRt 1
5M 5132765 GASKET, BVS3 {TO BLOWER) ............... 11
2.7045 - COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR.COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126432  COVER ASSY. 2.3.4.-53 {CONSTANT} (C
&DENGIPAGEAY ... 1 1 1 1
5137181 * COVEH ASSY. 6V53 (LIMITING) (PAGE
BV (BIO3BT2) ..ot 1
5126428 * COVER ASSY,, 3, 453 {LIMITING) {C & D
ENG.}(PAGE A1} {B107124) ............ .. 1 1
5126429  COVERASSY, 3,453 (LIMITING) (A & B
ENGIPAGE BT ... ..., 1
5126641 * COVER ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE} (PAGE
ANBIOBTB2) . i, 1
5132809  COVER ASSY., 8VE3 {LIMITING) (PAGE
B e 111
5129682 * COVER ASSY. 6V53 {LIMITING) (PAGE
BU(BIO3TAB) ...t _ 1
BIO1768  RETANER ..o 1 1 1
5M 5183701 SCREW, 1/4".20X5/B" FIL. MD. {2.7812) ... ... 11
5.4 9417926  SCREW, 1/4°-20X3/4" FIL. HD. (W/LW)
(129010 ... ... . 4i8l4jal3laici7]714a18]|3
453007 SCREW, 1/4"-20X1" [W/LW) {12.9025} ... ... 1 1 1
* NOT SERVICED, FOR SERVICE USE
PART NUMBER SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES.
27081 . GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
BEH 5122742  GASKET. 23453 ............ .. ... .. ... 1 BEEERE 1 1
BJ BI21342  GASKET. 6V53 ...t 1 1 1
5M B132783  GASKET, 8VB3 ... .. ... .. 111

NGV, 1586 PAGE 7.1 OF 2.7000A
COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGENES
2.70G0A MECHANICAL GOVERNGCR

...................... TYPES ...
PART 8 8 8 g8 8
FIG ... RUMBER . ........ ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ... ... 3j8j4)j8i5]8|68|8; 78188
3{3|0|4:85{5]6]7i14|7)8]9
8 2
27185 - LEVER, GOVEANOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
BH,J 5183042 LEVER, 3.468VB3 {29410} ................ 1 1 1 1111141
5H.2 454894 BOLT, 1/4"20X3/4" {128001) .............. 1 1 1 I EREE.
G343 1206380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" (128260} .............. 1 1 1 1iP1{1}1
27179 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
5EH 5107147 LEVER, 2,3 4-53 {28361} _.................. 1 111 H
5J 5151519 LEVER, BBVE3 ...... ... ... .. .. ....... TP
5164318 LEVER, 6VB3(2.9340) .. ... ... ............ H
5120069 LEVER, 3-B3{2.9340) ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 1 1
5108381 CLP29408) ... .. .. . . e 3
SE.J 233546 8OLY, 1/4%20X17{128001) ... ... ... .. ... 1 RIS I 2 T T U T O O O B IO O BN
BE.J 1206380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 41292000 ... ... ..... 1 113181131131 3513811]
2.7230 - HOUSING ASSY., GOGVERNOR CONTROL
5.J 5121001 HOUSING ASSY, 6VB3 (INCLUDES
ITEMS IN 27230 YHRU 2.7300} .. ...... .. 1 1 1
5D 5122756  * HOUSING, 2,3.4-53 (C & D ENG)
(9144090 . .. Ll 1 11111 1 t
80 B1227T57  * HOUSING, 3,453 {4 & B ENG}
{5144088} ... ... ...l 1
5136831 HOUSING ASSY., BVS3 (INCLUDES
TUBES AN DOWELS) .. .......... ....... 1(1
N 5126069 ADAPTCOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT®BVE3 ... ... ... . ...l 2 2 2
5116262 ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 2,3 48BVB3{12088) ............... 1 LI I 21211 1
105451 GASKEY, 3/8" COPPER{12.8360} . ........... 1 1
&M 51368071 PLUG, 388" DIA.CUP .. ... ... ... ... ...... 111
5. 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16" EXPANSION {12.8330} ........ 1 1 1
5152462 PLUG, Y 178" e 1
9417025 PLUG. 1 374" EXPANSION {REAR QF
HOUSING) ... ... .0 o i, ¥ H 1
§. 51316071 PIN (TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE) .. ... ... H ¥ 1
5.4 5150942 PIN, DOWEL {COVER ALIGRING} ............. 2 21212 P
5.3 141242 PIN, DOWEL 3/B"X7/B° {TO BLOWERy ... ... .. 2 2 2
5.4 5119314 PIN, 3/8"X1.68" ([CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFTY . H H i
113699 BOLY, 3/87-24X1/2" (129001 .............. 1 1
5174286 NUT, 3/87-24 (129120} ... ............. .. .. 1 t $
* NOT SERVICED: USE NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE 8924749
BLUG.
27250 - SHAFT ASSY, GOVERNOR OPERATING
INCLUDES [TEMS IN 2.7255, 2.7280 AND
BEARINGS IN 2.7260.
5121458 SHAFT ASSY, BVB3 .. ... .................. b 1 E
5122752 SHAFT ASSY, 234-853{C & DENG) .. ....... H 1111 11 1%
5122753 SHAFT ASSY, 3453 (A& BENG) .........., i
NOV., 1988 PAGE 7.2 08 2.7G00A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETRGIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7600A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .o
PART 8 8 8 8 8
CFIG L UNUMBER ... ... ... .. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ aig|lajsis|s8|e6|[8]7|{8]{8]8
3{3|0|ais5l5|6|7|la]7]0]8
8 8 2 5 1
2.7255 . SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING
5D 5122751 SHAFT, 23483 . ... .. ... ... 1 b1 1 1
J BA121338  SHAFT, BVB3 .. ... ... ... 1 1 1
5M 5133437 SHAFT ASSY. 8VS3 {INCLUDES
INTEGRAL BEARINGS) . .................. 111
2.7257 - TUBE. GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
50K 6122754  TUBE 23453 ... ... ... e 1 111t 1 1
27260 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
5D,.J 9433884  BEARING .. ... ... . .................. R EEEEREREE 1§19
B0 9421917 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
#10-24XT/187 (129028} ... .. ......... BEEERREERERE HERE
BD,J 120391 WASHER #10 (128190} .................. BREENEEEER. 111
115545 LOCKWASHER, #10 (12.9220) .. .......... .. 1 i 1
27270 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT.LOWER
EDK 9431887 BEARING, 23483 ... ... . ............... 1 tht1l1] 1 1
5. 954887 BEARING, VB3 ... .. .................. 2 2 2
BDK 9413284  RING. SNAP (TGO HOUSING} ................. 1 b1l 1 1
2.7280 . LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.
50 5122749 LEVER ASSY., 23453 (C & DENGY ._........ 1 1i1h 1 1
5D 5122750  LEVERASSY,34B3(A&BENG) ........... 1
5. 5118011 LEVER ASSY., 6VE3 |, ... ... ............ 1 1 1
5M 5132747  LEVER, 38VB3 ... ... .......... ... 111
SD.)  B150898  SCREW (GAPADJUSTING) .................. 1 1E1] 1]+ 1 1
5M 5132962  SCREW (GAP ADJUSTING) ... ............... 1 111141 1
5D 4M 114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4°.28 {12.8120} ............... P11t fifri1irfiis
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT.LOWER
5D 5122741 FORK, 2,3458 ... .. ... ... .. i, 1 {11 1 1
5J 5138336  FORK. 6VE3 ... ... ... ... .. ... 1 1 1
5M 5133024  FORK, 8BVB3 .. ... ........... ... 111
9425382 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
#10-32X5/8°412.8001) ................. 2 2122}z2 2 2
2.7300 - PIN. GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
LEVER
5D 5122746  PIN, 23,483 ... ... ... ... .. 1 BEEEERE 141
BIM  BI150943  PINGBVSE3 ... ... ... ... 1 11111 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 7.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 70060A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ottt
PART 8 8 8 8 8 8
CFIG L. NUMBER ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ 3]slais|s elslaly 8|8
3i3lolals|5i8|7i4a!7j9]9
5 8 2 1
2.7310 . LEVER AND PIN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
{A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315)
5D 5126311 LEVER ASSY., 3,453 LIMITING) ............. 1 1 1
5D 5122743  LEVER ASSY., 2,3,4-53 (CONSTANT) .......... 1 1 1 1
5J 5124209  LEVERASSY. BVE3 ... . ... ... . evinien s 1 1 1
5M 5150394 LEVER ASSY., BVS3 (LIMITING} .............. 111
5D 5150941 WASHER, 21/64" ... . ..t EEEREREEEREERER R ERERE:
5D, 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.9640} ........ SRR AR R R R ER R R !
27312 - LINK, GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING
5M 5132755 LINK, BVBS i 111
58 5150941 WASHER, 21/847 (27310} . ....oovenrn ... 111
5M 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.9640) ........ 11
2.7315 - PIN, GOVERNOR DiFFERENTIAL LEVER
50 5126310  PIN, 3453 {IMITINGY ... ... v, 1 1 1
5D 5122745 PIN, 2.3,4-53 (VARIABLE AND
CONSTANTY ..o, 1 1 1 1
54 5150943 PIN, BYB3 {27300} v\ innnnnnn 1 ]
5M 5150894 PIN, BVEZ (LIMITING) . ..... ............... 111
27317 - LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK CGPERATING
5J 5121490 LEVER ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) . .veiver oo renenr s 1 1 1
5M 5127373 LEVER ASSY., 8V53 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) .0 0ieeo e 111
5.M 9437946 BEARING, NEEDLE (2.7440) ................. 2 zi2]2 2
5JM 5117693 PIN, 100" 6,8VB3 ... ... .. ... ..., 2 2111 2
584 5143866 PIN, 3/8°X2"L. BYEZ ... . it 111
5M 5127375 PIN ot e 131
5143865 CLIP (GOVERNGR CONTROL SHAFY
LOCK) © o e vtee e e 111
5.4 142583 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.9460} ... ... .. ... 1 1 1
B4 S151487  WASHER{Z.7430) . .. ...t 2 2 2
SM 5150885  WASHER{2.7430} ... ... .. ... 12
5M 9421917 BOLY, #£10-24X7/168" (\W/LW)}
PE2.9025) o0t e 1]} 1
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
3K 5129730 HOUSING, 2.34B3(C&DENG) ............. 1 1111 1 1
DK 5129731 HOUSING, 3,483 (A& BENG)Y .............. 1
3K 5119127 BEARING, WEIGHT SHAFTEND .............. 1 EERERE 1 1
DK 842B4T7 PLUG, CUP 15/16" DIA. {(3.4030} .. .......... 1 EREEEE i 1
2.7350 - SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS SHOWN,
5125042 *+ SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 253
PAGECY) .ot 1 1 1
NOV., 1988 PAGE 7.4 OF  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




L WF

&M

5J
5M

5B

M

&M

BETROCIY BIESEL

PARY
G ... NUMBER

27350

$133819
5100061
5133590
5125043
110628

2.7380
5137122
5132840

27470

807045
07674
8076817
9411502
5150884
5150897
27475

5122738

27510

51408533

2.7515

5134082

2.7820

5152716

179816

103320

27630

5150193

*

»*
*

* GASKET, 4-63 {5.1010)

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.,
GOVESNOR WEIGHT ({CONT'D}

SHAET AND CARRIER ASSY., 6V53

PAGE €1} .ttt ian
SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 3,4.53

(PAGE C1% o\ oo et
SHAFT AND CARHIER ASSY., 8V53

BAGE C1) it ivrareaaan
SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 4-53

PAGECH) ©ovvrr e e a s
SCREW, #10.24X1/4° FLATHD, 88, ... ....
* NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR

REFERENCE ONLY. USE COMPONENT

PARTS,

RISER, GOVERNQR

RISER 6VB3 .. . . .. ... ... ...
RISER, BVE3 .. ... ... . s

E:E‘ARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFY
D

BEARING, 2,3,4-53 (NI #3203L1A} .. ... ...
BEARING, BVB3 .. ... ... ... ... ... .......
BEARING, 8VB3 IN.D. #3303FXRIA} ... ... .
RETAINER .. ... ... ... ... i
SCREW ... ..

SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT

SPACER {BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING) ... ... ... ... i

CAP, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CARBVES . . e

gASXE"{, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
AP

GASKET, 8v53

COVER, GOVERNCR WEIGHT HOUSING

COVER, 4-83{3.4223) ... ... ... ... ... oh..

BOLT, 8/167-18X3/4” (128001 ............

LOCKWAGSHER, 5/16" {12.8200} .......... ...

* REQLIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP IS NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.

GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
COVER

* HEQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMPF 1S NGT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNORA.

NOV., 1986 PAGE

7.5 OF

2.70004A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

L ) w




DETROIT DIESEL §3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES . s
PART 8 8 8 8 8
FG L ONUMBER .. ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTON .......... 3jsila|Bi5i8/618|7iBl8]8
3j3j074:;65:;561617]/477{9!9
8 2 1
27540 - SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
5G £151604 SPRING, 6,8V53 (ONE GREEN STRIPE) ........ 1 I I 1
5G 5183704 SPRING, 3,4-83 {TWO YELLOW
STRIPESY ... e H
51221685 SPRING, 3, - B3 (ONEBLUE STRIPE} . ......... 1 1
27550 - SPRING., GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
8G 5153629 SPRING, 2,3.4-53 (TWO ALUMINUM
STRIFESBY ... e H 1 1
656G 5124415 SPRING, 6V53 [ONE WHITE STRIPE} ... ....... H L
8124201 SPRING, 3-53 (TWO WHITE STRIPES) ,......., 1
EM 5136160 SPRING, 8VE3 (TWO PINK STRIPES) . ........, t]t
§132444 SPRING, 4-83 {YWO GREEN STRIPES) ......... K
5129071 * SPRING, 6V53 (THREE BLUE STRIPES) . ....... 1 H H t1111]4
* OBSOLETE.
2.7560 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5G 5125418 PLUNGER, 2,383 ... ... .. .............. H H
5G6.M 51825585 PLUNGER, 6,8v53 ... .. .................... 1 i{1 1
5G 53126135 PLUNGER, 3.46VH3 ... .. ... ... .. ... ..... 1 1 1
275760 . SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
BGM 5150892 SEAT, 34.68BVSE3 ... ... ...l 1 1 1 IEEERER
2,780 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5G 5103975 CAP,3A46BVBI ... .. ... 1 1 1 111
M 5102968 CAP,BVB3 ... ... ... 111
27590 - SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
53101432 PIN,BL8B°L. .. H 1311 1
5102270 SCREW, 1/4"-28X1"{12.9076) .............. 1 LI 1
5130034 4+ SCREW, 3453 ... . ... .. ... ... ..., 1 1 i
114492 LOCKNUT, $/47.28{12.9190} .. ..., ..., .. .. 1 1 1 t{1i1411
+ NOY SERVICED, USE 5102258 PLUS
5101788,
27600 - SHIM, GOVEANOR HIGH SPEED SPHRING
5G 5150547 SHIM, 010" .. ... L AR AR{AR AR AR
BG 5151249 SHIM, Q78" .. AR AR AR AR AR
NOV, 1986 PAGE 1.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETROIT BIESEL

B o LT

5G,M
5G

5G
&M

86

5G. M
506,M
5G

5G.M

&F

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
PART
NUMBER .. . .......... NAME AND DESCRIPTION ..........
2.7610 . RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5182557  RETAINER, 6,8VS3 ... ............c....v..
B174436  RETAINER 2.36VE3 ... ... oo,
2.7615 - LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR HWIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
BI86115  LOCKNUT. VB3 ... ... ..o,
182858  LOCKNUT, BVB3 ... ... ..o,
2.7630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5131132  COVER 2.3.46VB3 ... ... 0.0 .,
193221 BOLT, 7/167-14X1 1/4” (12.8001) ...........
220623 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4" {12.9001) ............
103320 LOCKWASHER, /16" {12.8200} .............
2.7635 . HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
182559  HOUSING, 6.8VB3 ... ... .o,
186270 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3 1/2° {12.8001} ...........
5156596  WASHER, 5/16" COPPER (4.7120) ...........
27650 - GASKET, GOVERNCR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
B922593  GASKET .
2.7680 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126842 * HOUSING ASSY., 4,8V53 (PAGE E1)
(B138B62) .. ...\
5126121 * HOUSING ASSY. 6V53 (PAGE E1)
BIB9263) ..ot
5127664 * HOUSING ASSY., 2,4-53 (PAGE £1)
BA3S262) .\
186270 PIN, 3/8"X2°L. BVBS ...
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.8200} . ............
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES WHICH INC ORPORATES
A NEW WIDE ROLLER BEARING,
27700 - GASKEY, GOVERNCR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING
8922593  GASKET, 6VB3 (27650} .....oorninn. ..

NOV., 1886 PAGE

5 3
FAASR A FREERS
3i8{418 5
3I3J]01415:15
8
H
1 1
1
H 1] 1
2 2
2 1
2 212 2
H
2
2
iR R IREE 1
1
2
2

1.7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

M P

A —

ENGINES

PR




KOV, 1986 PAGE

7.8 OF 270004

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
..................... TYPES © . oeireirae e,
PART 8 8 8 8 8
CFIG . NUMBER . ..., NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3{8|4 sig|leis|7|8|8]|s
3{3l0j4 slei7rlaj7lole
8 8 2 B 1
2.7760 - SPRING. GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
5F 5127397 SPRING, 4-53(TWO LIGHT BLUE
STRIPESY ... ires e e 1 1
2.7770 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARJABLE SPEED
SPRING
5162661 PLUNGER, 2453 ... ... 0., 1 1
E152938  PLUNGER, BVE3 ... ...... 0.0, 1
2.7780 - GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER
5§ 5152939  GUIDE 6,8YB3 ... ... i, 1 1 1
5130094  BUSHING, 2,453 (PLASTIC) ... ..ovunn... 1 1
2.7790 . RETAINER, GOVEANOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F B137276  BETAINER ...\ttt 1 1
2.7795 - STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5 5171784  STOP, 2.4,6,8VB3 (WITHSTEP} ... .......... 1 1 1
56 5174430  STOP. 2.4.8.8VE3 (WITHGAP) .. ............. 1 1 1
2.7800 - SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F 5136590  SHIM, 010" .. .. e AR AR AR
iF 5136591 SHIM, 078" ... AR AR AR
27810 - SCREW ASSY. GOVERNOR BUFEER
5183773  SCREW ASSY., 2,4-53UNCLUDES
SPRINGE .\ ove oo 1 1 1
5126073  SCREW ASSY. 6V53 {NCLUDBES
SERING) oo 1
50 5139678  SCREW ASSY., 3, 4.53 INCLUDES
SPRING) ..ot 111 1
5M 5132757 SCREW ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES
SPRING) .\ oeeer i, t]1
5172383  SCREW ASSY, 6V53 (INCLUDES
SPRINGE .\ veieeine e, 1
124928 NUT, 3/8724 (12.8120) ... .o, 1 1 1
5174286  NUT, 3/8"-24 (PERMATITE) ... ... .......... 1 1 1 1
2.7819 - ROD ASSY.. GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK
A B122798  LINK, 2,343 .. ... .. .. e 1 1 1
5121453  LINK, 6VS3 (LEFT BANK, UPPERY _............ 1 1 1
5121452  LINK, 6VS3 (RIGHT BANK, UPPER) ... ... ... 1 1 1
5121472  UNK 68VB3{LOWER} ................. ... 2 21212 2
A 5122797  LINK 234B53{A&CENG) ................. 11 1
5132784  LINK V53 (LEFT BANK, UPPER} _.......... t]1
5132785 LINK, BVE3 {RIGHT BANK, UPPER} ... ..... LI




DETRQGIT DIESEL £ 3 MPC ENGINES
2, 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNCR

...................... TYPES .. e
PARTY 8 8 8 8 8 8
CEIG O NUMBER .. L NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ....... 3{8j]4185]8{6]8{7;818|8
3|310|4 153|516 |714)719!]9
8 8 2 1
2.7819 . RCD ASSY, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK {CONTD}
7A.B 5147345 PIN {LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVER) (.o e TP2fp1{i1{ ¥y vi2p2(2114§211
TA 103361 PIN, 17167 X172 COTTER (128280 ... ... ... T2 v bt 192l 212{131211
5150941 WASHER, 21/84" {27310} ... ... ... ...... 1 1 1 1
1425683 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.94680} ........ 1 1 1 1
ABATED NUT, 1/4°.28 ELASTIC STOP (UPPER TO
LOCKWASHER LINK) {12.9120) ........... 2 21212 2
2. 7830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
51168262 ADRAPTOR {IN HEAD} (PLAIN ENDY ... ... ...... tPzi1 v vjtp2r2§21 9241
2.7834 - BOOT, GOVERNOR 1O INJECTOR LINK
5129705 HOSE, 7/8"LDX 7570 LEFTBANKY . ......... t1 41 2 211
5132843 HOSE, 7/8"LDXI/27L .. 212
5129707 HOSE, 7/8°1D.X1.26°L (A& CENG) ...... ... HE IR IR H
51297086 HOSE, 7/8"LD.X1.627L {RIGHT BANK} ........ 1 t 1
5126072 HOUSING, LINK{LEFY BANKY ... ... ........ 1 H 1
5186840 CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/167 {12.9660) .. ....... ... T 441 41212 411
272855 CLAMP, HOSE (SPRING, 1 1/4 1A & C
ENGI{12.8680) ....... ... .. .. .co0uin. 252712 212
2.7890 - TUBE ASSY. GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5129726 TUBE ASSY, 2,3.4-83 {DEV. L. 11.36")
{WEIGHT HOUSING) ..................... 1 1111141 1 1
50 5144093 * TUBE ASSY,, 4-53 (DEV, | 7.32") (EE
1O CONTROL HSG){C & D ENGINES) .. ..., H 1
5D 5166265 ELBOW, 1/4° TUBE X 1/8" PIPE 80
BEG {74074} ... ... ... ... .. oo, t 111 1 1 1
8924170 CONNECTOR, 1/4" TUBE{12.94860) .......... 1 tEEEERER 3 1
50 5143990 TEE, 1/47-1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE {IN
WEIGHY HOUSING) ..., ... . ... .. ... .. i H
8924380 @PLUG 1/B"PIPE{12.8580) ..., ........... 1 1
* USED TO LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL
HOUSING.
@ IN CONTROL HGUSING. NOT REQUIRED
WITH A CONTRGL HOUSING
LUBRICATION TUBE.
27810 - BPRING. GOVERNCOR THROTTLE LEVER
REYURN
5146132 SPRING, 2,4-53 (TORSIONKC & DENGY ....... 1 1
§147558 SPRING, 3,4-53 (TORSIONKA & B ENGY ..... .. H
5126540 SPRING, 4-83 {28408} ..._.. ... .. ..., ...... 1
53129711 SPRING, 6VSI(TORSION: .. ....... ... ..... H
27912 - CLIP, GOVERNOR THROTYLE LEVER
RETURN SPRING
5122570 CLIP{2840B) ...... ... ... .. . .cveenn.. i
NOV., 1988 PAGE 7.9 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2. T7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES . e
PART 8 8 8 8 8
CFIG UL ONUMBER. L Ll NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... 2814 5 g6{Bl7|8I8]8
33 4 56l 7TI417T19]9
2 5 1
2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
5116025 * GEAR 2.3,4-53 RA, RB, LC, LD {RH,
HELLX 49 YEETH)Y . ...... .. .............. 1 i{1i1i H 1
5107076  + GEAR, 2,3,4-53 RA, BB, LC, LD (RH.
HELBG BB TEETH) . ... oo .t 1 tEYd oy 1 1
5116026 * GEAR, 2,3,4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB .M.
HELDCAOTEETH) ... ... .. oot 3 Ty v 1 1
5107077 + GEAR, 2.3,4-63 RC, RD, LA LB {.H.
HELDGBSTEETH) ... . .. ... . ... ..., 1 LI I IR I I I 1 1
124546 KEY, 5/32"X5/8” WOODRUFF
{12.83B0) ... .. ... e 1 1111 1 1
Q434177 NUT, 5716718 LOCK {12.9140 ..., ......... 1 TPV 1R 1 i
* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D-180938.
+ EFF. WITH 3D-170683 AND
40-180539,
NOV. 19488 BAGE 7.10 OF  2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROITYT DIESEL
2.T000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .ot
PART 8 8 9 9 9
LFIG L NUMBER ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... sliajo9 0 tiol2i9f3le
2!9 0 ol712 3i6|4
4 2 o 4
27001 . GOVERNOR ASSY.
A GOVERNOR ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7045, THRU 2.7810 EXCEPT 2.7 165,
2.7620, 2.7530 AND 2.7740. CLOSED LiN
KAGE GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE
ITEMS IN 2.7 170. 6V-53 GOVERNORS DO
NOT INCLUDE ITEMS N 2.7470.
5129813 & GOVEANOR ASSY., 4-53 VARIABLE)
BIOTIBOY ..o 1
5141527 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 (LIMITING)
B103783) 1
5138852 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (VARIABLE)
BTOT1A2Y o 3
5136830  GOVERNOR ASSY.. 8V53 (VARIABLE} ... .. .. 1 1
5139094 & GOVERNOR ASSY, BVS3 (5103782) ......... 1
5129809 & GOVERNCR ASSY,, 2-53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTIBBY ottt e 1
5128776 & GOVERNOR ASSY,, 6VS3 {LIMITING)
(BIOBTBZ oot e 1
54129804 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (LIMITING)
BIOTI28Y .o t
5139676 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 (LIMITING)
BAOTIZT) o e 1
5134910 % GOVERNOR ASSY., 2-53 LIMITING) .......... 1
5141527 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 8V53 (LIMITING)
BIOBTBIY .o 1
186629 BOLT. 8/16"18X1* {12.8001) ... ... .... 3 1
180083 BOLT, 5/16°-18X1 1/2" {12.8001) ........... 2 2 212 212
BA 186679 BOLT, 3/8*-16X1 1/4" (12.9001) ............ 2 2 21z Zi2
5M 427588 BOLT, 3/8"-16X2 172" {12.8001} ... ......... 4 4
179850 BOLT, 3/87-16X2 3/4" {12.9001} ... ....... .. 6 6 6 6
5M 450517 BOLT, 3/8"-16X4 3/4" (129001 .......... .. 1 1
5M 187491 BOLT, 3/8"-16X5 1/2* (12.8001) ............ ] 1
SM 215510 BOLT, 3/8°-16X5 3/4* (128001 ... ......... 1 1
5A 8414285 BOLY, 3/8".24X7/8" (12 PT.HDY ... ..... 3 3 313 33
179858 BOLT, 7/18°-14X4" (12,9001} ........... ... 2 2
120393 WASHER, 8/16” (129180} .. ... ........ ... 1 1
5150668  WASHER, 5/16° COPPER{12.9180} .......... 2 2
5155596  WASHER, 5/16” COPPER (12.9190) ... ....... 2
103341 WASHER, 3/8° (129190} .. ................ 6
9414322  WASHER, 3/8” {12.8990) . ........ ... ... ... 2 2 242 212
5145225  WASHER, 3/8" COPPER {12.9180) ........ ... 34 43 als 313
103320 LOCKWASHER, /16" {12.9200} .. .. ......... 2 2 212 2
103327 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.8200} ......... . 31613 6 6 &
# NOT SERVICED; COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.
& FOR COMPLETE REPLACEMENT USE
ASSEMBLY SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.
27002 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR
5105180  NAME PLATE (PORTUGUESE} . ... ... ... .. 1
5122166  NAMEPLATE .. ... 11111 IR IO TN AR AT AR A
145369 SCREW, #4X3/16" RD. HD. DR.
(128087} ... .. 2{2{2{z2tzi2j2i2{2{2}212
2.7005 . COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
5144203 % COVER BVB3 .......... ... . .. . ... ... 1
179796 % BOLT, 1/4"-20X7/8" {12.9001} ... .. ... .. .. .. 7
120392 % WASHER. 1/4" {12.9180} ... ... ... .. ... .. 7
NOV., 1986 PAGE 8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTOHS CORPORATION



5 3 M PC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2. T000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES © o
ot 5 g ] g ? gi2i9i33i9
G O NUMBER ... .......... NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ......... gis
zivisjolt]loi7l2 3 4
4 0 2 Q
27005 . COVER, GOVERNOR BREATHER HWOLE
{CONT'D)
% NOT REQUIRED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVERNOR.
2.7006 . GASKEY, GOVERNOR BREATHER HOLE
COVER
§132774 % GASKET BYB3{48070) ... ................ 1
% NOT REQUIHED WHEN BREATHER
ATTACHES TO GOVEANOR,
2.7010 . GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE
5136336 GASKET, 23,453 .. .ot 1 1 1] 1]t
5121345 GASKET, 6V53 {YO END PLATE) ............, 1 1 g 1
3M 5132766 GASKET, BVS3 (TOBLOWER) ............... 1
2,7045 - COVER ASSY.. SOVERNOR.COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY SREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126432 COVER ASSY., 2,3,4-53 {CONSTANT) {C
EDENGIPAGEAY) ..., 1 1
5126428 % COVER ASSY., 3, 4.53 LIMITING}{C & D
ENG) {PAGE AN} {B1071248) . ... . ... .... 1 1
5126429 COVER ASSY., 3.4-53 (LIMITING} (A & B
ENGIPAGEBTY ... .. oo 3
5129682 % COVER ASSY., BVB3 {LIMITING) (PAGE
BN{B103748Y ... ... ... 1 1 1 1
51264233 COVER ASSY., 4-53 (VARIABLE} A & B
ENGIPAGE AT .. ... .. ... 1
5134669 .. COVER ASSY, 8v53 {VARIABLE) {PFAGE
Bl e e 1 1
5101768 BETAINER .. ... ..o 1 1 1
9417926 SCREW, 1/47.20X3/4" FIL. HD. {WITH
LOCKWASHER} (12.8010) .. .............. 3jslelislas| sfjalalalalals
453007 SCREW, 1/4"20X 1" (WAWY ... ... .. ... .. 1 1 1
103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" (12.8200} ............. . Ti17t{181 0171 1 1
+ OBSOLETE
% NOT SERVICED, FOR SERVICE USE
FART NUMBER SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES.
27051 - GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
SEH 6122742 GASKET, 23,488 ... ... ... ... . ... 1 1 11 111
3 5121342 GASKEYT. 6VS3 ... .... ... 1 1 1 1
5M 5132783 GASKET, 8VS3 ....... ... ... .. ... 111
27165 - LEVER, GOVEANOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
A 5183042 LEVER, 3,6, 6 8VE3 {29410y ..., .. ...... .. .. 1 1 1 11111
A 454894 BOLT, 1/4".20X3/4% {12.9001) ... ....... ... 1 1 1 1111
J  1203B0 LOCKWASHER, 1/47 {12.9200} ....... ... .. .. 1 1 1 1111
NOV., 1886 PAGE 8.1 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES oo oot
PART 8 8 g L: -
CEIG L NUMBER. ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 9 alolojel1|el2lels3
219 ojt1iol7r]2 316|4
1] B8 2 0
2.7170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH 5107147  LEVER 2,34353{29361 ................... 1 1 1
5J B151619 LEVER 2.68VE3 ... .0ttt neinirannan, t] 1] 1 1 1
5147640  LEVER 4-53{2.8280) ......00uvrnirrrannan. 1
B120069  LEVER, 383{2.9340} ... .couirrnrnnnnnn . 1
5124371 LEVER, 353{2.9410) ..........ccvuenrinn.. 1
8162848  BRACKET, 2-53{2.9380} ................... 1
180021 BOLT, 1/4*20X7/8* {12.800%) .............. 1
5EJ 213546 BOLT, 1/4720X17 (12,9007} ... ............. sl AENERE
8£.) 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" (12.9200) ..............  EREEE R R EEEEREREREREREE
2.7230 . HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
B.i 5121001 HOUSING ASSY., Y53 INCLUDES
STEMS IN 2.7230 THRU 2.7300} .......... 1 1 1 1
50 5122756 * HOUSING, 2,3,4-53 {C & D ENG)
(B14A080) . ... ... .. 1 1]t 1
5D 5122757 * HOUSING, 3,453 {A & B ENG)
(5144088} ... ... ... 1 1
5136831 HOUSING ASSY., BVE3 INCLUDES
TUBES AND DOWELS) . .................. 1 1
5. 5126069  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT BVEZ .. ... e, 2 2 2 2
B116262  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 2,3,4.8VE3(1.2068) ............... 12 211 111 111
105451 GASKET, 3/B" COPPER {12.9360} ............ 1
M 5136071 PLUG, 386" DIA. CUP ... ... . . ... .. .. ..., 1 1 :
5J 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16" EXPANSION {12.9330} ... ... 1 1 1
5152482  PLUG, 1 1/B" ... 1
9417025  PLUG, 1 3/4° EXPANSION {REAR OF
HOUSING) ...t 1 1
5J 5116071 PIN {TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE} .. ...... 1 1 1 1
8J 5150942  PIN, DOWEL {(COVER ALIGNING) ............. 2]212 2 2 2
£J 141242 PIN, DOWEL 3/8"X7/8" (TO BLOWER} ........ 2 2
5.4 5119314 PN, 3/8°X1.68" (CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFT) oot e 1 1 1 1
113699 BOLY, 3/B*-24X1/2° (12.9001} .............. 1
5174286  NUT, 3/8".24 (12.9140} ... ..o, 1 1 1 1
* NOT SERVICED; REPLACE WITH
NUMBER IN PARENTHESES AND
INCLUDE {1) 8824749 PLUG.
2.72B0 . SHAFT ASSY. GOVERNOH OPERATING
INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7255, 2.7280 AND
BEARINGS IN 2.7280,
B121458  SHAFTASSY.8VBI . ..................... 1 1 1 1
§122752  SHAFT ASSY, 23453 (C&DENG) ......... 1 1] 1
6122753  SHAFTASSY.34-53{A&BENG) ........... 1 1
2.7255 . SHAFY, GOVERNOR OPERATING
5D 5122751 SHAFT, 23483 .. . ... ... . . 1 1 11 1]t
5J B121339  SHAFT, 6VS3 ...... ... 1 1 1 1
M 5133437  SHAFT ASSY., 8VS3 INCLUDES
INTEGRAL BEARINGS) ................... 1 1
NOV., 1988 PAGE 8.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 18868 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




FiG L.

5DK

50,
5D.4

50

5DK
BDK

50
5D
§.1
5
ST

50,4LM

50
5J
5M

5D
BJ.M

SE
&0
8J
&M
8D
5D

. NUMBER

MPC £

PART

271287

E

5122754

27260 -

9431894
9421917

120391
1155485

27276 -

89431887
954987
8413284

21280 -

5122749
$122760
5116011
5132747
5150898
5132962
114492

27290 -

5122741
5138335
5133024
2425382

2,7300 -

5122746
5150943

2.7316 -

5128311
5122743
5124209
5150394
5150941
142583

NGINES
270004 MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
FUBE, 2.3.4-83 ... .. i

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

BEARING o\ tvrcn oot
SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
F10-24XT/167 (128025} ... .. ... .......
WASHER, #£10{12.8190} .. .. .. .o uueennn.
LOCKWASHER, 10 {(12.8220) ........ovovu.

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER

BEARING, 2,3,4-53 ... ... ... ... .. i
BEARING, BVE3 ... . .. ... . ... ...
RING, SNAP(TO HOUSING) ... ... ... .. ...

LEVER. GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFTUPPER

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.

LEVER ASSY, 23483 {C&DENG) ..........
LEVER ASSY., 3453 {ABRBENG) ...........
LEVER ASSY, 8VB3 ... ... ... ... 0.
LEVER, 3,8VE3 ... . .. .. .. ... . ... ...
SCREW, 2.3, 4.6VB3 {GAP ADJUSTING) .......
SCREW, 6,8VH3 (GAP ADJISTINGY ...........
LOCKNUT, 1/47-28{12.91200 ...............

FORK., GOVERNCR OPERATING
SHAFT-L.OWER

FORK, 23453 ... ... ... ... ....c.ciiun.,
EQRK, 8VE3 . ... ... e
FORK, BVB3 ... ... . ... .. .-,
SCREW AND LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
FI0-32X5/87 (12,9001} ... ... . i

PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT -
LEVER

PN, 23483 L e
PIN,BBYBE L

LEVER AND PIN ASSY. GOVERNOR
BIFFERENTIAL

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315.)

LEVER ASSY., 3,4-83 (LIMITING] .............
LEVER ASSY,, 2,3, 4-53 (CONSTANT) ..........
LEVERASSY. BVB3 ... ... . ... ..........
LEVER ASSY, BVBZ @IMITING} ..............
WASHER, 21/64"

NOV., 1886 PAGE

8 8 9
218{89]8]0
212181011
4 LY
1 1
1 H 1
111 11
Tt iyt
H i
2
i 1
H
H
1
t 1
% H
11131
ERN T O O I
i 1
H
H 1
2 2 2
1 1
LI A
1 1
1
1 1
i 111
I 114 1%

8.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

BDETROIT DIESEL

ey

TYPES
8
|18
712

2
T}t
111
1]
111
1§ 1
131
111
HIE I
311
11
212
11 1%

1
1
114
111

9
219
313
0
H
1}t
1
11
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
i
111
]
H
2
1
1
H
1
Tt
L




B 3 MPLC ENGINES BETRO:T DIESEL
2. T000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... 4 1 - 3
PART a8 8 9 9 g 9
CFIG .. NUMBER . ... ....... NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ..., ... g alasleololvltlo|2]9is
2]olsloi1loi7i2i3[3|6]4
0 8 2 o
2.7312 - LINK. GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING
5M 5132755 LINK, BVE3 e v 1 1
5M 5150941 WASHER, 21/64" {2.7310) ... . ovivinn.. 1 3
SM 142583 RETAINER, 13/64” SPRING (12,9840) . ....... 1 1
27315 - PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
S0 5126310 PIN, 3.4-B3 LIMITING) ... ..., 1 141
5D 5122745 PIN, 2.3,4-53 {VARIABLE AND
CONSTANT] oot iianer e, 1 1 1
5. 5150943 PIN, BYB3 (27300} . .ottt 1 1 1 1
&M B150894 BN, BVBIAIMITING) ... ... veerannn.. 1 1
2.7317 - LEVER ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING
B5J 5121490 LEVER ASSY., 6V53 gNCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) - o ovver e iens 1 1 1 1
5M 5127373 LEVER ASSY., BV53 SNGLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS}] .\ oinon e ivramreinanenns 1 9
5JM 9437948 BEARING, NEEDLE 6,8VE3 (2.7440) .......... 21212 2 2 2
5.M 5117693 PIL, 100" b oo ettt 11211 2 2 2
5M 5143866 PIN, 3/78"X2" b ovie e e e 1 1
5M 5127375 PIN, 309" DIAXZ. 12 L oo, 1 j
5M 5122263  CLIP {GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT
LOCKY o\ttt e e e 1 1
5) 142583 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING (12.9480) ........... 1 1 1 1
5.J 5151487 WASHER {2.7430) ... . i e, 2 2 2 2
5M 5150885 WASHER (2.7430) ... . e 2 2
5M 9421917 BOLT, #10-24X7/16" (WITH
LOCKWASHER (12,8025} ................ 1 1 1 1
2.7340 . HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
B 5129730  HOUSING, 2,3453{C&DENG) ... vo.... 1 11 1
5DK 5129731 HOLJSING, 3,4-53{ARBENG) .............. 1 1
5K 5119127 BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTENDY . ............ 3 1 1] i1
5DK  942BA77 PLUG, CUP 15/16" DIA. (3.4030) .. .......... 1 1 11 111
2.7350 . SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.,
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAXDOWN AS SHOWN.
5125042 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 2.53
PAGE T ot et e e 1 1
5133819 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY. 6V53
PAGEC1) oottt e 1 1 1 1
5100061 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 3,4-53
PAGE C1} oo i 1 1
5125043 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 4.53
PAGECT} ottt 1
5134663 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., BVE3
FPAGE D) ot i 1 1
5135002 * SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 3-53
PAGE DI} ot e e 1
110629 SCREW, #10.24X1/4" FLATHD. 8L, ......... 1 1 141 1] 1
* NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENT
PARTS.
NOV., 1886 PAGE 8.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



. FiG

BM

B4
5M

5B

5M

M

8G
&G

858G

.. NUMBER

M P g

PART

2.7380
£3132840

2.7470

207045
967674
807681
8411502
5150884
5150897
2.7475

5122738

27510

51406633

2.7515

5134092

2.7526

5152716

179816

1063320

2.7530

5150193

2.7540

5151604
5183704

5122168

E

=

E

%

*

NGINES

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

RISER, GOVEANOR
RISER, BVE3

BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
END

BEARING, 2,3,4-53 (N.D. #£32031.1A}
BEARING, V53
BEARING, BVB3 {(N.D. #£3303FXR1A}
RETAINER
SCREW .
LOCKWASHER

SPACER, GOVERNOR WHEIGHT SHAFT

SPACER {BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARING)

CAP, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAF, BVB3

g:gKET. GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING

GASKET, 8VB3

COVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING

COVER, 4-B3{3.4223) ... ... ... ... ......

BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4" {12.8001)

LOCKWASHER, /16" {12.9200) .............

* REQUIRED WHEN FUEL FUMP 15 NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.

GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING
COVER

GASKET, 4-53 (51010} ....................
* REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP 1§ NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR

SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING, 6,8VE3 {ONE GREEN STRIPE

SFPRING, 3,4-53 {TWO YELLOW
STRIPES}

NGOV, 1386 PAGE

DETROIT DIESEL

AT PR PR
9 21910
21918101110
L]
3 H
H H
1 i
1 1
1 1
1 H
1 1
1 1
1
3
3
1
1
i

8.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENESBAL MOTORS CORPORATION




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNCR

..................... TYPES . i
PART 8 8 9 9
PG .. NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 9lsjsls]olaf1]jol2]e]3]e
2]o|ajo ol7]2 3l6|a
8 2 o a
2.7550 . SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
56 5124415  SPRING, 6V53 (ONE WHITE STRIPE) .......... 1 1
5131541  SPRING, 6V53 (ONE RED AND GREEN
STRIPE) ...\ orerseinseneeranens t
5126272  SPRING, 3,4-53 (ONE ORANGE STRIPE) ... ... 1 1 1
5119570  SPRING, 3-53 (ONE RED AND YELLOW
STRIPE) ...\ (ot irai 1
5129071 * SPRING, 6V53 (THREE BLUE STRIPES) ........ AR AR AR AR
* OBSOLETE.
2.7560 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5GM 5182555  PLUNGER, 2,353 .................cc..o... 1 1
5G 5126135  PLUNGER 3.4,6V53 .. ..................... 1 1 1 111
5117932  PLUNGER 8VS3 .......................... 1 1
2.7570 - SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5GM 5150892  SEAT, 34,68VE3 .. ... ... .............. 1 1 AEEENENE
2.7580 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
BG 5103975  CAP 346VE3 ... ...l 1 1 A ERER RN
2.7590 - SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
BI01432  PIN ... ... 1 1
5102270  SCREW, 1/747-28X1" ... ... ... ... ... .. 1 1
5130034 * SCREW, 3,453 ... ... ............. ... 1 1]
5150891 + SCREW,6VS3 ... .. ... ... ... .. 1 1
114492 LOCKNUT, 1/4"28 (12,9120} ... .. ... .. 1 1 EERERENE
* NOT SERVICED, USE 5102256 PLUS
5101798,
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 5102270 PLUS
5101798,
2.7600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING
5G 5150947  SHIM. 010 .. ... .. ... ... L AR ARl [Ar| |aR|aR
5G 5151248  SHIM 078 .. ... . [l AR ar] [amr] |arlar
2.7610 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5GM 5182557  BRETAINER 6.8VE3 ...................... .. 1 1
5G 5174436  RETAINER 2.3,6V83 ... ... . . [ 1110 1 1
51048680  RETAINERS353 ........ ... ......... ... 1
2.7615 - LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
56 B186115  LOCKNUT, 6V53 . ....................... .. 1 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 8.6 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1286 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



B 3 MPC ENGINES BETRO!T DIESEL
2.7600A MECHANICAL GOVERNCH

...................... TYPES oo
PARY 8 8 9 9 9 9
CFIG . NUMBER .. ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION ... ...... gslsloajololelti{siz]g]a|m
2islslol1lel7|2i3|31614
0 8 2 0 a
2.7630 . COVER, GOVERNOH HIGH SPEED
SPRING
BE31132  COVER 2.3.4.8VE3 ... .. .. 1 1 1 111
5G 179816 BOLT, /16" 18X3/4" {12.9001) .. .......... 2 2
220623 BOLT, 5/16°-18X3/4" {12.9001) ............ 1 212
5M 5155596  WASHER, 5/18" COPPER (4.7120) ........... 2 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, B/16" {12.9200} .. ........... 2 2142
2.7635 . HOUSING, GOVERNOR MIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
5G,M 5182559 HOUSING, 6,8V53 ... v e, 1 1
5G6M 445520 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3 /2" {12.9001} ........... 2 2
5G 5156596  WASHER, 5/18° COPPER (4.7120) ........... 2 2
2.7650 - GASKET, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
SGM 8922593 GASKEY .. 3 1{¢] 94
27680 . HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5126842 * HOUSING ASSY.. 4,8V53 (PAGE E1}
BIB9B62) e 1 1
5127654 * HOUSING ASSY. 2,4-53 (PAGE £1)
(B139262} .. 1
81276565 * HOUSING ASSY., 4.53 {PAGE E1)
(BI396B2Y . ... . 1
5126841 * HOUSING ASSY., 4-53 {PAGE E1)
(B1392620 . . 1
186270 BOLT, 5/16"-18X3 1/2° (12.800%) ........... 212 212 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.9200} ... . ......... 212 212 2
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES WHICH
INCORPQRATES A NEW WIDER ROLLER
BEARING.
2.7700 - GASKET, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING MOUSING
5 8922593  GASKET. 6VB3{2.7650} .................... 1 1
27760 - SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
5§ 5127397 SPRING, 4-B3(TWO LIGHT 8LUE
STRIPES) . ..oovtitin e, 1 3 1
5122270 SPRING, 8VB3 ... . ... 3 1

NOV, 1986 PAGE B.7 GF 2.7000CA
COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPQRATION




5 3 M P ENGINES DETROILT DIESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..o
PART 8 8 9 9 9
JFIG ... NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... gislolg]o 1]e]2 3|9
29 cli1jol7l2]3i3 4
o 2 0 4
2.7770 . PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5162661 PLUNGER, 2453 .. . oiirieeiians, 1 1 1
5117932  PLUNGER, BVB3 {27560} ................... 1
2.7780 . GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER
5162939  GUIDE 2.68VE3 ... ........oiiiin.. 114 111 1
2.7790 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F 5137276  RETAINER, 24.8VB3 ... ... ........c...... 111 1] 1
27798 - STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5F 5171784  STOP, 2,4,6,8VB3 (WITH STER .. ... .. ... .. 111 119 1
5F 5174430  STOP. 2,46 8VB3 (WITHGAP) ............... 111 111 1
2.7800 - SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
B5F 136590  SHIM, 0107 ... ... ... ... AR AR AR] AR AR
5§ 5136591 SHIM, 078" ... it AR[ARI  [AR]AR AR
2.7810 - SCREW ASSY. GOVERNGR BUFFER
5183773  SCREW ASSY., 2,4-63 (INCLUDES
SPRING) ..ottt 1
5126073  SCREW ASSY. 6V53 (iINCLUDES
SPRING) . ovvrn it 1
5D 5139678  SCREW ASSY., 3, 4.53 (INCLUDES :
SPRING) . ...ovririen e 1 1
5D 5177083  SCREW ASSY., 2,4.53 (INCLUDES
SPRING) ... .it'ininri e 1 1
5M 5132757  SCREW ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES
SPRING) ...\ i 1 1
5172383  SCREW ASSY.. 8V53 (INCLUDES
SPRING) oot 1 1 1
124925 NUT, 3/8"-24 {12.9120) . ................... 1 11 1 1
5174286  NUT, 3/8°-24 (PEAMATITE) (12.9140) ... ... 1
2.7819 . ROD ASSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK
TA 5122798  UNK 23453 ... ... ... 1
5121453  UNK, 5V53 (LEFT BANK, UPPER) ...... . ...... 1 1 1 1
5121452  LINK, 6VE3 (RIGHT BANK, UPPER) ... ... .. ... 1 1 1 1
5121472  LINK, 6,8V53 (LOWER} . ................... 21212 z 2 2
TA 5122797  LINK, 234B3(A&CENG) ... ....... ... .. 1 1] t
5132784  1LINK. BV53 {LEFT BANK, UPPER} ........ . .. 1 1
5132785  LINK, 8V53 (RIGHT BANK, UPPER) .. ... ... ... 1 1
TAB 5147345  PIN {LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVER) (2.8022) . ...oovvrn e, sla2]2lz2pvizalvistatit]a]a2
7A 103361 PIN, 1/16"X1/2" COTTER{12.9250} ... ...... t]2f2]2f1i2j1i1i2i+]1]z
5150941  WASHER, 21/64" (273108 ............. ... 1] 1 111 111
142583 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.9460} ... .. .. 1 1 141 191
NOV., 1986 PAGE 8.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOYTORS CORPORATION




B 3 M e C ENGINES DBETROIT DIYESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ... e
BARY 8 9 9 9
KGO ONUMBER L.l NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 81819 g|81119|2]213|9
219 0117101712 3164
4 8 Z 4
2.781% . ROD ASSY., GOVERNOHR TO INJECTOR
LINK {CONTD}
454750 NUT, 1/47-28 ELASTIC STOP (UPPER TG
LOCKWASHER LINK  {12.8120) ... ... ... 2{2;)2 2 2 2
2.7830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
5116262 ADAPTOR, 2.3,4,6 8V53 {IN HEAD}
PLAINEND) ...... .. ... ... .. .o vn, tj2z{2{2p1rjp2pvptjp2pt)1]2
5121252 ADAPTOR, 483 ... ... .. ... ... L 1
2.7834 . BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
5129705 HOBE, 2, 3, 4, 6VB3, 7/8" LOX 75" L.
(LEFTBANK) ... ... ... H 2 2 2 112
5132843 HOSE, 8VH3, 1/8"1DXv/27 4, .. ... .. .. ... 2 2z
5129707 HOSE, 2, 3, 4-63 7/87 1ID.X1.26" L.{A &
CENGY ..o i i, 1 1141 1
5128706 HOSE, 6VH3 7/87 LD X1.627L. {RIGHT
BANK) ... ... ... ... ... 1 1 1 3
5126072 HOUSING, LINK BVE3 (LEFY BANK) ... ........ H 1 1 H
5186840 CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16" (12.9860) .......... .. 112142 4 4 114
272855 CLAMP, HOSE (SPRING, 1 1/4M{A& C
ENGHETZ.860600 ... ... . L 2 212 2

27837 - WIRE, GOVERNOR MANUAL SHUTDOWN

LEVER
5161464 PIN, WIRE SWIVEL {29428} ... .. ........... 1
13231056 SCREW, #10-32X3/8" {12.9010) .. ......_... 1
142583 RETAINER, 13/64" (SPRING}{12.96401 ... ... 1
1

5150941 WASHER, 217847 {2.7310} ... ... .........,

2.7880 - CYLINDER ASSY., FAST IDLE AIR

INCLUDES NUT IN 2.7850 AND ITEMS N
2.7855 THRU 2.787C.

5139684 CYLINDER ASSY,  6VE3 ... .. ... ... ......... 1
5129216 CLAMP, 1 174" ... ... .. . . 1
179816 BOLT, 8/167-18X3/4” {12.900%) ............ 1
120393 WASHER, 5/16" (1281907 ... ... .... I 1
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/167 (1292008 ............. 1
120376 NUT, B/18"-18 (128120} ... ... ... ....... 1
5174286 NUT, 3/87-24 (INLETH{12.91400 ........... .. H

278556 . COVER, FAST IDLE AIR CYLINDER
5129213 PLUG, 6VB3(INLETY .. ... ... ... .. ..., ... ¥
8411820 RETAINER, SPRING '

27860 - PISTON, FAST IDLE AIR CYLINDER

$120448 PISTON, BV53
5103072 RING, SEAL

NQV., 1986 PAGE 8.8 OF 2.7000A
COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




§ 3 MPC ENGINES DETROITYT DILESEL
27000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .. ...
PART 8 8 S 5 8 9
G UL NUMBER . Ll NAME AND DESCRIFTION .......... 9({8[9193;0{9]119;2i{9:3}|8
2{9i8j01110;71213;316;4
0 2 ¢ 4
2.7865 - PLUNGER, FAST IDLE AIR CYLINDER
5139683 PLUNGER, 8VE3 ... ... ... ... ........... 1
5152829 SPRING {2780} ... ... .. i 1
2.787C - SPRING, FAST IDLE AR CYLINDER
5112908 SPRING, 6VBI{OUTERY ... ... ... 0.0 1
199272 @ SPRING, SVB3(INNER) .............. ... ... 1
53120604 §: SPRING, 6VB3 {INNER}{2.8087) .. ........... 1
51204495 FOLLOWER, SPRING BVB3 ... ............. H
274267 BETAINER, SPRING BVEZ ... ................ 1
@ INCREASES IDLE SPEED TO 650 RPM.
3 INCREASES DLE SPEED TO 350 RPM.
2.7880 . TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5129726 TUBE ASSY., 2,3,4-53 (DEV. L. 11.36%)
{(WEIGHT HOUSING) . ... ... ... ... ....... 1 H 11 i1
5D 5144695 * TUBE ASSY, 4.53 (DEV. L. 8.08") {TEE
TO CONTROL HSG) (A & B ENGINES) ... .. 1
S0 5166268 ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE 90
DEG. (7.4074) ... ... ... .. .. iiiiinnnnt, 1 1 Tt 11
8924170 CONNECTOR, 1/4" TUBE {12.9460) .......... t 1 1} 111
5D 5143990 TEE, 1/47-1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE {IN
WEIGHT HOUSING) ... ... ... o0 H
BO24380 @ PLUG 1/4" PIPE{12.9550) ................. H
* USED TO LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL
HOUSING,
@ N CONTROL HOUSING. NOT REQUIRED
WITH A CONTROL HOUSING
LUBRICATION TUBE.
27910 - SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN
5146132 SPRING, 2,453 (TORSION){C & D ENG) ... .... 1 1 1
5147598 SPRING, 3,4-83 (TORSION) (AR BENG) ....... 1
2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
5116025 * GEAR, 2, 3, 4.53 RA, 8B, LC, LD RH.
MELDG A9 TEETH) .. ... ... ... ... ... H 1 1{1 1]t
5107076 + GEAR, 2, 3, 4-53 RA, RB, LC, LD {RH.
HELDG B6 TEETH} .. ... ... .. ... . .o s 1 1 111 Tl
$116026 * GEAR. 2, 3, 4-63 RC, RD, LA, LB {LH.
HELEX; 48 TEETH) .. ... .................. 1 H i1 t]
BI107077  + GEAR, 2, 3, 483 BC, RD, LA, 1B {L.K,
HELDGBE TEETH) . ............o.iv.., 1 1 i1 1)1
124546 KEY, 5/32"X56/8" WOQODRUFF
$12.9350) ... e 1 1 111 111
94341717 NUT, 5/16"-18 LOCK {12.8140) ... .......... H 1 111 11
* THRU 3D-170682 AND 4D-180838.
4 EFF. WITH 3D-1 70683 AND
40-180839.
NOV., 1986 PAGE 810 OF 2.70G0A

COPYRIGHT 18586 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



BETROIT DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOHR

..................... TYPES ..\ ivr ey
PART 9 9 QI 111§ i111]1
FIG ...NUMBER ... .......... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... sjolajo|gl|o|lojolojole]o
5l4ai8i8 slaisirizi7zlz?
0 aisigsjo|3]lals
2.7001 - GOVERNOR ASSY.
A GOVERNOR ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7002, 2.7045 THRU 2.7810 EXCEPT
2.7165, 2.7520, 2.7530, 2,7740 AND 2.7
890, CLOSED LINKAGE GOVERNORS DO
NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V-53
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN
2.747 0.
5129805 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 453 {LIMITING)
BIOTI2T) e 1
5141160 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 2-53 (VARIABLE)
BIOTHA0) i ie s, 1
5116008 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE)
BA0BTE0L ..t 1
5142879 & GOVERNOR ASSY., V53 (VARIABLE)
(B1O3796} ..o vnin e, 1
5143045 * GOVERNOR ASSY. 4-53 (LIMITING) .......... 1
5143988 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3.52 {SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED} (5143809) .. .......... 1
5129815 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE)
BI0TI3D) 1
5129816 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE)
A T 1 1
5129814 & GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 {(VARIABLE}
(BIOT142) ... .. 1
180083 BOLT, 5/16"-18X1 1/2°{12.900%) ........... 2]2 2]2 22122
BA 186679 BOLT, 3/8"-16X1 1/4" {12.8001) ... ......... 2] 2 2|2 212122
179850 BOLT, 3/8"16X2 3/4" {12.8001) ............ 686
5A 9414285  BOLY, 3/8"-24X7/8* 12PT.HD. ............. 3]a 3|3 313133
5145225  WASHER, 3/8° COPPER {12.9190) ........... 3{3 313 3i3i3!3
9414322  WASHER 3/8" (128190} .................. 212 212 2i2{2}z2
103341 WASHER, 3/8" {12.8480} .................. 6
103320 LOCKWASHER, §/16" (12.8200} ... .......... 212 212 2l212)2
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8° (12.9200) .............. 616
& NOT SERVICED, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
PARENTHESES.
* NOT SERVICED: COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.
2.70602 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR
5122166  NAMEPLATE .................cooovvini... ARREEEREAE 111191
145369 SCREW, #4X3/16" RED. MD. DR ............ 21212f2)2}2 2122}z
27010 - GASKET, GOVERNOGR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE
58 B116336  GASKET, 2,343 ... ... .................. 111 111 title]
5121345  GASKET, 6VB3 {TOEND PLATE) ............. 1]
27048 . COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR-COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW,
5126429  COVER ASSY. 3,4-53 (LIMITING) {A & B
ENGIPPAGEBY) .......... .. ............ 1 1
5126432  COVERASSY. 2,3-83 (VARIABLE (C & D
ENGIPAGE A1) .. ... ... ... 1 1 1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 9 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 19868 GENERAL MOTQRS CORPORATION




DETROIT DIESEL 5 3 M PC ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .o
PART 9 9 QT[T 1} 11111
CFG L NUMBER. ... .. NAME AND DESCRIFTION . ......... 4j9iajloj8{0i0j0{0{0}|0}0
sjals8i6jalzjslsl7iv|7|7
0 4lslsloi3|a}s
2.7045 - COVER ASSY., GOVERNCGR-COMPLETE
(CONT'D)
5126433  COVER ASSY., 3,4-53 (VARIABLE &
CONSTANTI (A & B ONLY} (PAGEAY) ....... 111}
6126641 7 COVER ASSY., 6VE3 (VARIABLE} (PAGE .
ATY o 1
B10T768  RETAINER .. ... .0 iret s e, 1111 NERERE
SiM 9417926 SCHEW, 1/4".20X3/4" FIL, HD. {MITH
LOCKWASHER) {12.9010) ................ 4t3 661414 3l{aslais
453007 SCREW, 1/4".20X4° (W/LW} ......ooneean... 11191 IBERERE
# NOT SERVICED, USE 5103752,
27051 - GASKEY, GOVERNOR COVER
SEH 5122742  GASKET, 23453 ... ... iiiiriiananan... 111 1] SEERRE
5. 5121342  GASKET, 6VE3 ... .. ...oovieironann... 111
2.7165 . LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
BMJ 5183042 LEVER, 3,4,6V53 {28410} ... ... .0vvevon... 1 1
5137123 LEVER, BVB3 {29450} .. ... ooovurireannn. 1
SHJ 443803 BOLT, 1/4"-20X3/4" (12.9001) .............. 1 1
179796 BOLT, $/4"-20X7/8 {12.9008) .............. 1
186647 BOLT, 1/4%-20X1" (12,8601 .........covun.. 1
5HJ 120380 LOCKWASHER, 174" (12.8200} .............. 1 1 1
2.7170 . LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH 5107147 LEVER. 2,3.4-53{29361) ..........0oouvn... 111 1 IERRRE
5J BIB1518  LEVER 2.BVE3 ... . . ... RER K
5120069  LEVER 453 (29340} ... ... .............. 1
5129711 SPRING, BVEZ ...\ttt 1
5147698 SPRING, 363 .o\t 1 1Pt
550 213546 BOLT, 1/4"-20X1" (128001} ... ... ........ 2l2iv)1)2]2 N ERE
5£J 103319 LOCKWASHER, 174" {12.9200) .. ............ 2i2t1{1tz2]2 11111
2.7230 - HOUSING ASSY. GOVERNOR CONTROI
50 5122757 # HOUSING, 3.4.53 {A & B ENG)}
(BI440BY) ... ... e, 1 1 11141
5D B122756 # HOUSING, 2, 3-53 (C & D ENG.)
BE44090) ... i, 1 1 1
5. 5121001 HOUSING ASSY.. 6VE3 NCLUDES
ITEMS IN, 2,7230 THRU 2.7300) .......... 111
5116262  ADAPTOR, INJECTGR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 2,3,4-53 {27830} ..... ......... .. 111 111 ti1]1]
5. 5126068  ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 6V53 ...t 1 {1
5J 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16* EXPANSION (12.9390} ... .. ... 111
5152462 PLUG, 1V 1/B* CUP .. e, 3
8417025 PLUG, 1 374" EXPANSION ... ............ 1
5J 5150942 PIN, DOWEL {COVER ALIGNING) ... ......... 212
54 141242 PIN, 3/8°X7/8° {12.9290) . ..... ..o\, 2
5J 5119314  PIN, 3/8"X1.68" {CONTROL LINK LEVER
SHAFTY . e 11
54 5116071 PIN (TO CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE ... .. ... 111
105451 GASKET, 3/8" COPPER {12.9360) ............ 1
113699 BOLT, 3/8-24X1/2" (12.9001) .............. 1
NOV.. 1986 PAGE 9.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL

FIG .

3DX
S
3DK

.. NUMBER

PART

2.7236G

2. 71250

B122753
5122752
$121458

2.7285
5122751
5121339

2. 7257
5122754

2.7260

84341894
94218917

120391
115645

2270

89431887
8954987
413284

27280

5122750
5122749
51160611
5150898
5132962
114452

+

:

2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNCR CONTROL
{CONTD}

F NOT SERVICED, USE NUMBER IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE {1}
8924748 PLUG.

SHAFT ASS8Y, GOVERNOR OPERATING

INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7285, 2.7280 AND
BEARING IN 2.72860.

SHAFT ASSY, 34-B3(A&BENG) ...........
SHAFT ASSY., 2,3.4-833 {C & D ENG)
SHAFT ASSY., 6VE3

SHAFYT, GOVERNCR QPERATING

SHAFT, 2,.3.4-63
SHAFY, 6VB3

TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAET
TUBE, 2,3,4-53

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

BEARING ... ... ..o,
SCREW & { OCKWASHER ASSY.

$#10-24X7/18" (12.90285)
WASHER, #10 (129190} ... ....... ... ...
LOCKWASHER, #10 (12.9200}

BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERAYING
SHAFT-LOWER

BEARING, 2,3,4-53
BEARING, 8V53

LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFTUPPER

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PiN N 2.7300,

LEVER ASSY. 3.4.53 (A & B ENG)
LEVER A58Y., 2,3-53 {C & D ENG.}
LEVER ASSY., 6VB3 . . ... ..., ...........
SCREW, 2.3,4,6VE3 (GAP ADJUSTING)
SCREW, BVE3 (GAP ADJUSTING)
LOCKNUT, 1/4°.28 (12,9120}

NOV., 1988 PAGE

9 ...................
4191498
51 4 64
0
t
1
111
141
1§t
151
t113 101
11
111141
141
111
Tty
111
1
1
111
111
{1
{11141

8.2 OF 27000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

M#C

ENGINES




DEYROCIT DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ...
PART 9 ] gittti111111111
RGO LUNUMBER. . L NAME AND DESCRIPFHION .. ........ 41914 B;0100;0;010]0
514|B|6 (A {3141 T717|7}7
4i8|9i0({3]4]8
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFTL.OWER
80 5122741 FORK, 23453 ... ... .. ... ... . L RO A I R A 1 1
BJ 5138335 FORK,BVBI3 ... ..., . . 1
8425382 SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSY.,
F10-32X5/87 (12.8001) .. ... ... . ... 2{21212121212 2 2
9421917 SCREW, #10-24X7/16" RD. MD.
{12802B) ... 1
120217 LOCKWASHER, #10{12.82060) .............. i
2.7300 . PIN, GOVERNOR GPERATING SHAFY
LEVER
50 5122746 PIN, 2,3,4-53 .. ... ... . . i LI I T T O O IO A O H 1
54M 5150843 PINL BVBI e £ I 1
27310 - LEVER AND PIN ASSY., GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315.
50 5126311 LEVER ASSY. (LIMITING SPEED} .. ............ 1
8D 5122743 LEVERASSY,36VE3 ... . .. .............. 111§ 1]1 1371 1 1
B 5124209 LEVER ASSY BVB3 . ... ... ... ... ......... 3
6D.J 5150041 WASHER, 21/64" ... ... .. ... ... ... Tyt IERERERER 111
120391 WASHER, 3/16°{12.9180) ................. 11111 1
BM 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.8460) ........ 1 1 Tt 1 131
27312 . LINK, GOVERNOR OPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING
5M 5145006 LINK, 8VSB3 ... 1
5M 513275685 LINKCBVBI .. . H
5 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {(12.8480) ........ 1 3
BM 5150541 WASHER, 217647 (27310} ... .............. H 1
2.7315 . PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
5.4 5150843 BPIN,BVBI(R.7300) ... .. ... Tty
5126310 PIN, 3,453 {LIMITING SPEED} ............... i 1
5122745 PIN, 223,482 ... ... . i H P11 111
27317 - LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK QPERATING
5. 51214906 LEVER ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS} ............................ 1
5J.M 8437946 BEARING, NEEDLE(2.7440) ........... ...... 212
..M 5117693 PIN, VOO L. 212
5J 142583 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.96840) . ... ...... 1
6. 148148 ALTAINER, 1/4" SPRING (12.8640) ..... ... .. 1
5J4 5151487 WASHER (2.7430) ... ................... 2{2
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
5B.K 5129731 HOUSING, 3483 &EBENG) .............. H 1 LI I I
50X 5128730 HOUSING, 2283 (C&DENG) .............. 1 1 1
BK 5119127 BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTEND} ............. Tt 111 it
5D.K 89428477 PLUG. CUP 18/16" DIA {3.4030} .. .......... Tl 11 1% 1TIP1 v}
NOV., 1988 PAGE 9.3 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROI!IT DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHARICAL GOVERNOR

................... L TYPES e
PART 9 9 SRR EERE R R R
CFIG L NUMBER ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ 4l9 4l is8joiojoiololo]o
54 slalajalstizirir)y
ANICA 8 o algsialoia{ais
' 27350 - SHAFT AND CABRIER ASSY.,
. GOVEANOR WEIGHT
f
, DESC SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
GOVES 51000861 SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 3, 453 FAGE
(o 1 S 1 1
_ 5125042 * SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 2,4.53 {PAGE
USE NI o I | 1
U N 5122882 SHéFT& CARRIER ASSY., 6V53 (PAGE
k T 1
3 5122883 SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 6VE3 {PAGE
ok T 1
VER 5143287 @ SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 2.53 {PAGE
GO DI BISBEES) ... oo, 1
s 27 5125043 * SHE\FT 8 CARRIER ASSY., 3,4-53 (PAGE .y ,
: I e
260- 110529 SCREW, #10-24X1/4" (12.9300) ... . ........ 1] 1 111 1181141
536 * NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
34 o AVAILABLE.
2.3é3 @ NOT SERVICED; COMPONENTS ARE
6ve3 - AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE
REFLACEMENT USE ASSY. SHOWN IN
[ERNOF PARENTHESES.
P83 - 2.7460 . BEARING, GOVEHNCOR WEIGHT RiSER
3. THRUST
JERNO! M 9437108 BEARING ..ot e, 101
483 21470 - gggam(;, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
, GOVE ) 207045 BEARING, 2.3,4-53 (N.D. #£3203L1A) .. ....... 101 H 1
pPER 54 207674 BEARING, VB3 .. ... .. .. ... 101
sL 2411502 BETAINER ..ot i 141 1{1}1
LOER 5152462 PLUG, 1 1/8" EXPANSION (2.7230) .......... 1
34){7/1
.R,S#gég 2.747% - SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
1A v
5B 5122738 SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND
NG, GC BEARINGY ...\t 101 111 11111
i r
1L OWE
5 23 2.7540 . SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
NG, 2
NG, 8Y 56 5183704  SPRING, 3.4-53 (TWO YELLOW
., BNAF STRIPES) .. ovtr oo e 3
5122165 SPRING, 4,6V53 {ONE BLUE STRIPE) ... ...... 1
ER, Fels
AFT-UP! 2.7550 - SPRING. GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
EVER A 5126272 SPRING, 6V53 (ONE ORANGE STRIPE} ..., ... 1
z 5124417 5 SPRING, 3-53 (TWQ RED STRIPES) ... ... ... 1
VER AS! 5132444 SPRING, 3,4-63 (TWO GREEN STRIPES) . ... .. 1
WER AS 512907% . SPRING, 4.53 {THREE 8LUE STRIPES) ,........ AR
E\'Eé" A + OBSOLETE
CREW.
SCREW,
iocKN ;
NOV., 1986 PAGE 9.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHY 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

1 GHNn wan P Ty




DEYRBO!IT DIESEL

. FIG

B8G

5G.M

5G

5G
5G

5G

5G.M

.. NUMBER

FART

27560

5126135
5125418

27570
5150892

2.7580
53103975

2.75980
53130034

114492

27600
5150947
5151249

27610
5174436

2. 1630

5131132
5153408
220623
5155596
103320

2. 7850

8922593

2.7680

5132980

5138262
53126121

.

*

-

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

PLUNGER, GOVERNCGR LOW SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER, 4.53
PLUNGER, 3-B3

SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
SEAT, 4.63

CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
CAP, 4.63

SCREW, GOVERNGOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING

SCREW

LOCKNUT, 1/47.28 11281208 ...............

* NOT SERVICED, USE 5102256 PLUS
5101798,

SHIM, GOVERNCH HIGH SPEED SPRING

SHIM, 010"
SHiM, G78"

RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

AETAINER

COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

COVER, 3,46VB3 ... ... ... ...............
BOLY, 6/167-18X1/27 (12,9001}
BOLT, 5/16"-18X3/4” (12,8001} ............
WASHER, 5/16" {COPPER) {12.9180)
LOCKWASHER, 57167 {12.82006)
* OBSOGLETE

GASKET, GOVERNCR HiGH SPEED
SPRING COVER

GASKET, 3.4,6V83

HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDHCATED BELOW.

HOUSING ASSY., 2-53 (PAGE £1)

(B14400DY .. .
HOUSING ASSY.. 3,4-53 (PAGE F1}
HOUSING ASSY., 6VE3 (PAGE £1)

(5139263

NCV. 1886 PAGE

AR
AR

95 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATICN

AR
AR

MPC

AR
AR

ENGINES




DETROIT DIESEL

FIG

i
iF

PART

NUMBER . ...

2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

2. 7680 - HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE

5126841

5139662
186270
103320

27700

8922593

2.7760

5127397

27010

5162661
5152838

277180

£152939

2.7790

5137276

27795

5171784
5174430

2.7800

51365980
5136591

SPEED SPRING (CONTD)

HOUSING ASSY., 6V53 (PAGE §1)
{5139262)
HOUSING ASSY., 3,4-53 (PAGE F1)
BOLT, 6/167-18X3 1/2* {12.8001}
LOCKWASHER, 5/167 (12.9200) .............
NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES WHICH
INCORPORATES A NEW WIDER ROLLER
BEARING.

GASKEY, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING

GASKET, 2,3,4,6V83 (2.7650)

SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

SPRING, 8VE3 {TWO LIGHT BLUE
STRIPES)

glég:\!fiﬁﬂ GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

PLUNGER, 2,3,4-563
PLUNGER, 6vE53

GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

GUIDE

RETAINER, GOVERNOH VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER

STOP, GOVERNOR VARIASBLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

STOQP, 2,3,4,6VE3 (WITH STER}
STOP, 2,3.4,6V53 {WITH GAP}

SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEER
SPRING

SHiM, 0107
SHIM, 078"

NOV, 1986 PAGE

9.6 OF

AR
AR

AR
AR

AR
AR

2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

AR
AR

ENGINES

BAS —-

AR
AR

AR
AR

AR
AR




DETROIT DIESEL 5§3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
...................... TYPES ot
PART 9 8 SET|111111181]1
JFIG .. NUMBER ............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 4isiajojslojojojiocjolojo
sjalslielalazlalslziziv]|7
0 4isjsjoiaiais
2.7810 - SCREW ASSY. GOVERNOR BUFFER
50 5139678  SCREW ASSY. 4-53 (INCLUDES
SPRINGE . voivetrintinr i 1 i
5183773  SCHEW ASSY. 2, 3, 4.-53 (INCLUDES
SPRINGE ©vvtrireint e, 1 1{11111
5D 5177083 SCREW ASSY., 3,4-53(INCLUDES
BPRING) o vvirireir e reirariinninns 1
5126073 SCREW ASSY., 6V53 INCLUDES
SPRING] o0t ireeee e ta e 111
5174286 NUT, 3/8"24 {12.9140} ............ ....... 111109 IERERE
124925 NUT, 3/8°-24 (128120} ... ... ........ ... _ 11 111
2,7819 - ROD ABSY., GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR
LINK
5197358 KiT, GOVERNOR CONTROL LINK 3-63
ELBO40) .o it e, 1
5139680 # LINK, 3.53{2.8940} ... . ... .......0uiiiil 1
7A 5122797 LINK, 23,453 0ttt 11t 1 111
121472  LINK EVBILOWER) .. ... ... ............. 11
5121453 LINK, Y53 (LEFT BANK UPPER} ............. 111
5121452 LINK, 6VE3 (RIGHT BANK UPPERY ... ... ... .. 1114
7A 5122798 LINK, 3,4.8VB3 ... i ineinniinainnnn.. 1 111
7A 5140497 LINK, 35328940} ... .. .o, 1
§120273  BEARING, RODEND{2.9730) ... ..o ovuron. .. 1
5140751 SPACER, 17/684"X1/2°X1/4" . ... ... ..... 1
TA 5147345 PIN {TO CONTROL LINK} (2.9022) ............ IR AR R R R R R R R B
7A 103361 BiN, 1/46°X1/2" COTTER (128250} ......... AR R RN IR R R R EE R B
142583 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" {12.9480) ........ 1] IRERE 1111
181317 BOLT, 1/4"-28X1 1/4" {12.8180) ............ 1
5150941 WASHER, 2/64" {2.7310) ................. 1} 1110 1t
103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4” {12.9200} ....._........ 1
454750 NUT, 1/4°-28 ELASTIC STOF (UPPER TO
LOWER LINK} {12.8120} .......c..o0vvnnns 212
# NOT SERVICED; USE LINK KIT SHOWN
iIN SAME TYPE.
2.7830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
5121252 ADAPTOR, 3-53 (iN HEAD) {(BEADED
2] S 1 1
44 5116262  ADAPTOR, 2.3,4,6V53 (IN HEAD) (PLAIN
BNDY vt t{1fz]{2]411 1{1§i1f1
2.7834 . BOOT, GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
5129707 HOSE, 7/8" ID.X1.26" L. 2,3, 4-53{A &
CENGY voverineeneennnnns ce 141 1 111
5129706 HOSE, 7/8" .D.X1.62" L. V53 (RIGHT
BANKE .0t 1]
5129708 HOSE, 7/8" 1D.X.75" L. 3, 4, 6V53
EFT BANKE . oot 1§2 1 111
5126072 HOUSING, LINK 6VE3 LEFT BANK) ... . ... .. 111
5121385 BOOT 1 1
272855 CLAMP, HOSE {SPRING 1 174" ... ... .... : 212 2 202
5186840 CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16” (12.9660) .. ... .. ..... 414 1 111
5105130 .+ CLAMP, 1" HOSE (4.8175) ................ .. 2
+ QPTIONAL.
NOV., 1986 PAGE 9.7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



FRoO. DEYTROIY DIESEL 8 3 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

................... FYBES
PART PART 2] 91T IYI1111 )¢
sumper FIG ... NUMBER.......... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 41914l918i0ji0|0]0|0l0C!O0
: 51| 4 6413148177717
6 0 4i819}j]0{3|4]6
2.76¢ 2.7890 - TUBE ASSY.. GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
2684 1’ 50 5144083 * TUBE ASSY., 3453 (DEV. L. 7.32 ) {TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSINGHC & DENG) ....... 1
39662 58 5144695 * TUBE ASSY, 3,453 (DEV. L. B.0B ) {TEE
5270 TC CONTROL HOUSINGKA & B ENGY ....... 1 11141
3320 5129726 @ TUBE ASSY., 23 453(DEV. L. 1136} ......... 1t T 111141
55 5144068 TUBE ASSY, 383 (DEV. L. 893)Y ........... 1
5D 5143986 ¢ TEE, 1/47-1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE {IN
WEIGHT BOUSING) ..................... 1 t{1 v
5143991 ADAPTOR, 040" RESTRICTED. .............. 1
8D 51662685 * ELBOW, 1/4° TUBE X 1/8" BIPE, 90
DEG. (T4074) .. ... .. 101 1
8925032 ELBOW, 1/4" TUBE-30 DEG. {12.9480) ....... . 1
8924380 # PLUG, 1/B" PIPE{12.85650} .. ............... 101 tE1t ] 1]
L7700 B824170 @ CONNECTOR, 1/4Y TUBE X 1/8" PIPE
' (128460 ... .. . i, I T 111141
113699 BOLT, 3/8"-24X1/2" 1129004 .. ... ....... ... 1
593 * PARYT OF GOVERNQGR ASSY, USED TO
LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL HOUSING.
@ NOT PART GF GOVERNOR ASSY.
7760 3 N CONTROL HOUSING, NOT REQLIRED
) TUBE.
97
2.7910 - SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN
770 . 5146132 SPRING, 2283 {TORSIONJ{C & DENG) ........ 1 t
5129711 SPRING, BVB3 {TORSION) .................. H
31
8 : 2.7960 - GEAR, GOVERNCR DRIVE
80 . ¢ 5116025 * GEAR, 2,3,4-63 RA, RB, LC, LD (R.H.
< HELDG AR TEETH) ... i i 18111 111110
. 5107076 .+ GEAR, 2,3,4.53 RA, BB, LC, LD (RH.
9 g HMELDGC OGS TEEYHY . ... .. L 11141 ${ 13111 Yt
5116026 * GEAR, 2,34-53 RC, RP, LA, LB {L.H.
HELDGCAS TEETHY .. ... s 1{4]1 30 I I I O O I O A
o . Ré 85107077 + GEAR, 2,3,4.53 RC, RD, LA, LB {LLH.
S HELIX: B8 TEETH} ... ... . ... 1] 4]+ INEEEEEEEREEEE
1245486 KEY, 5/32"X5/8" WOODHRUFF
RE (129350 ... ... . .. . 1]t Ft tEy {111t
9434177 NUT, 5/16°.18 LOCK {12.9140 .. ...... ..... 1111 1Pt 1l1]1131141
* THRL 3D-170682 AND 4D-180938.
3. §T + EFF. WITH 3D-170683 AND
$p) 4D-180839.
ST¢
5TC
- SHi}
5PR
SHIN
Shitm
NOQV., 1886 PAGE 8.8 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETRO!IT DIESEL
2. T000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES .ot
PART IR RN R EERREEREER R
CFIG L NUMBER ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... eloltltiritr]1]ti1iz]2
gigi2ia4is|s5|5186{6]010
olsl2/4/314l8]7i81214
2.7001 . GOVERNOR ASSY.
FOR TYPE 1166 USE TYPE 1122, A
GOVERNOR ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7002, 2.7045 THRU 2.7810 EXCEPT
2.7165, 2 7520, 2.7530, 2.7740 AND
2.7880. CLOSED LINKAGE GOVERNORS
DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN 2.7170. 6V-53
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN
2.7470.
5147138  GOVERNOR ASSY., 8VS3 (LIMITING) .......... 1
5137430 3 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3.53 (VARIABLE)
(BIOT143Y e 1
51298185 i GOVERNOR ASSY,, 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE)
(BAOTIB9) .ot 1
5129816 # GOVERNOR ASSY,, 3, 4.53 (VARIABLE)
BAI0TTE2) oo 1
5129813 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 (VARIABLE)
BA0TIBI oot e 1
5143809  GOVERNOR ASSY, 3-53 (SINGLE RANGE
CONSTANT SPEED} ..................... 1 1
5138851 7 GOVERNOR ASSY., 3-53 (VARIABLE)
(BIOTI39) e 1
5139676 3 GOVERNOR ASSY,, 3.53 (LIMITING)
BIOTI2T) oo ittt 1
5144317  GOVERNOR ASSY., BV53 (LIMITING} .......... 1
5145924 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 {LIMITING)
(BIOBT45) ..\ e inniiaeae . 1
8414285  SCREW, 3/8"-24X7/8  FIL.MD. ... ......... 1
8428477  PLUG, 15/16"CUP ... ... ... ... ........... 1
186629 BOLT, 65/16"1BX1" (12.8001) .............. 1 1
180083 BOLY, 5/16°-18X1 1/2"{12.9001) ........... 212121212 2)2 2
5A 166679 BOLY, 3/8%16X1 1/4" {12.9001) ............ 21212)2 212 2
9426895  BOLT, 3/8°.16X1 1/4° {12.8005) ... ... ...... 2
427588 BOLT, 3/8"-16X2 172" {12.9001) ............ 4 4
179850 BOLT, 3/8°-16X2 3/4" {12.8001) ............ 6
450517 BOLT, 3/8"-18X4 3/4" {12.900%) ............ 1 1
187491 BOLT, 3/8"-16X5 1/2" {12.900%) ............ 1 1
216510 BOLT, 3/8".16X5 3/4" {12.8000) ... ........ 1 1
5A 9414285  BOLT, 3/8-24X7/8" 12PT.HD. .. ... ... .... 3t3i3j3f3i3is 3
179858 BOLT, 7/18°14X1" {(12.8001) .............. 2 2
5152148  WASHER, 3/87X9/16” COPPER (2.4050) ... ... 4 414
5151487  WASHER(2.7430) ... ....cooeuvrnnnnn., 2
120393 WASHER, B/16 (129190} .. ......... ... ... 1
163341 WASHER, 3/8” (12.8180) .................. 6
5145225  WASHER, 3/8" COPPER{12.8190} ........... 3/13(3i3i13i3}3
9414322  WASHER, 3/8" {12.9190} .................. 2{i212912f212{2
5150568  WASHER, 7/16°X3/4" COPPER (2.4050) . ... .. 2 2
163320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16” (12.9200) ............. ziz2lz2]2lz2lz21211 2
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {12.9200) .............. 3]s 3
# NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE, FOR A COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN iN PARENTHESES.
2.7002 . NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR
5122166  NAMEPLATE . ... .......0cvuieeieninnns (I AT R A NN BE T I I K IR AN '
510618C  NAME PLATE (PORTUGESE} ................. 1
145369 SCREW, #4X3/16" RED. HD. DR, ......... ... 21212921212 )2]2]2]21z2
NOV., 1986 PAGE 10 OF 2,7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



8 3 MPLC ENGINES DETROCIT DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ...t
PART T11{1 1143101111111
CFIG .. NUMBER, ... ........ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ olol1ttirialal1]|1]|2iz2
gisi2jiaj5i5iB6|/5lelojo
ols|l2]als|lalsi7isizla
27010 - GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE
58 5116336  GASKET. 3453 .. . ... ... ...l ti1irdrl1ie ] 1
5121345  GASKET, BV53 {TO END PLATE) . ............ 1
132765  GASKET, 8VB3(3.4980) .. .................. 1 1
2.7045 - COVER ASSY. GOVERNGR-COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
1264298  COVER ASSY., 3-53 (LIMITING} (A & B
ENGI(PAGE 81) .. ..., 1
5126432  COVER ASSY., 3,4.53 (VARIABLE (C & D
ENGI(PAGEAY) ... ... ... ...ccveee... 1 111
5107137  COVER ASSY,, 3, 453 {CONSTANT
SPEED}PAGE AT) ... .. .oovornenennin., 1 1
5126433  COVER ASSY., 3,4-53 (VARIABLE &
CONSTANT} (A & B ONLY) {PAGE AT} .. .. ... 1 1
5M 5132809  COVER ASSY., 8V53 (LIMITING} {A ENG.)
PAGE B} . oovvirieie e, 1 1
5129682 % COVER ASSY. 6V53 (LIMITING; (A ENG.)
(PAGE B1}(5103748) ................... 1
BTOITB8  RETAINER ............. ... . oo, 1 t]1 1 1
&M 5183701 SCREW, 1/4"-20X5/8” FIL HD. (2.7812) . ... .. 1 1
54M 9417926  SCREW, 1/47.20X3/4" FiL. HD, (WITH
LOCKWASHER} {12.80%0} ................ 3jaj3i3jalslslrislaiz
453007 SCREW, 1/47-20X1" (W/L.W} (12.8028) ....... 1 111 1 1
% NOT SERVICED, USE PART NUMBER iN
PARENTHESES.
27051 - GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
5EH 5122742  GASKET, 3,483 ... .. ... ... ... ... AR EREREEERER B 1
54 5121342  GASKET.BV53 ... ... .. ..... ool 1
5M 5132783  GASKET, BVB3 ....... ..o 1 1
2.7165 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT
BMJ  BIB3042  LEVERI2.9410) ....... ... ieiiin.. 1 ] 1
5HJ 443603 BOLT, 1/4°-20X3/4” {12.9001) .............. 1 1 1
179796 BOLY, 1/47-20X7/8" {12.9001) .............. 1
5HJ 120380 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.9200} .............. 1 1] 1
2.7170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT
BEH  B107147  LEVER 3,453(2936%) .................... 1i1111] 1] 1
54 5181619  LEVER 68VS3 ... . . .. ... . ... ... 111 1
5120069  LEVER 353 ......... ... ... ... 1
5147598  SPRING, 3,453(2.79100 ... ..., 1 119 1
5EJ 213546 BOLYT, 1/4"-20X1" (128001} ................ thaflrbrbrbaf1bept]edy
5£J 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" {12.8200) .............. AP SRR EREREREE R R ER R
NOV., 1886 PAGE 101 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 19B€ GENERAL MOTOHS CORPORATION




5 3

CFIGL

&0
5D
54

5.4

5.

B4
BJ

50
53
5M

50.K

5.
5D.Jd

50,4

50K
b3
&5DX

. NUMBER

MPC

PART

2.7230
5122767
5122756

5145923
5136831

5116262
5126060
5136071
116337

5150842
5145623
5116071

105451
113699

2.7280

51227563
5122752
5121458
27256
122781

5121339
5133437

2. 7257

5122754

27260

8431894

9421817

120391

27276

9431887
954987
5413284

ENGINES

2.700G0A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL

3 HOUSING, 3,453 (A & B ENG.}
5144089)
# HOUSING, 3,4-53 (C & D ENG)
{5144090)
HOUSING, 6VE3 {A ENG.)
HOUSING ASSY., 8VE3 NCLUDES
TUBES AND DOWELS)
ADAFTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
8OO0T 3.4-53 {2.7830)
ADABTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK
BOOT 6V53
PLUG {386 DIA}
PLUG, 1 1/16” EXPANSION (12.9390)
PIN, DOWEL {COVER ALIGNING)
PIN, 375"X2.12" SPECIAL
PIN {TQ CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE)
GASKET, 3/8" COPPER {12.9360)
BOLT, 3/8%24X1/2" (12.8001)
# NOT SERVICED, USE NUMBER N
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE {1}
8924749 PLUG.

3

SHAFT ASSY., GOVERNOR GPFERATING

INCLUDES ITEMS N 2.7255, 2.7280 AND
BEARING IN 2.7260. :

SHAFT ASSY, 3.4-53
SHAFT ASSY, 3,483 {
SHAFT ASSY, BVE3

SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING

SHAFT, 3.4-53
SHAFT, 6V53
SHAFT, BVE3 {INCLUDES INTEGRAL

BEARINGS)

- TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFY
TURBE, 3,4-63

- BEARING. GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

BEARING
SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSY.

FI0-24X7/467 {12.8028)
WASHER, #1310 {12.9180)

- BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER

BEARING, 3,4-63
BEARING, 6VE3 ...... . .._.................
AING, SNAP {T0 HOUSING}

NOV., 1986 PAGE

TP 1114%

Qi6{1: 111

8iB{2|4]|5

0|B512{4}3
1

1 141

1 HE IR

10.2 OF  2.,7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETRO!IT DIES EL

]

P




LFIG

5D
5D
5J
5M
Bt
vt
b
54

5D
54
M

iM
1M
M
M

3 M P C ENGINES

PARY
oo NUMBER ., ..

27280 -

5122750
5122749
5116011
89132747
5150898
5132962
5145007
5145008
114452

27290 -

512274%
5138335
5133024
8425382

9421817
120217

2.7300 -

5122746
5150943

27310 .

5126311
5122743
5124208
5150394
5150941
120391

142583

27312 -

5145006
5132758
142583

51508941

29316 -

5150943
5128310
5122745
5150884

2. T000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.

LEVER ASSY., 3.4-53(A&BENG) ...........
LEVER ASSY., 3,4-53{C & DENG} ...........
LEVER ASSY. 6VB3 .......................
LEVER ASSY. BVB3IAENGY ................
SCREW, 3,4-53 {GAP ADJUSTING) ...........
SCREW, 6,8V53 {GAP ADJUSTING) ...........
SCREW, 8VE3 (GAP ADJUSTING) ............
SCREW, BV53 {GAP ADJUSTING STOP} .......
LOCKNUT, 1/4"-28 (12,9120} ............ ...

FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER

FORK, 3.4-B3 ... ... ... ... . ... . . .o ...,
FOBRK, 6VE3 ... ... ... ... ... .
FORK,8VB3 ...... ... ... ... .. oo,
SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSY.,

F10-32X5/8" (128001} . ........... .....
SCREW, #10-24X7/16" RD. HD.

{12.8028) ...
LOCKWASHER, #10 {12.9200}

PIN, GOVERNOR COPERATING SHAFT
LEVER

PN, 3.4-B3
PN, B,8V53

LEVER AND PIN ASSY. GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL

A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN N 2.7315,

LEVER ASSY., 3-63 {LIMITING SREED) ... ... ..
LEVERABSY. 3,483 ... ... ... ............
LEVERASSY BVEB3 ... ... ... ... ... .......
LEVER ASSY., BVS3 (LIMITING SPEED} . ..... ..
WASHER, 21/64° ... ... ... ... .0
WASHER, 7/32" X 1/2" 4129180 ...........
RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.8460}

LINK, GOVEANOR CPERATING LEVER
CONNECTING

LiNK, 8vE3
LINK, BVB3 ... ..
RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.8480}
WASHER, 21/64" {27310

PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER

PIN, BVE3 (27300} ... oo e e
PIN, 3-53 {LIMITING S#EED)
PN, 3,453 ... .. ...

KOV, 1886 PAGE

111111141
Olo111111
B8i8{2]4]5
Dj161214]3
2 I O I O

i1 1}t
tE1 1 1
111} %
1 1 1
1

LI B I O

10.3 OF 2. 7000A

COPYRIGHT 1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

el




5 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, TYPES « oo
PART IR R R R R R R R
CFIG . NUMBER. ... ..., NAME AND DESCHIPTION .......... CEEEEENENERERERERES S
g 8|2|4]s5]5]s|si6lo]o
cisiz2z.4l3i4l8]|7i8l2]4
27317 - LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING
5M 5127373 LEVER ASSY., 8V53 (INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGSE . covvre e 1 1
5. 5445820 LEVER ASSY., 6VB3 SNCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGSY . .0vr e e 1
5.M 9437948 BEARING, NEEDLE (27440} ... \uvvereren,. 212 2
S5M 5143866 PIN, 3/87X28/32 0 oot 1
5M 5127375% PIN, 308" DIAX3 1270 oo, 1 1
5JM 5117693 BN, 10071, o ee et 2 2
5. 142583 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING (12.9640} ........... 1
5.4 148148 RETAINER, 1/4" SPRING {12.9640) ........... 1
5M 51438656  CLIP (GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT
LOCKY « ot oo e oo e 1
5M 5122263  CLIP {GOVERNOR CONTROL SHAFT
LOCK) © oottt 1 1
5M 8421917 SCREW, 310-24X7/18° (WITH
LOCKWASHER) (12.8025) ... ............ 1 3
5.4 5151487  WASHERI2.7430) ... ... 0., 2
5M 5150885  WASHER (27430} .. ..o, 1 1
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
5DK 5129731 HOUSING, 3,4-B3{ARBENG) ... ... ... ... 1 1 1
5DK 5128730 HOUSING, 3.4-53{C & DENGY ........0o.... 1 141 1
5K 5119127 BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFT ENDY .. ... ... .. I SR TR BT BT B A 1
BDK 9428477 PLUG, CUP 15/16" DIA {3.4030} ............ 1 1141 1 1
2.7350 - SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.,
GOVEANOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5100064 SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 353 (PAGE
BA) e 1
5125042 * SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 3.53 {PAGE
B e 1
5125043 * SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 3, 4-53 IPAGE
oL s IO 11 1 1
144103 * SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 353 (PAGE
B3] it 1 1
$144315 SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY,, 8V53 (PAGE
BBY Lt e 3
5133819 SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., 6VE3 (PAGE
B 1
5133590  SHAFT & CARRIER ASSY., BVS3 (PAGE
B1) 1
110529 SCREW, #10.24X1/4" (12.8300} .. ... ..... .. BEEEREERERERE: 1
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE.
2.7380 . RISER, GOVERNOR
5M 132840 RISER BVB3 .. ... ... .. 1
2.7460 . BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HISER
THRUST
5M 9437108 BEARING ... ... ... e 1 119 11341151
NGV. 1986 PAGE  10.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



3

MPC

PART

FHG L NUMSBER ..

M

27470

07045
S07674
907681
9411502
5150884
5152462
5150941
5150897

27475
5122738

27510
5140533

2.7815

5134082

27520

5152716
179818
186625
103320

27830

5150193

2.7540
5183704

5122168
5151604

27550

5132859
5126272
5124201
5132444
5128071
5136160

ENGINES

2.70CG0A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

- BEARING, GOVERNOH WEIGHT SHAFT
END

BEARING, 3.4-53 (N.D. 3203004 ..........
BEARING, 6VB3 ... ...... ... ... ... ...,
BEARING, BVE3 (N.D. #3303FXR1A) ... ...
RETAINER (.. ... ... . ... . i
SCREW ... ... i
PLUG, 1 1/8” EXPANSION {2.7230) .........
WASHER, 21/64" 27310} ................
LOCKWASHER . ... ... .. i,

- SPACER, GOVERNCR WEIGHY SHAFT
SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND

BEARING} ... oonoeeer i irneeennn,

- CAP. GOVERNQR WEIGHT HOUSING

CAP, 3,453 .. . ... .. i

- GASKET, GOVERNCR WEIGHT HOUSING
CAP

GASKET, 3483 ...... ... .. .. ...

~ GCOVER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT HOUSING

#COVER, 34-531{3.4223) .. .................
FBOLY, BA167-18X3/4" 112900 ...........
# BOLT. 5/16"-18XT7/8” (12.8001 ...........
# LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (129200} ............

# REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PLMP IS NOYT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOGR.

- GASKET, GOVERNOR WEIGHY HOUSING
COVER

# GASKET, 34-B3B5010) ..................

# REQUIRED WHEN FUEL PUMP 1§ NOT
DRIVEN FROM GOVERNOR.

- SPRING, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING, 3.8V53 (TWO YELLOW

STRIPESY ..o iiten s cnear e,
SPRING, 3.6V53 (ONE BLUE STRIPE} .. .. ... ..
SPRING, 8V53 (ONE GREEN STRIPE) ........,

- SPRING, GOVERNCH HIGH SPEED

SPRING, 8V53 (ONE ALUMINUM STRIPE) | ...
SPRING, 5VD3 (ONE GRANGE STRIPE} .......
SPRING, 3-53 TW0 WHITE STRIPES) ... .....
SPRING, 3-83 {TWO GREEN STRIPES) ., .., ..,
& SPRING, 3.4-53 (THREE BLUE STRIPES) ......
SPARING, BVE3 (TWO PiINK STRIPES) .. .......

& OBSOLETE,

NOV., 1986 PAGE

Tt 111]¢
D01 11171%
8i8;2{456
0|B|2(4[3
1 1
1 1
11133871141
111

3
3

3

I

1

1

1

AR

105 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIY DIESEL

AR




5 3

. .FEG

G
BG

8GM

5G
&G

83
G

5G

8G
5G

. RUMBER

MPC

PART

2.7560

5126135
5125418
5132854
5182558

27570
51508982

2. 7880

5103975
5102968

27580

5101432
5102270

5130034
5101770
5150891
114492

2.7600

51850847
5133008
5133009
5151248

276810

5174436
5132856
51825867
5104860

27612
5178857

5133762
5132857

2786186

5182558

ENGINES

*

+ SCREW, 6VE3

z

2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER, 3,6VE3
PLUNGER, 383 ... ... ... ... . ...
PLUNGER, 8VE3 4.747L)
PLUNGER, 8V53

SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
SEAT, 3,6,8V63

CAP, GOVEANOR LOW SPEED SPRING

CAP, 3.8VE3
CAP, BVE3

SCREW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSYTING

BIN, BOB . i
SCREW, 1/4"-2BX1" 50C. KD,

{12.9076}
SCREW, 3-53 .. .. ... ..l
SCREW, BVE3 {3.3471)

LOCKNUY, 1/4"-28 (128120} ...............

* NOT SERVICED, USE 51022566 PLUS
5101798,

+ NOT SERVICED, USE B102270 PLUS
5101798,

SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPRING

SHIM, 010" ... .. e
SHIM, 010" {2.7655)

SHIM, 0B38" (27655}
SHIM, 078"

RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER . ...... ... .. . . ity
RETAINER {2.607L)
RETAINER
RETAINER

PISTON. GOVERNOR SPEED ADJUSTING

PiSTON, BVE3
SEAL RING
SPACER

LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR HiGH SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

LOCKNUT

NOV, 1986 PAGE

AR

16.6 OF

AR

AR

AR

2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

DETROIT DIESEL

AR

AR

AR
AR

AR

AR




5 3 MPLC ENGINES DETROIT DIiESEL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ... .. e
PART 1311181111181
FIG .ONUMBER. ... L. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ Cioj1{1i1i1]113111112]2
B|8|2{4}bi5]8|{65;6{0]|0
O{5i2]413i{4|Bl7igl214
2.7620 - GUIDE, GOVERNCR SPRING
5124551 GUIDE . 1
27630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5131132 COVER, 3.8VB3 ... .. ... ... .. cvvann. 1 1
5153141 *COVER 3-B3 ... ... .. ... . .ot 1 1
5113869 @COVER, BVB3 .. ... ... .. ... . ... ... ... 1
$1563408 4 BOLT, §/16798X1/2" 4129001 ............ 2 2
220623 BOLT. 5/16°-18X3/4" {12.9001) ... ........ 2 2
186274 BOLY, 8/16°18X5" (1280601 .............. 2
5155596 WASHER, 5/16" COPPER{12.8190} .......... 2 2 2
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.8200} ............. 2 2
* NOT SERVICED; USE 5131132 PLUS (2}
5153406 BOLTS.
@ NOT SERVICED; USE 5123949,
+ OBSOLETE
2.7635 - HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW
5132858 HOUSING, 8VE3 {4.0B"L} .................. 1
5182559 HOUSING, BVB3 . ...... ... ... ... 0.l 1
445520 BOLY, 5/7167-18X3 1/2" (12,8001 ... ... ... 2
5155596 WASHER, 5/16" COPPER{12.8190) .......... 2
27650 - GASKEY, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER
iGM BH22593 GASKET . 1 1]t {1 1
27655 - SCREW, GOVERNOGR HIGH SPEED
CONTROL
2414499 SCREW, 5/167.24 X 1 1/2" SOCKEY
SET(12.9076) ....................c.... 1
5156596 WASHER, B/16" COPPER (1291807 .......... 1
214279 NUT, 5/16"-24 SELF LOCKING
(28920 ... .. e 1
2.7680 - HOUBING ASSY, GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
51392862 HOUSING ASSY, 353 (PAGEF1} ............ 1
5126841 * HOUSING ASSY., 3,453 {PAGE E1)
(8138262} ... ... ... 1
5139662 HMOUSING ASSY, 3483 IPAGEFT) ........... 1
5127654 * HOUSING ASSY,, 3.83 {PAGE E1}
(5139262 ... ... i
5144096 HOUSING ASSY., 3-53 (PAGEFT1} ............ 3
186270 BOLT, 6/16"-18X3 1727 (128001} ........,.. 2 212 2 2
5155596 WASHER, /16" COPPER{12.8180) .......... 2
103329 LOCKWASHER, 5/16* {(12.9200) ............. 2 212 2 2
NOV., 1886 PAGE 10.7 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORFORATION




53 MPC £NGINES DETRO:!T DIESEL
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
...................... TYPES ...
PART B R EEEEEREEREEREERE
FIG . NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ Ojoit1iT{TitirlTiti2i2
siBiz2]la(5]|6I8i6[6[0}0
0512143 ]4|B|l7|8B}j214
2.7680 - HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING {CONTD)
* NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE. FOR COMPLETE
AEPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN BARENTHESES WHICH
INCORPORATES A NEW WIDER ROLLER
BEARING.
27700 - GASKEY, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING HOUSING
5F 8922593 GASKET, 348327650} ... ... .. cviren.. 1 113 1 1
2. 7760 . SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
5F 5127387 SPRING, 3.83 (TWO LIGHT BLUE
STHIPES) i e i 1 111 1 1
27170 . PLUNGER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPHING
5162661 PLUNGER ... . . e eaaeias 1 111 1 1
2. 7780 - GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER
BF 5152939 GUIBE 1 111 1 1
2.7790 - RETAINER, GOVESBNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F 5137276 RETAINER ... ... e 1 1)1 1 1
21795 - STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER
5F 5171784 SYOP, 3,453 WITHSTEP) .. ... ... vuen.... 1 th ] 1
BF 5174430 STOP, 3,4 B3 (WITHGAPY ... ............. 1 111 1 1
2.7800 . SHIM, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING
5F 5136590 SHIM, 010" e AR AR AR AR AR
§F 5136591 SHIM, 078" AR AR AR AR AR
2.7810 - SCREW ASSY., GOVERNOR BUFFER
50 5139678 SCREW ASSY., 3.53 (INCLUDES
SPRING) ... 1
5183773 SCREW ASSY., 3,4-53 INCLUDES
BERING: ... 1 1 1 t
5D 5177083 SCREW ASSY., 3,4-53 8NCLUDES
SPRINGY 1 1
&M 5132757 SCREW ASSY., BVE3 BNCLUDES
SPRINGE .. it it e e 1 1
NOV., 1888 PAGE 10.8 QF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1286 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




583 MPC ENGINES
270004 MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

DETROIT DIESEL

..................... TYPES L.
PART  EEERRERE R R R ERE R R AR
FiG ... NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... olol1l1]s]tititiq|2]2
siglz2lalslsisisislolo
Q|8 |214j3i4(B]7|8i2i4
2.7810 - SCREW ASSY. GOVERNOR BUFFER
{CONT'D}
E172383  SCREW ASSY. 6V53 INCLUDES
SPRINGE o vttt e e 1
5174286  NUT, 3/8".24 {12.8140) ... ... .. .. ... 1 1 111111
1249285 NUT, 3/8%24 (12.8120) ... ..., 111
2.7819 - ROD ASSY. GOVERNOR TOQ INJECTOR
LINK
7A B122797  LINK, 353 oottt iiririennn, 1 1
5121472 LINK, 8, BVB3 ... .. i, 212 2
5121453  LINK, BVE3 {LEFT BANK UPPER} ............. 1
5121452  LINK, 6V53 (RIGMT BANK UPPER) _........... 1
7A 5122788  LNK 3453 ... it 111 RERERE!
5132784  LINK. 8V53 (LEFT BANK UPPER} ............. 1 1
5132785  LINK, BV53 (RIGHT BANK UPPER) ............ 1 1
7A 147345  PiN (LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVERY .o oovr et ires i er e EEEEREREREERERFEFEERE:
7A 103361 PIN, 1/16"X1/2" COTTER {12.9250} ... ..... tlzl1itj1iz2i1i2iai1]2
142583 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64" (12.9460} ........ EEREREREERERER i
5150941 WASHER, 21/64° {27310} ................. tirj1itfp1i11
454750 NUT, 1/4"-28 ELASTIC STOP (UPPER TO
LOWER LINK} {12.8120} ................. 212 2
2.7830 - ADAPTOR, CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOR
CONTROL LINK
FYY 5116262  ADAPTOR (N HEAD){PLAIN END} ............ EEREEEEEREREDEEEPEEN P
2.7834 . BOOT. GOVERNOR TO INJECTOR LINK
51297067  HOSE 3.53 7/8" ID.X 1.26" L (A& C
L N I 1 1
5132843  HOSE 8V53 7/8* LD. X 50" 1. (A ENGY ...... 2 2
5129706  HOSE 6VS3 7/8” 1D. X 1.62” L. (RIGHT
BANKE & ovivtiiiie e, 1
B1297056  HOSE, 3, 4-53, 7/8" LD. X .75" L. (LEFT
BANKY ... iiiieenn e 11 tlilr 2
5126072  HOUSING, LINK 6V53 (LEFT BANK} ........... 1
272855 CLAMP, HOSE (SPRING 1 1/4"} .............. 2 2
5186840  CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16” (12.9660) ............ 111 1111214 2
5106130 * CLAMP, 1" HOSE {48175} ... ............... 2
* OPTIONAL.
2.7890 - TUBE ASSY., GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5D 5144093 * TUBE ASSY. 3-53 {DEV. L. 7.327} (TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSING} (C & D ENGY. ..., .. th1in
5128726 @ TUBE ASSY., 3.4-53 {DEV. L. 11,36%) ...... ... N EN RN RN RN K 1
5D 5143990 * TEE, 1/4"-1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE (IN
WEIGHT HOUSING}Y ..................... tlela
50 5166265 * SLBOW, 1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE, 80
DEG. (7.4078) ... ... ... . . .. ' REEERERER KL 1
5145008 # PLUG, 1/4” PIPE {12.9560} ............. . . .. 11141
8924170 @ CONNECTOR, 1/4” TUBE X 1/8" PIPE
(128460) ... .00 oo B EREERENENEEE 1
* PLRT OF GOVERNOR ASSY. USED TO
LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL HOUSING
@ NOT PART OF GOVERNOR ASSY.

NOV., 1986 PAGE

10.9 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTOHS CORPORATION




B 3 MPC ENGINES DETROIT DIES EL
2.7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOH

..................... TYPES oo,
PART  EEEE R R E R R E R R R R AR
LG .. NUMBER............. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... cfof1fs{1f1iti1iti2]2
s{slz]alsjsisl6|6|[0i0
oisl2laisl{alsizia|2]a
2.7890 - TUBE ASSY. GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION (CONT'D)
4 IN CONTROL HOUSING, NOT REQUIRED
WITH A CONTROL HOUSING
LUBRICATION TUBE.
2.7910 - SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN
5146132  SPRING, 3-53 (TORSION}(C & DENG) ........ 1 1
2.7960 . GEAR, GOVERNOR DRIVE
5116028 * GEAR, 3,4-53 RA, BB, LC, LD (R.H. HELDG
AGTEETHE - vt IR ER R 111 1
B107076 + GEAR, 3,4-53 RA, BB, LC, LD (RH. HELIX:
BE TEETH} ... \eotirinairenanninns thrl1] 111 1
5116026 * GEAR, 3,4-53 RC, BD, LA, LB (LH. HELIX;
A TEETHY .. e HERERE 1
5107077 + GEAR, 3,4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB (L.H. HELIX:
R T 1 A A tpth1] 111
5134350 * GEAR, 353 RA, RB, LC, LD {R.H. HELIX;
49 TEETH) (TWO 9/32% DRILL
HOLES) -\ttt e eiieaeinian 1
5107608 .+ GEAR, 3.53 RA, RB, LC, LD {RH HELIX;
56 TEETH) TWO 8/32" DRILL
HOLES) .o 0ivrinon e 1
124546 KEY, /32" X5/8” WOODRUFF
P12.93B0) .. .0t SRR A ERERE 1
9434177 NUT, 5/167.18 LOCK {12.8140} ............. SRS ERERERERE 1
* THRU 3D-170682 AND THRU
4D.180938.
+ EFF. WITH 3D-170683 AND THRU
413180839,
NOV., 1986 PAGE  10.10 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT DIESEL § 3 MPL ENGINES
2. 7000A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES oo
PART 11111111111 1Y tEti1)1
FIG .. NUMBER . ... ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ... .. ... 3{3|3|5]|s]|s5is5i5|5|85i5]85
3|{e|l7|{s|{6leji6ie|6|7i7]|7
sl1]/e{7|{sl6i7{8|9|0j1]2
27001 - GOVERNOR ASSY.
A GOVERNOH ASSY. INCLUDES ITEMS IN
2.7002, 2.7045 THRU 2,78 10 EXCEPT
2.7165, 2.7520, 2.7530, 2.7740 AND 2.7
890. CLOSED 1INKAGE GOVERNORS DO
NOT INCLUDE (TEMS N 2.7170. 6V-53
GOVERNORS DO NOT INCLUDE ITEMS IN
2.747 C.
5101040 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 6V53 (LIMITING)
(BIOBTBEY ..ot over i, 1
5129803 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 4-53 (LIMITING)
BA0713T v 1
5138284 # GOVERNOR ASSY., 3, 463 (LIMITING)
BUOTI2BY i 1
5138851 3 GOVERNOR ASSY,, 3, 4-53 (VARIABLE)
(BAOTI39) .o 1
5103783  GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 LIMITING) .......... 1 1
5103782  GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 LIMITING) .......... 1
5103745  GOVERNOR ASSY. 6VS3 {LIMITING) .......... 1
5103792  GOVEBNOR ASSY., 6V53 (VARIABLE} ......... 111
5103794  GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 (VARIABLE} ... .... .. 1
51037656  GOVERNOR ASSY., 6VE3 {LIMITING) .. ........ 1
179822 BOLY, 5/16°18X1 1/27 (12.800%) ........... 2122
186622 BOLT, 3/8"-16X1 1/4° {12.9001} ............ 2122
179850 BOLT, 3/8"-16 X 2 3/4" {12.9001} ........... 6 6i6l6|6lel6]els
9414285  BOLT, 3/87.24 X 7/B* {12 PT.HD) ... ... .. 3133
5145225  WASHER, 3/8” COPPER (12.8490) ........... 3133
103341 WASHER, 3/8" (12.9190) ... ... ... ..... 6 6166 6
9414322  WASHER, 3/8” (129190} .................. 2122
103320 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.9200) ............. 2{21}2
103321 LOCKWASHER, 3/8” (12.9200) .............. 6 6i6l6i6]6]6isls
# NOT SERVICED, COMPONENTS ARE
AVAILABLE FOR A COMPLETE
REPLACEMENT USE ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.
2.7002 - NAME PLATE, GOVERNOR
B122166  NAMEPLATE . ................. 0. . ... ... 1 (IR SR T IR O O O AR O RV A
5105180  NAMEPLATE ... .. ... . ... ... ... .. 111
145369 SCREW, #4X3/18" BED. HD. DR.
(129087 ... . 212l2)2j2i2i21212}212]2
2.7010 - GASKET, GOVERNOR TO
BLOWER-GOVERNOR DRIVE
5121345  GASKET, 6V53 (TOEND PLATE} ............. 1 EREIETE AN NI BTN AETS BETE B
3B 5116336  GASKET, 483 ... ... . ... ... ... ... 1111
27045 - COVER ASSY. GOVERNOR.COMPLETE
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5129682 * COVER ASSY., BYE3 (LIMITING} (A ENG.)
(PAGE B1} (5103748} ... .. ... ... .. ..... 1
5126429  COVER ASSY., 4.53 LIMITING] (A AND B
ENG.) (PAGE ANN2.7812) ... oo 1
5126428 * COVER ASSY., 4-53 (C AND D ENG.)
(PAGE A1} (5107124} ........ .. ......... 1
NOV., 1988 PAGE 11 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

L e



DEYROCIT DIESEL §3 MPC ENGINES
20004 MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

.................... TYRES e
PARY I EEEEEREEEEER N L AR R R EREEE
RGO NUMBER L. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3{3]a|s|s|sisis|6|6|5B]5
3ie|7|{6j6lei6ai6|6|T7|7]7
sl1islrisisl7ziglejoj1]2
2.7045 . COVEHR ASSY. GOVERNCHR-COMPLETE
{CONTEY
5103748 COVER ASSY., 6VE3 {LIMITING) (PAGE 1
B e 111
5103752 COVER ASSY., 6VE3 (VARIABLE) PAGE b
2 ] S,
5103872 COVER ASSY.. 8VE3 {LIMITING) (PAGE .
BTY o
5J 89417926 SCREW, 1/4°-20X3/47 £, HD, (WITH
LOCKWASHER) (12.8001) .. ... .......... gl 4tsi3lslaslsls]lslslisls
5101768 RETAINER, GOV, LEVER SPR, {17/64" s
>3 T
453007 SCREW, 1/4%.20 X 17 (W/LW)
B2.9025) .. 1 11111
5144196 WASHER, SPECIAL ..o ovrieirinnnnnn. .. 3
* NOT SERVICED, USE PART NLIMBER IN
PARENTHESES.
2.7051 - GASKET, GOVERNOR COVER
54 5121342 GASKET, BVB3 .. 1 s+l 1111019
BEH 8122742 GASKET, 3,453 ... ... 0, 11141
2.7165 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER SHUTDOWN
SHAFT

BH.J) 5183042 LEVER, 4.6VB3{2.8410) ... . ......... ... 11111
5102708 LEVER, VB3 . . . . i, 111 111

B 443603 BOLY, 1/4%-20 X 3/4" (12,9001 ............ 111411 t{1]1 191

5.3 103318 LOCKWASHER, 1/4” (1282001 .............. 11111 11111 111

27170 - LEVER, GOVERNOR COVER THROTTLE
SHAFT

5. 5151599 LEVER, VB3 .. .. . 1 t]11]1

51200869 LEVER, 4-B3{2.8340) .. ... .. .........0.... 1]
5102862 LEVER, BVB3 .. th1 ]
5164318 LEVER, BVBS3 1
5146369 SPACER(Z.7165) ... o, 1
10832381 CLIP, REFRACTING SPRING {2.94058) ... ... ... 1
5J 186647 BOLT, 1/4=20 X 1 {12.900%) ... ... ...... 13 N N BT I O BN T S R A R 1
5.4 103319 LOCKWASHER, 1/47 (1292000 .............. EENREEEENEEREEEERRE 1
27230 - HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTHOL
5121001 HOUSING, 8VB3 ... i, I I 111 1]1

5. 5160498 HOUSING, SVBI(AENGS ... . ............. 1
£144090 HOUSING, 383 ... . 1]

5D 122757 *+ HOUSING, 4-53 {A AND B ENG.)

(B144088) .. ... ... . 1
5145923 HOUSING, BVB3 ... . . 1
E134686 HOUSING, 6VS3 .. .. ... ... i, 1
5126072 HOUSING, VB3 ... .. ... . . . i

5. 5126069 ADAPTOR, INJECTOR CONTROL LINK

BOOTBVE3 ... i 2 2{z2tz2]z2tz2qz2t212
5116262 ADAPTOR, INJECTCOR CONTROL LINK

BOOT 483 {27830} . ........ ... . . . ... 11111 2 212
8924749 PLUG, /8" (128880} ... ............... 1 :

5. 116337 PLUG, 1 1/16* EXPANSION (12.9330) ......., 1 BEEEREEEEEREERE
9421763 PLUG, 1 /8" CUP (1283200 ................ 1 111 I BERERERE
9417025 PLUG, 1 3/4" EXPANSION ... .. ... ... . ..., 1 NEEEREEEREREREER

NOV., 1986 PAGE 111 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETROIT DH{ESEL 8 3 MPC ENGINES
2. 7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

..................... TYPES ...
PART EREIR I T T O O A O A O O O
FIG L NUMBER. ... Ll NAME AND DESCRIFFION . ......... 3{3{3;5i5{B|5]6|BjB|5;H
3{6i7]{5i6 {66 6{6:7 7|7
511|975} 61{78[9)011}]2
2.7230 - HCUSING ASEY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
CONTD}
1439242 PiN, 3/8" X 7/8" L {12.9280F ... .. ... ... .. 2z 2122121212121} 2
5119314 PiN, 378" X 1.887 {CONTROL LINK
LEVERSHAFTY ... ... . ... ... .. .. .. ..., 141 1{1§i1] 14§81
54 £150942 PIN, DOWEL {COVER ALIGNING) ............. 2 2{212{2]2i21212
5J 5145823 PIN, 375"X2127SPECIAL .................. H H
54 5116071 PIN {TC CYLINDER BLOCK END PLATE} ........ 1 1114111811111
2421917 SCREW, #£10-24X7/167 {12.80258) ........... H
120391 WASHER, 3796 (1281900 ................. H 11 {1{1§ri18111
¥ NOY SERVICED USE NUMBESR IN
PARENTHESES AND INCLUDE {1}
8924749 PLUG,
2. 7250 - SHAFY ASSY., GOVERNOR OPERATING
INCLUDES ITEMS IN 2.7255, 2.7280 AND
BEARING IN 2.7260.
5121458 SHAFT ASSY., 6VS3 . ... ... ... ... ... ... 1111131411 111
53100999 SHAFT ASSY, 6VB3 .............. .. .. .o H
5322762 SHAFT ASSY., 363 ... .. .. ... .. ... ... 111
5122753 SHAFT ASSY. 4B3{AANDBENG) .......... 1
5134684 SHAFTASSY.,  6VE3 ... ... ... . oL 1
27255 - SHAFT, GOVERNOR OPERATING
&J 5121339 SHAFT,BVE3 .. ... ... .. i, t 111111311 1§t
50 5122751 SHAFT 483 ... ... ... L 11141
5134316 SHAFT, BVB3 ... .. . .. . e, i
2. 7257 - TUBE, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFY
50K 5122754 TUBE 483 ..l 111491
27260 . BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
8.4 894321894 BEARING ... ... ... ... . i IR O O T I O O O O O 111
50,4 9431896 BEARING ... . .. . . i H
50. 8421917 SCHEW AND | OCKWASHER ASSY.,
FI10-24 X 7/167 (12,9028} .. ........... L T O O O AR O T O O
27270 - BEARING, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-LOWER
54 254987 BEARING, BVE3 ... ... ... ... ............ 1 (IR A D I T 2 A
5D 9431887 BEARING, 3,453 .. ....................... IR IR
5D,K 9413284 RING, SNAP (YO HOUSING} ................. Tt
2.7280 . LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER
A LEVER ASSY. INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7300.
5 5116011 LEVER ASSY. . 6VB3 ... ... ... ... .......... 1 1y 1qt Tt}
D 5122750 LEVER ASSY., 453 (A ANDBENG) ........... 1
5122749 LEVER ASSBY. 3-B3 .. ...................... 1i1
5134685 LEVERASSY, 6VB3 .. ... ... ............... 1
NOV., 1988 PAGE t1.2 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




DETROIY DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..ottt
PART TPV (P VAT 1p11
LFIG .. NUMBER ... .. ....... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 31313|6|5{5|5/5|58i6|56[5
3/8l7/5|6{6|6|6|61717]7
si1]9l7|6l6|7|8[9]oj1]2
2.7280 - LEVER, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFT-UPPER {CONT'D)
5. 5145007  SCREW, 6VE3 {GAP ADJUSTING} ............ 1
54 5132062  SCREW, 6V53 (GAP ADJUSTING) ............ 'BEEEEEERAREREE
5D, BI150B9SB  SCREW, 3, 4.53 (GAP ADJUSTING) ........... AERE
5106056  BOLT, £5-40K54° ... ..o..ovoieiiinn.. 1
500 114492 LOCKNUT, 1784728 {12.9120} ............... ERRERERERRRERERER EA R
426324 NUT, #5-40 {12.9120} ... ..cvvuerennnnn... 1
2.7290 - FORK, GOVERNOR OPERATING
SHAFTLOWER
54 5138335  FORK. BVB3 ... . ... ...oveieeniiinnnn... 1 IRRERERERER R R
50 5122741  FORK, 3,483 ... . ......0cviirenriann, 1{1]1
134183 SPACER ... ... ... .\, 1
5D 9425382  SCREW, #10-32X5/8" (W/LW)
(1280010 . 0 0 e 2122
2.7300 - PIN, GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT
LEVER
5J 160943  PINBVEZ ............. i, 1 ' IE T KT IR I A
50 B122746  PIN, 3,453 ... ..., 11111
2.7310 . LEVER AND PIN ASSY., GOVERNOR
DIFFERENTIAL
A LEVER ASSY, INCLUDES PIN IN 2.7315.
5J 5124209  LEVERASSY.BVE3 ....................... 1
5122743  LEVERASSY. 353 ..........c....ocoiioen. 1
5D 5126311  LEVER ASSY. 453 (UMITING} ............... 1)1
5150394  LEVER ASSY. VB3 (LIMITING) .............. IRARRRRERE 1
54 B150941  WASHER 21/64" ... ... ................ IR EEEE RN ERER ERERE 1
120391 WASHER, 3/16" (12.9190} ................. 1
5J 142583 RETAINER, 13/64" SPRING {12.9640) ........ IR EEERRRERERER R 1
2.7315 - PIN, GOVERNOR DIFFERENTIAL LEVER
5122745  PIN, 3-53 (VARIABLE} .............c0o0nun.. 1
5. 150943  PIN SVB3 {27300} ............cooooniiin, 1 'BERERERER R
50 5126310  PIN, 453 (LIMITING) ... .................. 111
27317 . LEVER ASSY., GOVERNOR CONTROL
LINK OPERATING
5. 5146820  LEVER ASSY. 6V5E3 NCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS} ......0ooomeorininrnnnen.. 1 1
5121480  LEVER ASSY. 6V53 INCLUDES NEEDLE
BEARINGS) . .........coovveenrnrneinn.. ]t RN EEERE
9437946  BEARING, NEEDLE (2.7440) ... ... ......... 2 212f2]2{2}2}2]2
5. B117693  PIN, 1.00" L. ... . ... oo 2 2121212121212 2
5J 148148 RETAINER, 1/4° SPRING (12.9640) ........... 1 NEREEEEERENERE
5J 161487  WASHER(2.7430) ... ..... . ... ool 2 2t2]3f{2{2]2]2}2
NOV., 1986 PAGE 113 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOYORS CORPORATION



DETROIY DIESEL 53 MPC ENGINES
2.7000A  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES ..
PARY I EENE RN RN R AR R R R AR R
LFIG L. NUMBER.. .. ... ... .. NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3/3i3/6/5|6|5|6[5|5/616
slsl7islelelelelelrir}7
s{1j9l7isle|7]Blojoi1]2
2.7340 - HOUSING, GOVERNCR WEIGHT
50K 5129731 HOUSING, 453 (AANDBENG) ............. 1
5129730  HOUSING, 353 . ... .ot 11
5K 5119127  BUSHING (WEIGHT SHAFTENDY ............. BERE:
SDK 9428477 PLUG, CUP 5/16” DIA. {(3.4030} ............. BERERE
27350 . SHAFT AND CAHRIER ASSY.
GOVERNOR WEIGHT
SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED BELOW.
5125043 @ SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 3.53
PAGEC) oot e 1
5133819  SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY.. 6V53
PAGE C1} oooee ittt e 1 th1]t 1
5133832  SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 6V53
PAGE T} oottt et 1
5100061 SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 453
IPAGE B} oot 111
5122883  SHAFT AND CARRIER ASSY., 6V53
e 8 141
110529 SCREW, #10-24X1/4” FLAT
HB{12.8300} ..........c0oouneneneen... 11111
@ NOT SERVICED, LISTED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, USE COMPONENTS.
2.7460 - BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT RISER
THRUST
5J S434171  +BEARING . ... ..., 1 111
9437108  BEARING ..., ]9
451908 L BEARING ...t 1]
+ NOT SERVICED, USE 8437 108.
2.7470 - BEARING, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
END
5J 907674 BEARING .. ... ... 1 1111191 1l
907681 BEARING, 6VE3 (N.D. #3203L1A) ........... 1
5134662  RETAINER, BEARING . ...............0oo .. 1
5152462  PLUG, 1 1/8" EXPANSION (2.7230) .......... 1 T I I 111
9421766  PLUG, 1 3/8" DIA {CUPY (11001 ............ 1
8406762 SCREW. 1/4°28X1 4/2° ... ... v, 2
446202 WASHER, 5/16* COPPER {12.8190} .......... 2
454750 NUT, 1/4°-28 LOCK (128120} .. ............ 2
2.747% . SPACER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT
5B 65122738 SPACER (BETWEEN GEAR AND
BEARINGY . ..0veeneoneenee th1]1
2.7540 . SPRING, GOVERANOR LOW SPEED
5G 5122165 SPRING, 4,6V53 {ONE BLUE STRIPE} ... ... .. .. 11111 11111 t]1
NOV., 1986 PAGE 11.4 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 19886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




FIG

8G
BG

BG

BG

5G
G

5G
8G

8G

NOV., 1986 PAGE 1.5 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

AR
AR

DETROQOIT DIESEL 5
2. 7000  MECHANICAL GOVERNOR
PaRT VI
NUMBER. ... ......... NAME AND DESCRIPTION . ... .. ... 3j3{3;5}6
3{6 17|66
S511318{7|5
2. 7680 - SPRING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
5182560 SPRING, 4-53 (WIDERED STRIPE} .......... .. 1
5124415 SPRING, 6VB3 [ONE WHITE STRIPE) .......... 1
5131541 SPRING {ONE RED AND GREEN STRIPE) ....... H
5132444 SPRING {TWO GHEEN STRIPES) ... ... .. ... 1
2.7580 - PLUNGER, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING
5126138 PLUNGER 8VB3 ... ... .. oo e, 1 1
BIB25BEE PLUNGER, 4, 6VE3 ... ... .. ..o v, 1]t 1
27576 - SEAT, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5150892 SEAT . i TP i
2.7580 - CAP, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED SPRING
5103976 CAR i Tt 1
2.7590 - SCHEW, GOVERNOR LOW SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING
5102270 SCHEW, 6VB3 .. ... .. .. ... ...l t] i 1
5102266 BOLT, 1/47-28X.88" ... ... ... oo 1
5101798 PIN, TBO" L. .. t 1
5101432 PIN,BOB L . 1 1
114492 NUT, 1/47-2B{12.8120) .................... LN ! 1
2.7600 - SHIM, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED SPHING
5150947 SHIM, 010" ... e AR AR AR
5151249 SHIM, G78" . .. e AR AR AR
27610 - RETAINER, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING
5174436 RETAINER, 6VB3 .. .. .. ... .. ... ....... 1
5182557 RETAINER, 4,8VB3 ..., .................... 1 3
5104860 RETAINER, 3,483 .. ... ... ... ...... ..., 1
2.7615 - LOCKNUT, GOVERNOR HiGM SPEED
SPRING HETAINER
5186115 LOCKNUT .. e e 1 1
2.7630 - COVER, GOVERNOR HIiGH SPEED
SPRING
5131132 COVER ... ... ... . . i iiiiiaannan. H %
179816 BOLT, 5/16°-18X3/4" (12.8007) ............ 2 2
5155596 WASHER, §/16" (COPPER) {12.9180) ......... 2 2

A AT

M?PC

AR
AR

ENGINES

AR
AR




SFIG L. NUMBER

5G

86

PAHT

2.7635

5182858
445520
18627¢
$155596

27680

8922593

2.7680

5139263
18862706
163326

2.7760
5127397
5133712

27770

5162661
5152938
5138331

21780

5152939

27790

5137278

27795

5171784
5174430

2.7800

5136590
5136591

DETROIT DBIESEL

2.70C0A MECHANRICAL GOVERNOR

HOUSING, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW

HOUSING ot
BOLT, 5/167-18X3 1/2" {12.9001)
BOLT, /1618 X 3 1/2* {12.5001)
WASHER, 5/16 COPPER (4.7120)

GASKET, GOVERNOR HIGH SPEED
SPRING COVER

GASKET

HOUSING ASSY., GOVERNOR VARIABLE
SPEED SPRING

SEE ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN AS
INDICATED,

HOUSING ASSY., BVE3{PAGEFTY ... .. ...,
BOLT, b/16718 X 3 1/2° 12,9001
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" {12.92C0)

SPRING, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED

SPRING (TWO LIGHT BLUE STRIPES)
SPRING

PLUNGCER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

PLUNGER
PLUNGER
PLUNGER

GUIDE, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING PLUNGER

GUIDE

RETAINER, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

RETAINER

STOP, GOVERNOR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING RETAINER

STOP{WITHSYERY ... . ... .. ... .......
S5TOP, 3, 4.53 (WITH GAP)

SHIM, GOVERNCR VARIABLE SPEED
SPRING

SHIM, 010"
SHiM, 0787

NDV., 1886 PAGE

COPYRIGHT

11.6 OF

11141
31618
71516
91756
1 1
2

212
2] 2
13111
1
1
%
1
1
1
3]
3
2.7000A

1886 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

R RS e

ENGINES




BETROIY DIESEL 5 3 MPC ENGINES

2. 70G0A MECHANICAL GOVERNOR

...................... TYPES « oot
PART TP1 1111131 1131t
CFIG L NUMBER ., ... ... NAME AND DESCRIPTION .......... 3j3l3]ls|6iBi6islBl5i86!]S5
alslvlsleleielslelr|7i7
s{1]9l7is|lei7iB{ajol1]2
2.7810 - SCREW ASSY. GOVERNOR BUFEER
5172383 SCREW ASSY., 6V53 (INCLUDES
SPRINGE oot ttee et et 1 1]¢]1 111
5126073 SCREW ASSY, (INCLUDES SPRING) .......... 11111
5139678 SCREW ASSY., 4-53 INCLUDES
SPRING) .« e 1
50 5177083 SCREW ASSY.. 3, 453 NCLUDES
SPRING) .+ orior e irea v 1
5183773 SCREW ASSY., 3, 4-53 (INCLUDES
SPRING) .+ .ootot et e 1
124925 NUT, 37824 (12,9120} ... 0t ren e s 1]
5174286 NUT, 3/8°24 {12.9140) ... ..o, (IR IR AT TR TR TN BT A
2.7819 - ROD ASSY. GOVERNGR TO INJECTOR
LENK
5122797 LINK, 3,453 .. 191
5121472 LINK, VB3 LOWER}E .. ... ., 2 2lzlzizt2]2712)2
5121453  LINK 6VE3 {LEFT BANK UPPER) ............. 1 ERERE RN EREEERE
B121452  LINK, 6V53 (RIGHT BANK UPPER) ... ........ 1 EREEEENEEREEEREE
7A 5122798  LINK 453BANDDENG) ..oovnennannnnn.. 1
142583 RETAINER, SPRING 13/64” (12.9640) ,....... 111 1
5147345  PIN (LINK TO INJECTOR CONTROL TUBE
LEVERN(Z.9022) .. 0t zivlsltlajatziziziziziz
103361 PIN, 1/16" X 1/2° COTTER (12,9250} ........ 2111 s{12l292fz1z2l2i2)2
5150941 WASHER, 21/64" (27310) ................. 11 1
484750 NUT, 1/4°-28 ELASTIC STOP {(UPPER TO
LOWER LINK)} {12.9120) _................ 2 2lziz]z2|z2l2)z2tz2
2.7830 . ADAPTOR. CYLINDER HEAD GOVERNOSR
CONTROL LINK
5116262  ADAPTOR N HEAD) (PLAINEND) ............ 2i1i1f1bz2lzi2]272]2
2.7834 - BOOT, BOVERANOR TO INJECTOR LINK
5129707 HOSE, 13/16" D X112 L oo, 1
5129706 HOSE, 13/16” 1D.X1.62" L. {RIGHT
BANKY ..ot 1t 1+ e s]a il
5129705 HOSE, 13/16" 1.D.X.76" L. (LEFT BANK} . ... ... 21111 22}z 2]212]2¢(2
5126072 HOUSING, LINK (LEFT BANK} ................ 1 EEEEEENERERE
272855 CLAMP, HOSE {SPRING 1 1/4" 12,9680 ... ., 2 2
5105130 * CLAMP, 1" HOSE (48175} ... ... ... ....... 2
5186840 CLAMP, HOSE 1 3/16° (12,9680 ............ a{1]1 a{s]atalafala
* OPTIONAL.
2.7890 . TUBE ASSY. GOVERNOR BEARING
LUBRICATION
5129726  TUBE ASSY. (DEV. L 11.36"} (WEIGHT
HOUSING) ...t 1111
5144093 * TUBE ASSY,, 3-53 (DEV. L. 7.32"} {TEE
TO CONTROL HOUSING) (C & DENGY. ... ... 1
5D 5166265 * ELBOW, 1/4° TUBE X 1/8" PIPE 90
DEG. (TA074) ..ot 1111
8824170  CONNECTOR, 1/4” TUBE X 1/8" PIPE
(12.8480) ...t 11l
53143990 * TEE, 1/4".1/4" TUBE X 1/8" PIPE N
WEIGHT HOUSING) .. ................... 1
* PART OF GOVERNOR ASSY. USED TO
LUBRICATE UPPER CONTROL HOUSING.
NOV.. 1988 PAGE 117 OF 2.70004

COPYRIGHY 1986 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION



DETROIT HDIESEL & 3 M#C ENGINES
2. 70G0A MECHANICAL GOVERNGR

...................... TYPES oo
PART IEEEEREREE RN ER IR
CFIG .. NUMBER. ............ NAME AND DESCRIPTION .. ........ 3{3|/z|s5|s|6|6|B|5|6|5]5
s3lel7isielelelelelri7]7
s|1|9/7|8|6|7]|8]8j0o]1]2
2.7910 - SPRING, GOVERNOR THROTTLE LEVER
RETURN _
5129711  SPRING, 3, 4-53 (TORSION} ................. 1 11101
2.7945 - SEAL. GOVERNOR
B10T140  SEAL ... ... ......iiiii. 1
2.7960 - GEAR. GOVEANOR DRIVE
5B 5116025 * GEAR, 3,4.53 RA, RB, LC, LD {RH. HELIX;
AGTEETHY ... oo i 1
5107076 + GEAR, 3,453 RA, RB, LC. LD {RH. HELIX;
BETEETH) ... ove o 1
58 5116026 * GEAR, 3,4-53 RC, RD, LA, LB {L.H. HELIX;
AGTEETH) ..o o oot ceeeen t
5107077 + GEAR, 3,4-53 BC, RD, LA, LB {L.H. HELIX;
BE TEETH) . ..o, 1
124546 KEY, 5/32°X5/8" WOODRUFF
(12.9380) ... .. ... 1 1
9434177  NUT, 8/8°-18 LOCK {12.9140) .. ............ 1 1
* THRU 30-170682 AND 4D-180938.
+ EFF. WITH 3D-170683 AND
4D-180939,
NOV., 1986 PAGE 118 OF 2.7000A

COPYRIGHT 1988 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION




